
Engineering/FIC Committee 
May 23, 2022 1 
 

I hereby certify that the following agenda 
was posted at least 72 hours prior to 
the time of the meeting so noticed 
below at 24251 Los Alisos Boulevard, 
Lake Forest, California. 

DENNIS P. CAFFERTY, Secretary 
of the El Toro Water District and 
the Board of Directors thereof 

AGENDA 

EL TORO WATER DISTRICT 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FINANCE AND INSURANCE COMMITTEE MEETING AND 
ENGINEERING COMMITTEE MEETING 

MAY 23, 2022 

7:30 a.m. 

Members of the public who wish to comment on any item within the jurisdiction of the 
District or on any item on the agenda, may attend the meeting in person at the 
District’s office or may observe and address the Meeting by joining at this link:  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87964223097 (Meeting ID:  879 6422 3097). 

Members of the public who wish only to listen to the telephonic meeting may dial 
in at the following numbers (669) 900-6833 or (346) 248-7799 with the same 
Meeting ID noted above. Please be advised the Meeting is being recorded. 

CALL TO ORDER – President Freshley 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Vice President Havens 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87964223097
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ORAL COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Members of the public may address the Board at this time or they may reserve this 
opportunity with regard to an item on the agenda until said item is discussed by the 
Board. Comments on other items will be heard at the times set aside for 
“COMMENTS REGARDING NON-AGENDA ENGINEERING COMMITTEE ITEMS” or 
for “COMMENTS REGARDING NON-AGENDA FIC ITEMS.” The public may identify 
themselves when called on and limit their comments to three minutes. 

ITEMS RECEIVED TOO LATE TO BE AGENDIZED 

Determine need and take action to agendize item(s) which arose subsequent to the 
posting of the Agenda. (ROLL CALL VOTE: Adoption of this recommendation requires 
a two-thirds vote of the Board members present, or, if less than two-thirds of the Board 
members are present, a unanimous vote of those members present.) 

FINANCE AND INSURANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

CALL MEETING TO ORDER – Director Monin 

1. Consent Calendar (Reference Material Included)

(All matters under the Consent Calendar will be approved by one motion unless a 
Board member or a member of the public requests separate action or discussion on a 
specific item) 

a. Consider approving the minutes of the April 25, 2022 Finance and
Insurance Committee meeting (Minutes Included)

Recommended Action:  The Board will be requested to approve the above Consent 
Calendar. 

APPROVAL OF ITEMS REMOVED FROM TODAY’S FINANCE AND INSURANCE 
COMMITTEE CONSENT CALENDAR 

The Board will discuss items removed from today’s Finance and Insurance Committee 
Consent Calendar requiring further discussion. 

Recommended Action: The Board will be requested to approve the items removed 
from today’s Finance and Insurance Committee Consent Calendar. 

2. Quarterly Review of the District’s 401(k) Retirement Savings Plan
(Reference Material Included)

A HighMark representative will review and comment on the investment

performance of the District’s 401(k) Retirement Savings Plan.
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
 

3. Tiered Water Usage and Revenue Tracking (Reference Material Included) 

 
Staff will review and comment on monthly and year to date Tiered Water 
Usage and Revenue tracking. 
 

4. Update on the Implementation of the Springbrook Software System 

(Reference Material Included) 

 
Staff will provide an update on the status of the implementation of the 
Springbrook Software System. 
 

5. Consideration of Collection of the Capital Charge Through the Orange 
County Treasurer Tax Collector and County Property Tax Roll 

(Reference Material Included) 

 
Staff will provide an update on the potential process and actions that would be 
required if the District considers collection of Capital Charge revenue through the 
County Treasurer Tax Collector and Property Tax Roll. 

 
6. 2022/23 Fiscal Year Budget Preparation and Tentative Schedule Status 

Report (Reference Material Included) 
 

Staff will review and comment on the 2022/23 fiscal year Budget Preparation 
and Tentative Schedule. 

 
 
FINANCIAL ACTION ITEMS 
 
7. Financial Package - Authorization to Approve Bills for Consideration 

dated May 23, 2022 and Receive and File Financial Statements as of April 
30, 2022 (Reference Material Included) 

 
The Board will consider approving the Bills for Consideration dated May 23, 2022 
and Receive and File Financial Statements as of April 30, 2022. 

 
Recommended Action:  Staff recommends that the Board 1) approve, ratify 
and confirm payment of those bills as set forth in the schedule of bills for 
consideration dated May 23, 2022, and 2) receive and file the Financial 
Statements for the period ending April 30, 2022. 

 
 
COMMENTS REGARDING NON-AGENDA FIC ITEMS 

 
CLOSE FINANCE AND INSURANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 



Engineering/FIC Committee 
May 23, 2022 4 
 

ENGINEERING COMMITTEE 
 
CALL MEETING TO ORDER – Director Vergara 

 
8. Consent Calendar 

 
(All matters under the Consent Calendar will be approved by one motion unless 
a Board member or a member of the public requests separate action or 
discussion on a specific item) 

 
a. Consider approving the minutes of the April 25, 2022 Engineering 

Committee meeting. (Minutes Included) 

 
Recommended Action: The Board will be requested to approve the 
subject minutes. 

 

APPROVAL OF ITEMS REMOVED FROM TODAY’S ENGINEERING COMMITTEE 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

The Board will discuss items removed from today’s Engineering Committee Consent 
Calendar requiring further discussion. 

 
Recommended Action: The Board will be requested to approve the items removed 
from today’s Engineering Committee Consent Calendar. 
 
ENGINEERING ACTION ITEMS 

 
9. Ammonia Analyzer at WRP  (Reference Material Included) 

 
Staff will review and comment on the purchase and installation of an ammonia 
analyzer at the Water Recycling Plant to improve energy efficiency in the 
aeration basins and chemical usage at the Tertiary Treatment Plant.  

  
Recommended Action: Staff recommends that the Board of Directors authorize 
the General Manager to issue a purchase order to Hach Company in the amount 
of $51,628.29 for the purchase of an ammonia analyzer.  Staff further 
recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to fund the total 
project costs from the District’s Capital Reserves in accordance with the District’s 
adopted Capital Reserve Policy.  

 
10. Northline Lift Station Emergency Repair  (Reference Material Included) 

 
Staff will provide an update on the emergency repair of the Northline Lift Station 
force main.  

  
Recommended Action: Staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve 
the payment of the Paulus Engineering, Inc. invoice, in the amount of 
$74,446.38, for the emergency repair of the Northline Lift Station force main.  
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GENERAL INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
11. Filter Plant Site Use Project  (Reference Material Included) 

 
Staff will review and comment on the status of the design of the demolition of the 
abandoned Filter Plant.  Staff will further provide an update on the purpose, 
design progress, and cost estimate for the new Warehouse at the Filter Building 
Site. 

 
12. El Toro Water District Capital Project Status Report 

(Reference Material Included) 

 
Staff will review and comment on the El Toro Water District Capital Project Status 
Report. 

 
13. Engineering Items Discussed at Various Conferences and Meetings 

(Oral Report) 

 
The Committee will discuss any pertinent Engineering items discussed at 
Conferences. 

 
COMMENTS REGARDING NON-AGENDA ENGINEERING COMMITTEE 
ITEMS  
 
 
CLOSE ENGINEERING COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 

ATTORNEY REPORT 
 

CLOSED SESSION 
 
At this time the Board will go into Closed Session as follows: 

 
1. At this time the Board will go into Closed Session pursuant to Government 

Code Section 54956.8 to consult with it’s negotiator (General Manager) with 
respect to the terms and conditions pertaining to the potential acquisition of 
capacity interest in wastewater transmission pipes and facilities (appurtenant 
to real property) from the Irvine Ranch Water District, which property 
is located within the Service Area of the South Orange County Wastewater 
Authority. 

 
2. Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (d) (2) to consult with 

legal counsel and staff – Anticipated Litigation (two matters). 
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REGULAR SESSION 
 
REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION (Legal Counsel) 

 
Mr. Granito will provide an oral report on the Closed Session. 

 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
The agenda material for this meeting is available to the public at the District's Administrative Office, which is 
located at 24251 Los Alisos Blvd., Lake Forest, Ca. 92630. If any additional material related to an open session 
agenda item is distributed to all or a majority of the board of directors after this agenda is posted, such 
material will be made available for immediate public inspection at the same location. 

 
Request for Disability-Related Modifications or Accommodations 

 
If you require any disability-related accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate 
in this public meeting, please telephone the District's Recording Secretary, Polly Welsch at (949) 837-7050, 

extension 225 at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to said meeting. If you prefer, your request may be submitted in 

writing to El Toro Water District, P.O. Box 4000, Laguna Hills, California 92654, Attention: Polly Welsch. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE 

FINANCE & INSURANCE COMMITTEE 
 

April 25, 2022 
 
  
 At approximately 7:30 a.m. President Freshley called the regular meeting to 

order. 

 Director Monin led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. 

Committee Members KATHRYN FRESHLEY, KAY HAVENS, MIKE GASKINS, 

JOSE VERGARA, and MARK MONIN participated. 

Also participating were DENNIS P. CAFFERTY, General Manager, JASON 

HAYDEN, CFO (via zoom), JUDY CIMORELL, Human Resources Manager, GILBERT 

J. GRANITO, General Counsel, SCOTT HOPKINS, Operations Superintendent, 

HANNAH FORD, Engineering Manager, and POLLY WELSCH, Recording Secretary. 

Oral Communications/Public Comments 

 There were no comments. 

Items Received Too Late to be Agendized 

 President Freshley asked if there were any items received too late to be 

agendized.  Mr. Cafferty replied no. 

Finance & Insurance Committee Meeting 

 At approximately 7:35 a.m. Director Monin called the Finance meeting to order. 

Consent Calendar 

 Director Monin asked for a Motion. 

 Motion:  Director Gaskins made a motion, seconded by Vice President Havens 

and unanimously carried across the Board to approve the Consent Calendar. 
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 Roll Call Vote: 

 Vice President Havens  aye 
 President Freshley   aye 
 Director Vergara   aye 
 Director Gaskins   aye 
 Director Monin   aye 
 
Financial Information Items 

Tiered Water Usage and Revenue Tracking 

 Mr. Cafferty stated that water use in March 2021 was higher than use compared 

to March 2020 which was a low water use month.  

Update on the Implementation of the Springbrook Software System 

 Mr. Hayden stated that staff has met with Springbrook staff to review and train on 

the finance module.  He further stated that the General Ledger and Accounts Payable 

modules are now set up, the chart of accounts has been created, and vendor entry is 

ongoing. 

 Mr. Hayden stated that staff will be meeting with Springbrook staff to review and 

train on the Human Resources module, which will provide an understanding of how the 

Human Resources module interacts with the Payroll module. 

 Mr. Hayden stated that staff had a session with Springbrook’s software 

development team to review the progress on modifying the Utility Billing module to 

accommodate the water budget-based billing process, and the modifications have been 

made. 

 Mr. Hayden stated that staff continues to review options for employee 

timekeeping. 

 President Freshley asked if other water utility districts are having an issue with 

the timekeeping.  Mr. Hayden responded that other districts deal with their payroll 
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system a different way from splitting the Friday and we are exploring options, and if it 

doesn’t work for us, we would continue using ADP for the timekeeping system. 

 Director Gaskins stated that if a Fair Standards Labor Act (FSLA) violation is 

claimed, there are matching penalties, and he is not comfortable with waiving the FSLA 

act, and recommends not changing the District’s current work week which complies with 

FLSA mandates.  President Freshley stated that she agrees. 

 Vice President Havens asked about the data for the parcel maintenance table for 

landscaped area, and asked where the data will be coming from.   Mr. Cafferty replied 

that we have data for the landscaped area already for every customer. 

 Director Vergara asked what is the duration of the contract with Springbrook.  Mr. 

Hayden replied that it is an annual subscription, but we could choose to withdraw at any 

time by exporting the data out of Springbrook’s system and into whatever system the 

District chooses to go with.  He further stated that everything is going well with the 

transition to Springbrook. 

 President Freshley asked what the Discovery Session Begins means.  Mr. 

Hayden replied that it means that they assess our process and then analyze how our 

information would be integrated into the Springbrook system. 

 President Freshley asked what is happening in May prior to the Go Live 

Sessions.  Mr. Hayden replied that during that time there will be information and 

discussion on how the systems will be integrated, including staff training. 

 President Freshley asked how the staff is being trained on the Springbrook 

system.  Mr. Hayden replied that staff is being trained through zoom meetings. 
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Update on Financing Plan for Near-Term Future Capital Projects 

 Mr. Hayden stated that NHA Advisors provided staff with an assessment of 

current market conditions for the municipal bond market.  He further stated that 

municipal bond interest rates have increased and had the District waited to issue the 

2022 Revenue Bonds, the True Interest Cost to issue bonds in the current market is 

approximately 3.69%, which is higher by 64 basis points and would have cost the 

District an estimated additional $5 million in interest costs. 

2022/23 Fiscal Year Budget Preparation and Tentative Schedule Status Report 

 Mr. Cafferty stated that the Budget Committee #1 meeting has been held, and 

the Board Budget Committee #2 meeting will be on May 9th, with the full Board Budget 

Workshop on May 24th. Mr. Cafferty advised the Board that current fiscal challenges as 

well as the draw on capital charge revenues to support the debt service on the recently 

issued revenue bonds will likely result in a need to draw down certain of the Board 

mandated reserves in the short term with a long-term plan to replenish those reserves. 

Director Vergara asked about inflation impacts on the projects intended to be 

funded by the Revenue Bonds. Mr. Cafferty replied that staff is closely monitoring 

inflation impacts on the cost estimates for the specific projects funded by the revenue 

bonds. Mr. Cafferty further stated that funds earmarked for the AMI project may have to 

be redirected to other projects in the short term if costs increase beyond the funding 

provided by the revenue bonds.  

Mr. Cafferty indicated that staff is evaluating the possibility of using the Orange 

County Tax Collector to collect the ETWD Capital Charge Revenue on property tax bills. 

Mr. Cafferty further stated that staff will provide a more detailed discussion at the May 

Board meeting. 
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Financial Action Items 
 
Revisions to the Employee Handbook 
 
 Mr. Cafferty stated that the District’s Performance Based Compensation Pool 

Program provides an annual salary merit increase based on the employee’s 

performance evaluation.  He further stated that the budget is developed annually as part 

of the District’s Operating Budget in which a labor budget component defines and 

includes a budget for the program. 

 Mr. Cafferty stated that the budget includes a 3% merit component and a cost of 

living component based on the CPI (Consumer Price Index), and the sum represents 

the total of the program budget.  He further stated that the CPI component is based on 

the annual average of the monthly CPI data for the previous calendar year which is 

published in January. 

 Mr. Cafferty stated that the current program includes compensation increases for 

employees in January and therefore salary adjustments are implemented 12 months 

after the publishing of the CPI data, which in the past year was 1.7%.  He further stated 

that in January 2022 the CPI monthly data inflation exceeded 7%. 

 Mr. Cafferty stated that the District operates on a July – June fiscal year, but the 

compensation increases occur on a calendar year, which causes confusion in the labor 

budget.  He further stated that staff is proposing modifications by revising the 

Performance Based Compensation Pool Program Policy in the Employee Handbook to 

include changing the implementation date from January to July, changing the 

performance review cycles from the calendar year to the fiscal year, and changing the 

CPI component measurement date from December to January while allowing more 

recent data if the budget preparation schedule permits. 
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 Director Monin asked when was the last time we adjusted our system of 

performance reviews. Mr. Cafferty replied that it was changed approximately12 years 

ago when reviews were based on anniversary date, and everyone got the same 3% 

raise. 

 President Freshley asked if other Districts are operating their merit program and 

payroll on a fiscal year basis.  Ms. Cimorell stated that most Districts are on a fiscal year 

for both programs. 

 President Freshley asked if staff will have an issue doing all of the performance 

reviews while budget preparation is going on.  Mr. Cafferty replied that staff has 

considered this, and the majority of the budget preparation effort begins in February and 

the review work will happen largely in April and May so the overlapping efforts will be 

manageable. 

 Director Monin asked for a Motion. 

 Motion:  Director Gaskins made a Motion, seconded by President Freshley and 

unanimously carried across the Board to adopt Resolution No. 22-4-1 which amends 

the District’s Policy Section II of the Employee Handbook. 

 Roll Call Vote: 

 Director Vergara  aye 
 Director Monin  aye 
 Director Gaskins  aye 
 Vice President Havens aye 
 President Freshley  aye 
 
Financial Package – Authorization to Approve Bills for Consideration dated April 25, 
2022 and Receive and File Financial Statements as of March 31, 2022 
 
 Mr. Hayden stated that the Income Statement is doing good compared to the 

prior year, with expenses slightly less than budget and revenues trending towards 

budgeted revenues. 
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 President Freshley asked about the Balance Sheet for Long-Term Debt, where is 

the bond issuance.  Mr. Hayden replied that this Balance Sheet is through the end of 

March so those journal entries have not yet been entered. 

 Director Vergara asked if the Accounts Receivable have been better than the 

previous month.  Mr. Hayden replied that the Arrearages Program has been recognized 

now so the $65,000 received from the State has been applied to the delinquent 

customer accounts which drew down the over 121 days balances, which is still higher 

than last year.  He further stated that we have communicated to customers that we will 

be reinstating the shutoff process for delinquent accounts in June. 

 Mr. Cafferty stated that the money received from the State was for the water 

portion of the Arrearages Program, and staff has recently submitted an application for 

the wastewater portion in the $25,000 range. 

 President Freshley asked in line 5475, Contractors who are we paying $100,000 

for.  Mr. Cafferty replied that we budget SOCWA as a Contractor which is most of this 

cost, in addition to other Contractors. 

Director Monin asked for a Motion. 
 
 Motion:  Director Vergara made a Motion, seconded by Vice President Havens 

and unanimously carried across the Board to approve, ratify, and confirm payment of 

those bills as set forth in the schedule of bills for consideration dated April 25, 2022, and 

receive and file the financial statements for the period ending March 31, 2022. 

 Roll Call Vote: 

 Vice President Havens  aye 
 President Freshley   aye 
 Director Vergara   aye 
 Director Gaskins   aye 
 Director Monin   aye 
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Quarterly Insurance Report 
 
 Ms. Cimorell stated that we are on track for the annual budget.  She further 

stated there were no workers compensation claims this quarter. 

 Director Monin asked for a Motion. 
 
 Motion:  Vice President Havens made a Motion, seconded by Director Vergara, 

and unanimously carried across the Board to Receive and File the Quarterly Insurance 

Report for the period of January 1, 2022 through March 31, 2022. 

 Roll Call Vote: 

 Vice President Havens  aye 
 President Freshley   aye 
 Director Vergara   aye 
 Director Gaskins   aye 
 Director Monin   aye 
 
 
Comments Regarding Non-Agenda FIC Items 
 
 There were no comments. 
 
 
Close Finance and Insurance Committee Meeting 
 
 There being no further business the Finance Committee meeting was closed at 

approximately 8:50 a.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
  
POLLY WELSCH 
Recording Secretary 
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APPROVED: 
  
 
____________________________ 
KATHRYN FRESHLEY, President 
of the El Toro Water District and the 
Board of Directors thereof 
 
 
_____________________________ 
DENNIS P. CAFFERTY, Secretary 
of the El Toro Water District and the 
Board of Directors thereof 
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INVESTMENT POOLS - ASSET ALLOCATION
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Equity: 10% - 30% Equity: 25% - 45% Equity: 40%-60% Equity: 50% - 70%

Fixed Income: 40% - 80% Fixed Income: 30% - 70% Fixed Income: 20% - 60% Fixed Income: 15% - 35%

Alternatives: 10% - 20% Alternatives: 10% - 20% Alternatives: 10% - 20% Alternatives: 10% - 20%

Cash: 0% - 20% Cash: 0% - 20% Cash: 0% - 20% Cash: 0% - 20%

Equity: 60% - 80% Equity: 70% - 90% Equity: 75% - 95%

Fixed Income: 10% - 30% Fixed Income: 5% - 20% Fixed Income: 5% - 15%

Alternatives: 5% - 15% Alternatives: 5% - 15% Alternatives: 2% - 10%

Cash: 0% - 20% Cash: 0% - 20% Cash: 0% - 20%
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INVESTMENT RETURNS - CAPITAL PRESERVATION PORTFOLIO
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Market Value Good

*Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

**Inception date: January 2006

Note: Alternatives benchmark was changed from HFRI FOF Index to Wilshire Liquid Alternatives Index as of 5/31/18

Annualized Total Rate of Return

as of March 31, 2022

(1) El Toro Cap Pres Benchmark: 12% S&P 500, 2% Russell MidCap, 2% Russell 2000, 3% MSCI EAFE, 1% MSCI Emerging Markets, 44% Barclays US Aggregate Bond, 17% Barclays 1-3 Year 

Government/Credit Bond, 14% Wilshire Liquid Alternatives, 5% ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill
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INVESTMENT RETURNS - INCOME PORTFOLIO
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Market Value Good

*Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

**Inception date: August 2018

Note: Alternatives benchmark was changed from HFRI FOF Index to Wilshire Liquid Alternatives Index as of 5/31/18

Annualized Total Rate of Return

as of March 31, 2022

(1) El Toro Income Benchmark: 21% S&P 500, 3% Russell MidCap, 3% Russell 2000, 6% MSCI EAFE, 2% MSCI Emerging Market, 36% Barclays US Aggregate Bond, 14% Barclays 1-3 Year 

Government/Credit Bond, 13% Wilshire Liquid Alternatives, 2% ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill
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INVESTMENT RETURNS - INCOME & GROWTH PORTFOLIO
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Market Value Good

*Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

**Inception date: January 2006

Note: Alternatives benchmark was changed from HFRI FOF Index to Wilshire Liquid Alternatives Index as of 5/31/18

Annualized Total Rate of Return

as of March 31, 2022

(1) El Toro Inc & Gro Benchmark: 30% S&P 500, 4% Russell MidCap, 4% Russell 2000, 9% MSCI EAFE, 3% MSCI Emerging Market, 25% Barclays US Aggregate Bond, 10% Barclays 1-3 Year 

Government/Credit Bond, 13% Wilshire Liquid Alternatives, 2% ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill
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INVESTMENT RETURNS - BALANCED INCOME PORTFOLIO
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Market Value Good

*Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

**Inception date: August 2018

Note: Alternatives benchmark was changed from HFRI FOF Index to Wilshire Liquid Alternatives Index as of 5/31/18

Annualized Total Rate of Return

as of March 31, 2022

(1) El Toro Bal Inc Benchmark: 36% S&P 500, 4% Russell MidCap, 4% Russell 2000, 12% MSCI EAFE, 4% MSCI Emerging Market, 19% Barclays US Aggregate Bond, 8% Barclays 1-3 Year 

Government/Credit Bond, 12% Wilshire Liquid Alternatives, 1% ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill
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INVESTMENT RETURNS - BALANCED PORTFOLIO
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Market Value Good

*Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

**Inception date: January 2006

Note: Alternatives benchmark was changed from HFRI FOF Index to Wilshire Liquid Alternatives Index as of 5/31/18

Annualized Total Rate of Return

as of March 31, 2022

(1) El Toro Balanced Benchmark: 42% S&P 500, 5% Russell MidCap, 5% Russell 2000, 14% MSCI EAFE, 4% MSCI Emerging Market, 14% Barclays US Aggregate Bond, 6% Barclays 1-3 Year 

Government/Credit Bond, 9% Wilshire Liquid Alternatives, 1% ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill
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INVESTMENT RETURNS - CAPITAL APPRECIATION PORTFOLIO
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Market Value Good

*Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

**Inception date: August 2018

Note: Alternatives benchmark was changed from HFRI FOF Index to Wilshire Liquid Alternatives Index as of 5/31/18

Annualized Total Rate of Return

as of March 31, 2022

(1) El Toro Cap Appr Benchmark: 48% S&P 500, 6% Russell MidCap, 6% Russell 2000, 16% MSCI EAFE, 4% MSCI Emerging Market, 8% Barclays US Aggregate Bond, 4% Barclays 1-3 year 

Government/Credit, 7% Wilshire Liquid Alternatives, 1% ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill
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INVESTMENT RETURNS - GROWTH PORTFOLIO
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Market Value Good

*Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

**Inception date: January 2006

Note: Alternatives benchmark was changed from HFRI FOF Index to Wilshire Liquid Alternatives Index as of 5/31/18

Annualized Total Rate of Return

as of March 31, 2022

(1) El Toro Growth Benchmark: 51% S&P 500, 6% Russell MidCap, 6% Russell 2000, 17% MSCI EAFE, 5% MSCI Emerging Market, 6% Barclays US Aggregate Bond, 3% Barclays 1-3 year 

Government/Credit, 5% Wilshire Liquid Alternatives, 1% ICE BofAML 3 Mo US T-Bill
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INVESTMENT RETURNS & RANKINGS - FIXED INCOME FUNDS
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Ticker Name

Exp 

Ratio

MStar 

Rtg* Tot ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

3 Yr 

Shrp% 3 Yr SD

VUSFX Vanguard Ultra-Short-Term Bond Admiral 0.10 4 -1.01 72 -1.01 72 -1.00 74 1.18 24 1.54 23 -- -- 1.22

Peer Group US Fund Short-Term Bond 0.13 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.69

Index Bloomberg US Govt/Credit 1-3 Yr TR USD -2.49 -2.49 -2.91 1.02 1.26 1.09 1.78

0.94 
 2.52

0.96

VFSUX Vanguard Short-Term Investment-Grade Adm 0.10 4 -3.80 86 -3.80 86 -3.67 74 1.49 36 1.78 30 1.96 20 0.95

Peer Group US Fund Short-Term Bond 0.13 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.69

Index Bloomberg US Govt/Credit 1-3 Yr TR USD -2.49 -2.49 -2.91 1.02 1.26 1.09 1.78

2.74 
 2.52

0.96

DBLFX DoubleLine Core Fixed Income I 0.48 3 -4.88 14 -4.88 14 -3.19 18 1.64 73 2.22 65 2.87 39 0.56 4.81

DODIX Dodge & Cox Income 0.42 4 -5.20 20 -5.20 20 -3.64 35 2.85 20 3.01 19 3.21 22 1.08 3.86

PTTRX PIMCO Total Return Instl 0.46 3 -6.19 65 -6.19 65 -4.02 50 2.18 49 2.50 44 2.73 48 0.97 3.63

PTRQX PGIM Total Return Bond R6 0.39 4 -6.51 85 -6.51 85 -3.29 23 2.20 49 2.94 21 3.50 11 0.61 6.02

Peer Group US Fund Intermediate Core Bond -0.01 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 1.05 3.68

Index Bloomberg US Agg Bond TR USD -5.93 -5.93 -4.15 1.69 2.14 2.24 0.93 3.56

PIMIX PIMCO Income Instl 0.50 4 -4.20 43 -4.20 43 -1.54 42 2.93 48 3.59 27 5.96 1 0.60

Peer Group US Fund Multisector Bond -0.18 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.44

Index Bloomberg US Agg Bond TR USD -5.93 -5.93 -4.15 1.69 2.14 2.24 0.93

5.78 
6.84

3.56

*Morningstar overall rating

**Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

Source:  Morningstar Direct; Wilshire Compass (Lipper Rankings)

Multi-Sector Bond

Annualized Total Rate of Return (%) as of 03/31/2022

3-Mos** 10-Years5-Years3-Years1-YearYTD**

Ultra Short-Term Bond

Intermediate-Term Bond

Returns are shown net of embedded expense ratios.  Mstar Rnkg - Fund's ranking within Morningstar's category ("Peer Group"). Funds are ranked in descending order by return. For example, a Fund with a 20 ranking 

indicates that it is ranked in the top 20th percentile.

Short-Term Bond
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INVESTMENT RETURNS & RANKINGS - EQUITY FUNDS
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Ticker Name

Exp 

Ratio

MStar 

Rtg* Tot ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

3 Yr 

Shrp% 3 Yr SD

COFYX Columbia Contrarian Core Inst3 0.63 4 -2.96 12 -2.96 12 12.72 53 19.88 7 15.41 31 14.63 8 0.88

VGIAX Vanguard Growth & Income Adm 0.22 5 -3.90 22 -3.90 22 16.04 13 18.83 21 15.78 21 14.65 8 0.83

19.08 
 18.76 

Peer Group US Fund Large Blend -0.15 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.75 18.21

Index Russell 1000 TR USD -5.13 -5.13 13.27 18.71 15.82 14.53 0.86 18.99

Index S&P 500 TR USD -4.60 -4.60 15.65 18.92 15.99 14.64 0.86 18.40

DODGX Dodge & Cox Stock 0.52 5 1.01 29 1.01 29 14.85 26 17.30 10 13.27 11 14.25 2 0.60

PKAIX PIMCO RAE US Instl 0.40 3 0.74 32 0.74 32 12.78 53 14.46 33 11.82 30 -- -- 0.57

IVE iShares S&P 500 Value ETF 0.18 3 -0.21 49 -0.21 49 12.39 58 13.93 44 10.96 48 11.71 37 0.59

Peer Group US Fund Large Value -1.03 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.52

Index Russell 1000 Value TR USD -0.74 -0.74 11.67 13.02 10.29 11.70 0.55

23.40 
 20.89 
 19.60 
19.75

19.97

HNACX Harbor Capital Appreciation Retirement 0.57 4 -13.59 84 -13.59 84 3.49 68 20.59 29 20.32 18 16.25 19 1.02

LSITX ClearBridge Large Cap Growth IS 0.61 3 -11.63 65 -11.63 65 7.54 50 17.38 67 17.18 57 16.30 18 0.97

Peer Group US Fund Large Growth 0.00 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.99

Index Russell 1000 Growth TR USD -9.04 -9.04 14.98 23.60 20.88 17.04 1.09

21.93 
18.98 
 19.00

19.41

VO Vanguard Mid-Cap ETF 0.04 4 -6.32 73 -6.32 73 8.83 26 15.67 15 13.00 10 12.94 10 0.68

Peer Group US Fund Mid-Cap Blend 2.68 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.56

Index Russell Mid Cap TR USD -5.68 -5.68 6.92 14.89 12.62 12.85 0.67

21.54 
 22.07

22.02

*Morningstar overall rating

**Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

Source:  Morningstar Direct; Wilshire Compass (Lipper Rankings)

Annualized Total Rate of Return (%) as of 03/31/2022

Large Growth

Mid Core

3-Mos**

Returns are shown net of embedded expense ratios.  Mstar Rnkg - Fund's ranking within Morningstar's category ("Peer Group"). Funds are ranked in descending order by return. For example, a Fund with a 20 ranking 

indicates that it is ranked in the top 20th percentile.

Large Blend

5-YearsYTD** 1-Year 3-Years

Large Value

10-Years
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INVESTMENT RETURNS & RANKINGS - EQUITY FUNDS
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Ticker Name

Exp 

Ratio

MStar 

Rtg* Tot ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

3 Yr 

Shrp% 3 Yr SD

UBVFX Undiscovered Managers Behavioral Val R6 0.80 4 3.53 6 3.53 6 13.48 8 16.01 15 10.91 11 12.65 5 0.45

Peer Group US Fund Small Value -2.03 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.44

Index Russell 2000 Value TR USD -2.40 -2.40 3.32 12.73 8.57 10.54 0.49

31.71 
 27.64

26.96

DCZRX Delaware Small Cap Core R6 0.69 4 -6.00 47 -6.00 47 2.58 36 13.78 29 11.01 17 12.40 7 0.59

VB Vanguard Small-Cap ETF 0.05 5 -5.74 41 -5.74 41 0.67 58 13.15 43 11.33 14 12.11 12 0.64

Peer Group US Fund Small Blend -2.21 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.50

Index Russell 2000 TR USD -7.53 -7.53 -5.79 11.74 9.74 11.04 0.61

24.50 
24.67 
 25.15

25.70

RSEJX Victory RS Small Cap Growth R6 1.05 1 -16.92 86 -16.92 86 -23.89 96 4.93 98 9.97 88 11.27 74 0.69

VBK Vanguard Small-Cap Growth ETF 0.07 3 -11.95 43 -11.95 43 -9.25 55 11.84 70 12.64 57 11.92 58 0.80

Peer Group US Fund Small Growth -2.42 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.80

Index Russell 2000 Growth TR USD -12.63 -12.63 -14.33 9.88 10.33 11.21 0.70

25.85 
24.11 
24.61

25.53

*Morningstar overall rating

**Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

Source:  Morningstar Direct; Wilshire Compass (Lipper Rankings)

Small Blend

10-Years3-Mos**

Small Value

Returns are shown net of embedded expense ratios.  Mstar Rnkg - Fund's ranking within Morningstar's category ("Peer Group"). Funds are ranked in descending order by return. For example, a Fund with a 20 ranking 

indicates that it is ranked in the top 20th percentile.

Annualized Total Rate of Return (%) as of 03/31/2022

1-Year 3-Years 5-YearsYTD**

Small Growth
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INVESTMENT RETURNS & RANKINGS - EQUITY FUNDS
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Ticker Name

Exp 

Ratio

MStar 

Rtg* Tot ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

3 Yr 

Shrp% 3 Yr SD

DFALX DFA Large Cap International I 0.18 3 -4.93 19 -4.93 19 2.53 13 8.60 26 7.23 27 6.36 28 0.34

HEFA iShares Currency Hedged MSCI EAFE ETF 0.35 4 -3.61 6 -3.61 6 6.32 2 9.43 15 8.03 14 -- -- 0.53

18.56 
15.95 

Peer Group US Fund Foreign Large Blend -1.89 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.33 17.57

Peer Group US Fund Europe Stock 4.96 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.36 19.16

Index MSCI EAFE NR USD -5.91 -5.91 1.16 7.78 6.72 6.27 0.34 17.74

Index MSCI ACWI Ex USA NR USD -5.36 -5.36 7.28 13.75 11.64 10.00 0.37 17.65

DODFX Dodge & Cox International Stock 0.63 3 -0.59 31 -0.59 31 2.99 41 8.01 22 5.17 36 6.24 15 0.22 23.35  
Peer Group US Fund Foreign Large Value -1.96 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.19 19.55

Index MSCI EAFE Value NR USD -7.32 -7.32 -13.27 2.57 3.56 0.92 0.12 20.77

Index MSCI ACWI Ex USA Value NR USD 0.33 0.33 3.55 5.24 4.18 4.87 0.15 20.23

MGRDX MFS International Growth R6 0.72 4 -8.13 11 -8.13 11 0.02 18 9.67 52 10.69 22 7.69 30 0.66 15.68 
Peer Group US Fund Foreign Large Growth -1.54 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.60 16.68

Index MSCI EAFE Growth NR USD -11.94 -11.94 -1.48 9.78 8.94 7.46 0.58 15.80

Index MSCI ACWI Ex USA Growth NR USD -10.78 -10.78 -6.16 9.12 8.60 6.70 0.60 16.20

HHHFX Hartford Schroders Emerging Mkts Eq F 1.05 4 -8.76 57 -8.76 57 -16.23 72 5.92 37 6.85 22 4.18 28 0.47

VWO Vanguard FTSE Emerging Markets ETF 0.08 3 -6.24 33 -6.24 33 -8.60 37 5.68 40 5.88 41 3.35 44 0.35

Peer Group US Fund Diversified Emerging Mkts -6.95 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.32

Index MSCI EM NR USD n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.35

19.48 
18.94 
19.15

19.16

*Morningstar overall rating

**Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

Source:  Morningstar Direct; Wilshire Compass (Lipper Rankings)

3-Years

Foreign Large Value

Returns are shown net of embedded expense ratios.  Mstar Rnkg - Fund's ranking within Morningstar's category ("Peer Group"). Funds are ranked in descending order by return. For example, a Fund with a 20 ranking 

indicates that it is ranked in the top 20th percentile.

Diversified Emerging Markets

Foreign Large Growth

3-Mos** YTD** 1-Year 10-Years

Foreign Large Blend

Annualized Total Rate of Return (%) as of 03/31/2022

5-Years
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INVESTMENT RETURNS & RANKINGS - ALTERNATIVE FUNDS
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Ticker Name

Exp 

Ratio

MStar 

Rtg* Tot ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar 

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

Tot 

ROR

Mstar

Rnkg

3 Yr 

Shrp% 3 Yr SD

BSIKX BlackRock Strategic Income Opps K 0.55 4 -2.83 53 -2.83 53 -2.03 62 3.49 23 3.18 19 3.38 15 0.67 5.08

BILPX BlackRock Event Driven Equity Instl 1.32 5 0.10 34 0.10 34 1.33 45 4.41 50 4.89 28 7.35 10 1.09 4.74

AHLIX American Beacon AHL Mgd Futs Strat R5 1.54 4 9.72 45 9.72 45 8.94 58 9.18 33 6.49 22 -- -- 0.63 9.13

AMFNX AlphaSimplex Mgd Futs Strat N 1.36 4 18.09 22 18.09 22 16.82 32 13.97 6 7.03 13 5.34 7 0.45 10.82

BSTKX BlackRock Total Factor K 0.51 2 -7.88 94 -7.88 94 2.98 38 -2.12 88 0.37 87 -- -- -0.40 8.11

QSPIX AQR Style Premia Alternative I 1.53 1 11.38 1 11.38 1 16.04 1 -0.06 86 -0.66 90 -- -- -1.00 10.46

ICF iShares Cohen & Steers REIT ETF 0.33 3 -6.39 80 -6.39 80 25.15 40 11.00 61 10.15 45 9.62 36 0.59 16.57

IAU iShares Gold Trust 0.25 -- 6.64 63 6.64 63 14.56 65 14.17 57 9.03 32 1.31 5 0.54 13.96

*Morningstar overall rating

**Returns for periods under one year are not annualized

Source:  Morningstar Direct; Wilshire Compass (Lipper Rankings)

Returns are shown net of embedded expense ratios.  Mstar Rnkg - Fund's ranking within Morningstar's category ("Peer Group"). Funds are ranked in descending order by return. For example, a Fund with a 20 ranking 

indicates that it is ranked in the top 20th percentile.

Annualized Total Rate of Return (%) as of 03/31/2022

Fund of Hedge Funds

REITs

Managed Futures

Market Neutral

Precious Metals

10-Years3-Mos** YTD** 1-Year 3-Years 5-Years
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TARGET FUND ALLOCATIONS
El Toro Water District - 401(k) Plan

Capital 

Preservation Income

Income & 

Growth

Balanced 

Income Balanced

Capital 

Appreciation Growth

Equity 20% 35% 50% 59% 68% 78% 83% Ticker Fund Name
Large Cap Blend 3.34% 5.55% 8.21% 9.52% 10.46% 12.01% 11.91% COFYX Columbia Contrarian Core Inst3

3.23% 5.71% 8.45% 9.28% 10.78% 12.26% 12.30% VGIAX Vanguard Growth & Income Adm
Large Cap Growth 1.40% 2.64% 3.78% 4.93% 4.75% 6.57% 7.29% HNACX Harbor Capital Appreciation Retirement

1.48% 2.75% 3.46% 3.88% 5.02% 6.35% 6.82% LSITX ClearBridge Large Cap Growth IS
Large Cap Value 1.51% 2.80% 3.64% 4.26% 5.41% 5.87% 6.74% PKAIX PIMCO RAE US Instl

1.59% 2.87% 4.06% 4.52% 5.19% 6.92% 7.14% DODGX Dodge & Cox Stock
0.22% 0.49% 0.50% 0.96% 1.46% 1.73% 1.37% IVE iShares S&P 500 Value ETF

Mid Cap Blend 0.28% 0.50% 0.59% 0.95% 0.95% 0.96% 1.20% VO Vanguard Mid-Cap ETF
Small Cap Blend 0.65% 1.52% 1.61% 1.31% 1.75% 1.90% 1.95% DCZRX Delaware Small Cap Core R6

0.50% 0.96% 1.57% 1.61% 1.71% 1.87% 1.70% VB Vanguard Small-Cap ETF
Small Cap Growth 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% RSEJX Victory RS Small Cap Growth R6

0.65% 0.97% 1.52% 2.03% 2.50% 3.02% 3.56% VBK Vanguard Small-Cap Growth ETF
Small Cap Value 0.77% 1.10% 1.94% 2.75% 3.38% 4.05% 4.28% UBVFX Undiscovered Managers Behavioral Val R6
Foreign Large Blend 0.30% 0.49% 0.49% 0.99% 1.40% 0.99% 1.76% HEFA iShares Currency Hedged MSCI EAFE ETF

2.04% 3.42% 5.23% 6.25% 6.95% 8.43% 7.48% DFALX DFA Large Cap International I
Foreign Large Growth 0.53% 0.97% 1.30% 1.68% 1.79% 1.25% 1.98% MGRDX MFS International Growth R6
Foreign Large Value 0.62% 1.01% 1.37% 1.75% 1.89% 1.36% 2.11% DODFX Dodge & Cox International Stock
Emerging Markets 0.70% 1.41% 2.06% 2.47% 2.60% 1.99% 3.81% HHHFX Hartford Schroders Emerging Mkts Eq F

0.33% 0.44% 0.35% 0.60% 1.02% 2.09% 0.56% VWO Vanguard FTSE Emerging Markets ETF

Alternatives 11% 11% 10% 10% 6% 5% 4% Ticker Fund Name
Managed Futures 1.69% 1.66% 1.48% 1.52% 0.92% 0.51% 0.32% AHLIX American Beacon AHL Mgd Futs Strat R5

1.82% 1.79% 1.59% 1.64% 0.98% 0.55% 0.67% AMFNX AlphaSimplex Mgd Futs Strat N
Market Neutral 2.05% 1.70% 1.60% 1.43% 0.93% 0.70% 0.62% BSIKX BlackRock Strategic Income Opps K

1.59% 1.51% 1.26% 1.04% 0.77% 0.72% 0.65% BILPX BlackRock Event Driven Equity Instl
Multi-Strategy / Fund of Funds 0.32% 0.43% 0.52% 0.50% 0.28% 0.14% 0.16% BSTKX BlackRock Total Factor K

0.27% 0.47% 0.96% 0.73% 0.54% 0.33% 0.26% QSPIX AQR Style Premia Alternative I
REITs 3.58% 3.14% 2.74% 2.73% 2.02% 1.81% 1.61% ICF iShares Cohen & Steers REIT ETF
Precious Metals 0.96% 0.80% 0.69% 0.89% 0.47% 0.41% 0.26% IAU iShares Gold TrustDJP iPath DJ AIG Comm. Index TR

Fixed Income 62% 46% 33% 25% 15% 10% 7% Ticker Fund Name
Ultra Short-Term Bond 2.09% 1.09% 0.99% 1.37% 0.00% 0.98% 0.66% VUSFX Vanguard Ultra-Short-Term Bond Admiral
Short-Term Bond 8.09% 6.94% 5.80% 4.77% 2.81% 1.84% 1.14% VFSUX Vanguard Short-Term Investment-Grade Adm
Intermediate-Term Bond 13.00% 9.46% 6.58% 4.59% 3.11% 1.77% 1.22% DBLFX DoubleLine Core Fixed Income I

12.85% 9.36% 6.54% 4.68% 3.16% 1.80% 1.24% PTTRX PIMCO Total Return Instl
12.80% 9.32% 6.61% 4.75% 3.16% 1.82% 1.26% PTRQX PGIM Total Return Bond R6
12.93% 9.41% 6.71% 4.76% 3.23% 1.85% 1.27% DODIX Dodge & Cox Income

Multi-Sector Bond 2.04% 1.70% 1.21% 1.15% 0.91% 0.49% 0.42% PIMIX PIMCO Income InstlDJP iPath DJ AIG Comm. Index TR

Cash 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% Ticker Fund Name
Cash & Equivalents 3.52% 5.34% 4.34% 3.48% 7.45% 4.40% 4.04% FIGXX Fidelity Money Market Government Portfolio I

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Target Allocations are subject to change without notice.
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EL TORO WATER 401K - CAP PRES

03/31/2022
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - CAP PRES 
Account ID:   xxxxx11389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Asset Allocation Summary  

Annual Ending Market Values

Market Value by Asset Class

Annual Allocation

3.5
12.5

20.1

63.8

$1.7M

% of
Market Value Mkt Val

Total Fixed Income $ 1,081,575 63.8 %
Total Equities $ 340,735 20.1 %
Alternatives $ 212,058 12.5 %
Cash & Equivalents $ 59,637 3.5 %
Total $ 1,694,005 100.0 %
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - CAP PRES 
Account ID:   xxxxx11389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Cash

Cash 
Cash/Pending Trade -2,096.550 1.00 -2,096.55 1.000 -2,096.55 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash  -2,096.55 -2,096.55 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash -2,096.55 -2,096.55 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Cash Equivalents

Cash - Money Market 
FIMM GOVT PORT CL I FIGXX 61,730.530 1.00 61,730.53 1.000 61,730.53 2.99 3.6 163.59 .265

Total: Cash - Money Market  61,730.53 61,730.53 2.99 3.6 163.59 .265

Total: Cash Equivalents 61,730.53 61,730.53 2.99 3.6 163.59 .265

Total Fixed Income

Taxable Funds - Ultr 
VANGUARD ULT-S/T ADM VUSFX 1,783.081 20.15 35,934.11 19.830 35,358.50 .00 2.1 194.36 .550

Total: Taxable Funds - Ultr  35,934.11 35,358.50 .00 2.1 194.36 .550

Taxable Funds - Shor 
VNGRD ST TERM INVMT VFSUX 13,260.804 10.85 143,872.00 10.320 136,851.50 186.04 8.1 2,360.42 1.725

Total: Taxable Funds - Shor  143,872.00 136,851.50 186.04 8.1 2,360.42 1.725

Taxable Funds - Int 
DODGE & COX INCOME F DODIX 16,504.983 14.18 234,054.62 13.260 218,856.07 .00 12.9 4,274.79 1.953
DOUBLELINE CORE FIXE DBLFX 21,298.273 11.02 234,684.97 10.330 220,011.16 626.94 13.0 6,730.25 3.059
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - CAP PRES 
Account ID:   xxxxx11389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

PIMCO TOTAL RETURN I PTTRX 22,703.869 10.58 240,095.70 9.580 217,503.06 429.50 12.9 5,427.06 2.495
PRUDENTIAL TOTAL RTR PTRQX 16,100.426 14.66 235,970.51 13.450 216,550.73 539.72 12.8 7,100.29 3.279

Total: Taxable Funds - Int  944,805.80 872,921.02 1,596.16 51.6 23,532.40 2.696

Tax Fds - Multi Sect 
PIMCO INCOME FUND IN PIMIX 3,051.232 11.99 36,584.63 11.320 34,539.95 121.56 2.0 1,464.59 4.240

Total: Tax Fds - Multi Sect  36,584.63 34,539.95 121.56 2.0 1,464.59 4.240

Total: Total Fixed Income 1,161,196.54 1,079,670.97 1,903.76 63.8 27,551.77 2.552

Alternatives

Commodities 
DFA COMMODITY STRATE DCMSX 721.012 5.89 4,246.76 5.800 4,181.87 .00 .2 1,551.62 37.103

Total: Commodities  4,246.76 4,181.87 .00 .2 1,551.62 37.103

Managed Futures 
AMERICAN BEACON AHL AHLIX 2,486.304 11.02 27,406.24 11.510 28,617.36 .00 1.7 1,156.13 4.040
NATIXIS ASG MGD FUT AMFNX 2,597.741 10.24 26,599.90 11.880 30,861.16 .00 1.8 1,691.13 5.480

Total: Managed Futures  54,006.14 59,478.52 .00 3.5 2,847.26 4.787

Merger/Arbitrage 
BLACKROCK EV DRIVEN BILPX 2,710.504 9.91 26,869.35 9.930 26,915.30 .00 1.6 121.76 .452

Total: Merger/Arbitrage  26,869.35 26,915.30 .00 1.6 121.76 .452

Multi-Strategy Strat 
AQR STYLE PREMIA ALT QSPIX 577.496 9.28 5,361.01 7.830 4,521.79 .00 .3 .00 .000
BLACKROCK TOTAL FACT BSTKX 599.798 8.77 5,261.62 8.890 5,332.20 .00 .3 224.92 4.218

Total: Multi-Strategy Strat  10,622.63 9,853.99 .00 .6 224.92 2.283
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - CAP PRES 
Account ID:   xxxxx11389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Precious Metals 
ISHARES GOLD TR IAU 441.000 35.52 15,664.22 36.830 16,242.03 .00 1.0 .00 .000

Total: Precious Metals  15,664.22 16,242.03 .00 1.0 .00 .000

Unconstrained Fixed 
BLACKROCK STRAT INC BSIKX 3,530.596 10.18 35,950.24 9.820 34,670.46 73.31 2.0 833.22 2.403

Total: Unconstrained Fixed  35,950.24 34,670.46 73.31 2.0 833.22 2.403

Real Estate - ETFs / 
ISHARES COHEN & STEE ICF 854.000 57.61 49,201.64 71.010 60,642.54 .00 3.6 1,127.28 1.859

Total: Real Estate - ETFs /  49,201.64 60,642.54 .00 3.6 1,127.28 1.859

Total: Alternatives 196,560.98 211,984.71 73.31 12.5 6,706.06 3.163

Total Equities

Large-Cap Value Fund 
DODGE & COX STOCK FD DODGX 109.772 187.30 20,560.74 245.540 26,953.42 .00 1.6 307.36 1.140
ISHARES S&P 500 VALU IVE 24.000 123.77 2,970.37 155.720 3,737.28 .00 .2 68.45 1.831
PIMCO RAE FUNDAMENTA PKAIX 1,881.801 11.23 21,134.47 13.620 25,630.13 .00 1.5 319.91 1.248

Total: Large-Cap Value Fund  44,665.58 56,320.83 .00 3.3 695.72 1.235

Small-Cap Value Fund 
UNDISCOVERED MGRS BE UBVFX 151.008 62.33 9,412.18 86.420 13,050.11 .00 .8 137.12 1.051

Total: Small-Cap Value Fund  9,412.18 13,050.11 .00 .8 137.12 1.051

Large-Cap Growth Fun 
HARBOR CP APPRE RTRM HNACX 271.700 82.99 22,547.85 87.190 23,689.52 .00 1.4 .00 .000
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - CAP PRES 
Account ID:   xxxxx11389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

LEGG MASON CLRBRG LC LSITX 379.352 58.94 22,359.94 66.010 25,041.03 .00 1.5 .00 .000
Total: Large-Cap Growth Fun  44,907.79 48,730.55 .00 2.9 .00 .000

Small-Cap Growth Fun 
VANGUARD SMALL CAP G VBK 44.000 256.16 11,271.24 248.130 10,917.72 .00 .6 36.30 .332

Total: Small-Cap Growth Fun  11,271.24 10,917.72 .00 .6 36.30 .332

Large-Cap Blended Fu 
COLUMBIA CONTRARIAN COFYX 1,707.853 28.03 47,868.80 33.060 56,461.62 .00 3.3 350.11 .620
VANGUARD GRO & INC A VGIAX 544.488 85.55 46,582.69 100.220 54,568.59 .00 3.2 714.37 1.309

Total: Large-Cap Blended Fu  94,451.49 111,030.21 .00 6.6 1,064.48 .959

Mid-Cap Blended Fund 
VANGUARD MID-CAP ETF VO 20.000 166.50 3,330.01 237.840 4,756.80 .00 .3 59.62 1.253

Total: Mid-Cap Blended Fund  3,330.01 4,756.80 .00 .3 59.62 1.253

Small-Cap Blended Fu 
DELAWARE SM CAP CORE DCZRX 372.135 22.63 8,421.72 29.440 10,955.65 .00 .6 36.84 .336
VANGUARD SMALL-CAP E VB 40.000 184.27 7,370.98 212.520 8,500.80 .00 .5 111.56 1.312

Total: Small-Cap Blended Fu  15,792.70 19,456.45 .00 1.1 148.40 .763

Emerging Market Fund 
HARTFORD SCHRODERS E HHHFX 680.488 15.01 10,215.60 17.390 11,833.69 .00 .7 180.33 1.524
VANGUARD FTSE EMRG M VWO 120.000 52.75 6,329.56 46.130 5,535.60 .00 .3 163.80 2.959

Total: Emerging Market Fund  16,545.16 17,369.29 .00 1.0 344.13 1.981

Foreign Large Growth 
MFS INTERNATIONAL GR MGRDX 224.536 35.18 7,899.69 40.100 9,003.89 .00 .5 108.90 1.209

Total: Foreign Large Growth  7,899.69 9,003.89 .00 .5 108.90 1.209
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - CAP PRES 
Account ID:   xxxxx11389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Foreign Large Value 
DODGE & COX INTL STO DODFX 224.864 40.23 9,046.01 47.010 10,570.86 .00 .6 264.66 2.504

Total: Foreign Large Value  9,046.01 10,570.86 .00 .6 264.66 2.504

Foreign Large Blende 
DFA LARGE CAP INTERN DFALX 1,329.685 22.32 29,680.75 25.950 34,505.33 .00 2.0 1,077.04 3.121
ISHARES TR HDG MSCI HEFA 148.000 26.95 3,988.55 33.940 5,023.12 .00 .3 160.14 3.188

Total: Foreign Large Blende  33,669.30 39,528.45 .00 2.3 1,237.18 3.130

Total: Total Equities 290,991.15 340,735.16 .00 20.1 4,096.51 1.202

Total 1,708,382.65 1,692,024.82 1,980.06 100.0 38,517.92 2.276
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx51389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Asset Allocation Summary  

Annual Ending Market Values

Market Value by Asset Class

Annual Allocation
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% of
Market Value Mkt Val

Total Fixed Income $ 3,251,853 47.3 %
Total Equities $ 2,445,676 35.6 %
Alternatives $ 807,651 11.8 %
Cash & Equivalents $ 366,992 5.3 %
Total $ 6,872,172 100.0 %
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx51389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Cash

Cash 
Cash/Pending Trade -6,832.640 1.00 -6,832.64 1.000 -6,832.64 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash  -6,832.64 -6,832.64 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash -6,832.64 -6,832.64 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Cash Equivalents

Cash - Money Market 
FIMM GOVT PORT CL I FIGXX 373,805.310 1.00 373,805.31 1.000 373,805.31 19.02 5.4 990.58 .265

Total: Cash - Money Market  373,805.31 373,805.31 19.02 5.4 990.58 .265

Total: Cash Equivalents 373,805.31 373,805.31 19.02 5.4 990.58 .265

Total Fixed Income

Taxable Funds - Ultr 
VANGUARD ULT-S/T ADM VUSFX 3,763.560 20.15 75,832.82 19.830 74,631.39 .00 1.1 410.23 .550

Total: Taxable Funds - Ultr  75,832.82 74,631.39 .00 1.1 410.23 .550

Taxable Funds - Shor 
VNGRD ST TERM INVMT VFSUX 46,191.025 10.80 498,839.40 10.320 476,691.37 648.01 6.9 8,222.00 1.725

Total: Taxable Funds - Shor  498,839.40 476,691.37 648.01 6.9 8,222.00 1.725

Taxable Funds - Int 
DODGE & COX INCOME F DODIX 48,746.743 13.96 680,611.83 13.260 646,381.81 .00 9.4 12,625.41 1.953
DOUBLELINE CORE FIXE DBLFX 62,904.044 10.94 688,171.21 10.330 649,798.77 1,851.67 9.5 19,877.68 3.059
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx51389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

PIMCO TOTAL RETURN I PTTRX 67,062.374 10.30 690,684.37 9.580 642,457.54 1,268.71 9.4 16,030.39 2.495
PRUDENTIAL TOTAL RTR PTRQX 47,555.015 14.46 687,718.05 13.450 639,614.95 1,594.20 9.3 20,971.76 3.279

Total: Taxable Funds - Int  2,747,185.46 2,578,253.07 4,714.58 37.6 69,505.23 2.696

Tax Fds - Multi Sect 
PIMCO INCOME FUND IN PIMIX 10,291.924 11.99 123,350.46 11.320 116,504.58 410.17 1.7 4,940.12 4.240

Total: Tax Fds - Multi Sect  123,350.46 116,504.58 410.17 1.7 4,940.12 4.240

Total: Total Fixed Income 3,445,208.14 3,246,080.41 5,772.76 47.3 83,077.59 2.559

Alternatives

Commodities 
DFA COMMODITY STRATE DCMSX 2,937.219 5.89 17,300.22 5.800 17,035.87 .00 .2 6,320.90 37.103

Total: Commodities  17,300.22 17,035.87 .00 .2 6,320.90 37.103

Managed Futures 
AMERICAN BEACON AHL AHLIX 9,901.385 11.07 109,597.51 11.510 113,964.94 .00 1.7 4,604.14 4.040
NATIXIS ASG MGD FUT AMFNX 10,318.199 9.99 103,112.11 11.880 122,580.20 .00 1.8 6,717.15 5.480

Total: Managed Futures  212,709.62 236,545.14 .00 3.4 11,321.29 4.786

Merger/Arbitrage 
BLACKROCK EV DRIVEN BILPX 10,441.265 9.87 103,061.09 9.930 103,681.76 .00 1.5 469.02 .452

Total: Merger/Arbitrage  103,061.09 103,681.76 .00 1.5 469.02 .452

Multi-Strategy Strat 
AQR STYLE PREMIA ALT QSPIX 4,154.858 8.93 37,116.14 7.830 32,532.54 .00 .5 .00 .000
BLACKROCK TOTAL FACT BSTKX 3,337.440 8.77 29,277.11 8.890 29,669.84 .00 .4 1,251.54 4.218

Total: Multi-Strategy Strat  66,393.25 62,202.38 .00 .9 1,251.54 2.012
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx51389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Precious Metals 
ISHARES GOLD TR IAU 1,497.000 35.74 53,510.06 36.830 55,134.51 .00 .8 .00 .000

Total: Precious Metals  53,510.06 55,134.51 .00 .8 .00 .000

Unconstrained Fixed 
BLACKROCK STRAT INC BSIKX 11,907.732 10.14 120,772.43 9.820 116,933.93 247.31 1.7 2,810.22 2.403

Total: Unconstrained Fixed  120,772.43 116,933.93 247.31 1.7 2,810.22 2.403

Real Estate - ETFs / 
ISHARES COHEN & STEE ICF 3,040.000 58.34 177,343.86 71.010 215,870.40 .00 3.1 4,012.80 1.859

Total: Real Estate - ETFs /  177,343.86 215,870.40 .00 3.1 4,012.80 1.859

Total: Alternatives 751,090.53 807,403.99 247.31 11.8 26,185.77 3.243

Total Equities

Large-Cap Value Fund 
DODGE & COX STOCK FD DODGX 803.049 200.38 160,913.37 245.540 197,180.65 .00 2.9 2,248.54 1.140
ISHARES S&P 500 VALU IVE 218.000 126.52 27,580.68 155.720 33,946.96 .00 .5 621.74 1.831
PIMCO RAE FUNDAMENTA PKAIX 14,118.732 11.88 167,730.29 13.620 192,297.13 .00 2.8 2,400.18 1.248

Total: Large-Cap Value Fund  356,224.34 423,424.74 .00 6.2 5,270.46 1.245

Small-Cap Value Fund 
UNDISCOVERED MGRS BE UBVFX 872.290 65.31 56,968.93 86.420 75,383.30 .00 1.1 792.04 1.051

Total: Small-Cap Value Fund  56,968.93 75,383.30 .00 1.1 792.04 1.051

Large-Cap Growth Fun 
HARBOR CP APPRE RTRM HNACX 2,081.655 82.33 171,388.75 87.190 181,499.50 .00 2.6 .00 .000
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx51389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

LEGG MASON CLRBRG LC LSITX 2,862.514 59.23 169,554.76 66.010 188,954.55 .00 2.8 .00 .000
Total: Large-Cap Growth Fun  340,943.51 370,454.05 .00 5.4 .00 .000

Small-Cap Growth Fun 
VANGUARD SMALL CAP G VBK 269.000 260.30 70,020.90 248.130 66,746.97 .00 1.0 221.93 .332

Total: Small-Cap Growth Fun  70,020.90 66,746.97 .00 1.0 221.93 .332

Large-Cap Blended Fu 
COLUMBIA CONTRARIAN COFYX 11,531.428 29.22 336,975.05 33.060 381,229.01 .00 5.6 2,363.94 .620
VANGUARD GRO & INC A VGIAX 3,912.587 87.96 344,170.66 100.220 392,119.47 .00 5.7 5,133.31 1.309

Total: Large-Cap Blended Fu  681,145.71 773,348.48 .00 11.3 7,497.26 .969

Mid-Cap Blended Fund 
VANGUARD MID-CAP ETF VO 144.000 167.65 24,140.91 237.840 34,248.96 .00 .5 429.26 1.253

Total: Mid-Cap Blended Fund  24,140.91 34,248.96 .00 .5 429.26 1.253

Small-Cap Blended Fu 
DELAWARE SM CAP CORE DCZRX 3,542.598 24.23 85,827.57 29.440 104,294.09 .00 1.5 350.72 .336
VANGUARD SMALL-CAP E VB 310.000 187.75 58,201.04 212.520 65,881.20 .00 1.0 864.59 1.312

Total: Small-Cap Blended Fu  144,028.61 170,175.29 .00 2.5 1,215.31 .714

Emerging Market Fund 
HARTFORD SCHRODERS E HHHFX 5,573.532 16.29 90,786.18 17.390 96,923.72 .00 1.4 1,476.99 1.524
VANGUARD FTSE EMRG M VWO 661.000 52.72 34,844.99 46.130 30,491.93 .00 .4 902.26 2.959

Total: Emerging Market Fund  125,631.17 127,415.65 .00 1.9 2,379.25 1.867

Foreign Large Growth 
MFS INTERNATIONAL GR MGRDX 1,654.738 36.02 59,609.65 40.100 66,354.99 .00 1.0 802.55 1.209

Total: Foreign Large Growth  59,609.65 66,354.99 .00 1.0 802.55 1.209
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx51389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Foreign Large Value 
DODGE & COX INTL STO DODFX 1,478.586 41.26 61,011.27 47.010 69,508.33 .00 1.0 1,740.30 2.504

Total: Foreign Large Value  61,011.27 69,508.33 .00 1.0 1,740.30 2.504

Foreign Large Blende 
DFA LARGE CAP INTERN DFALX 9,043.354 22.19 200,678.55 25.950 234,675.04 .00 3.4 7,325.12 3.121
ISHARES TR HDG MSCI HEFA 1,000.000 28.83 28,830.06 33.940 33,940.00 .00 .5 1,082.00 3.188

Total: Foreign Large Blende  229,508.61 268,615.04 .00 3.9 8,407.12 3.130

Total: Total Equities 2,149,233.61 2,445,675.80 .00 35.6 28,755.46 1.176

Total 6,712,504.95 6,866,132.87 6,039.09 100.0 139,009.41 2.025
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - INC &  GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx21389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Asset Allocation Summary  

Annual Ending Market Values

Market Value by Asset Class

Annual Allocation
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$8.5M

% of
Market Value Mkt Val

Total Equities $ 4,249,401 50.1 %
Total Fixed Income $ 2,925,041 34.5 %
Alternatives $ 940,623 11.1 %
Cash & Equivalents $ 368,024 4.3 %
Total $ 8,483,090 100.0 %
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - INC &  GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx21389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Cash

Cash 
Cash/Pending Trade -6,931.380 1.00 -6,931.38 1.000 -6,931.38 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash  -6,931.38 -6,931.38 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash -6,931.38 -6,931.38 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Cash Equivalents

Cash - Money Market 
FIMM GOVT PORT CL I FIGXX 374,937.770 1.00 374,937.77 1.000 374,937.77 18.03 4.4 993.59 .265

Total: Cash - Money Market  374,937.77 374,937.77 18.03 4.4 993.59 .265

Total: Cash Equivalents 374,937.77 374,937.77 18.03 4.4 993.59 .265

Total Fixed Income

Taxable Funds - Ultr 
VANGUARD ULT-S/T ADM VUSFX 4,229.948 20.14 85,211.52 19.830 83,879.87 .00 1.0 461.06 .550

Total: Taxable Funds - Ultr  85,211.52 83,879.87 .00 1.0 461.06 .550

Taxable Funds - Shor 
VNGRD ST TERM INVMT VFSUX 47,676.612 10.81 515,429.15 10.320 492,022.64 668.85 5.8 8,486.44 1.725

Total: Taxable Funds - Shor  515,429.15 492,022.64 668.85 5.8 8,486.44 1.725

Taxable Funds - Int 
DODGE & COX INCOME F DODIX 42,892.790 13.86 594,652.73 13.260 568,758.40 .00 6.7 11,109.23 1.953
DOUBLELINE CORE FIXE DBLFX 54,013.760 10.91 589,085.18 10.330 557,962.14 1,589.97 6.6 17,068.35 3.059
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - INC &  GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx21389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

PIMCO TOTAL RETURN I PTTRX 57,884.294 10.53 609,719.07 9.580 554,531.54 1,095.09 6.5 13,836.49 2.495
PRUDENTIAL TOTAL RTR PTRQX 41,653.541 14.59 607,693.99 13.450 560,240.13 1,396.36 6.6 18,369.21 3.279

Total: Taxable Funds - Int  2,401,150.97 2,241,492.21 4,081.42 26.4 60,383.28 2.694

Tax Fds - Multi Sect 
PIMCO INCOME FUND IN PIMIX 9,057.834 11.95 108,272.02 11.320 102,534.68 361.11 1.2 4,347.76 4.240

Total: Tax Fds - Multi Sect  108,272.02 102,534.68 361.11 1.2 4,347.76 4.240

Total: Total Fixed Income 3,110,063.66 2,919,929.40 5,111.38 34.4 73,678.54 2.523

Alternatives

Commodities 
DFA COMMODITY STRATE DCMSX 3,639.624 5.89 21,437.39 5.800 21,109.82 .00 .2 7,832.47 37.103

Total: Commodities  21,437.39 21,109.82 .00 .2 7,832.47 37.103

Managed Futures 
AMERICAN BEACON AHL AHLIX 10,910.002 11.01 120,167.37 11.510 125,574.12 .00 1.5 5,073.15 4.040
NATIXIS ASG MGD FUT AMFNX 11,368.016 10.52 119,598.99 11.880 135,052.03 .00 1.6 7,400.58 5.480

Total: Managed Futures  239,766.36 260,626.15 .00 3.1 12,473.73 4.786

Merger/Arbitrage 
BLACKROCK EV DRIVEN BILPX 10,775.524 9.94 107,119.52 9.930 107,000.95 .00 1.3 484.04 .452

Total: Merger/Arbitrage  107,119.52 107,000.95 .00 1.3 484.04 .452

Multi-Strategy Strat 
AQR STYLE PREMIA ALT QSPIX 10,432.495 9.65 100,661.00 7.830 81,686.44 .00 1.0 .00 .000
BLACKROCK TOTAL FACT BSTKX 4,939.634 8.77 43,332.07 8.890 43,913.35 .00 .5 1,852.36 4.218

Total: Multi-Strategy Strat  143,993.07 125,599.79 .00 1.5 1,852.36 1.475
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - INC &  GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx21389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Precious Metals 
ISHARES GOLD TR IAU 1,578.000 36.22 57,153.40 36.830 58,117.74 .00 .7 .00 .000

Total: Precious Metals  57,153.40 58,117.74 .00 .7 .00 .000

Unconstrained Fixed 
BLACKROCK STRAT INC BSIKX 13,773.332 10.06 138,616.03 9.820 135,254.12 286.07 1.6 3,250.51 2.403

Total: Unconstrained Fixed  138,616.03 135,254.12 286.07 1.6 3,250.51 2.403

Real Estate - ETFs / 
ISHARES COHEN & STEE ICF 3,276.000 55.92 183,197.22 71.010 232,628.76 .00 2.7 4,324.32 1.859

Total: Real Estate - ETFs /  183,197.22 232,628.76 .00 2.7 4,324.32 1.859

Total: Alternatives 891,282.99 940,337.33 286.07 11.1 30,217.43 3.213

Total Equities

Large-Cap Value Fund 
DODGE & COX STOCK FD DODGX 1,400.879 194.20 272,047.88 245.540 343,971.83 .00 4.1 3,922.46 1.140
ISHARES S&P 500 VALU IVE 274.000 131.05 35,907.83 155.720 42,667.28 .00 .5 781.45 1.831
PIMCO RAE FUNDAMENTA PKAIX 22,637.455 11.35 256,841.99 13.620 308,322.14 .00 3.6 3,848.37 1.248

Total: Large-Cap Value Fund  564,797.70 694,961.25 .00 8.2 8,552.28 1.231

Small-Cap Value Fund 
UNDISCOVERED MGRS BE UBVFX 1,898.460 64.09 121,678.13 86.420 164,064.91 .00 1.9 1,723.80 1.051

Total: Small-Cap Value Fund  121,678.13 164,064.91 .00 1.9 1,723.80 1.051

Large-Cap Growth Fun 
HARBOR CP APPRE RTRM HNACX 3,670.806 75.89 278,584.10 87.190 320,057.58 .00 3.8 .00 .000
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - INC &  GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx21389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

LEGG MASON CLRBRG LC LSITX 4,438.498 54.95 243,901.60 66.010 292,985.25 .00 3.5 .00 .000
Total: Large-Cap Growth Fun  522,485.70 613,042.83 .00 7.2 .00 .000

Small-Cap Growth Fun 
VANGUARD SMALL CAP G VBK 521.000 255.99 133,369.73 248.130 129,275.73 .00 1.5 429.82 .332

Total: Small-Cap Growth Fun  133,369.73 129,275.73 .00 1.5 429.82 .332

Large-Cap Blended Fu 
COLUMBIA CONTRARIAN COFYX 21,060.994 24.84 523,232.24 33.060 696,276.46 .00 8.2 4,317.50 .620
VANGUARD GRO & INC A VGIAX 7,145.851 78.21 558,875.59 100.220 716,157.19 .00 8.4 9,375.36 1.309

Total: Large-Cap Blended Fu  1,082,107.83 1,412,433.65 .00 16.7 13,692.86 .969

Mid-Cap Blended Fund 
VANGUARD MID-CAP ETF VO 210.000 162.46 34,115.93 237.840 49,946.40 .00 .6 626.01 1.253

Total: Mid-Cap Blended Fund  34,115.93 49,946.40 .00 .6 626.01 1.253

Small-Cap Blended Fu 
DELAWARE SM CAP CORE DCZRX 4,649.773 23.83 110,798.41 29.440 136,889.32 .00 1.6 460.33 .336
VANGUARD SMALL-CAP E VB 625.000 161.64 101,023.06 212.520 132,825.00 .00 1.6 1,743.13 1.312

Total: Small-Cap Blended Fu  211,821.47 269,714.32 .00 3.2 2,203.45 .817

Emerging Market Fund 
HARTFORD SCHRODERS E HHHFX 10,054.160 14.32 143,955.62 17.390 174,841.84 .00 2.1 2,664.35 1.524
VANGUARD FTSE EMRG M VWO 643.000 52.31 33,633.87 46.130 29,661.59 .00 .3 877.70 2.959

Total: Emerging Market Fund  177,589.49 204,503.43 .00 2.4 3,542.05 1.732

Foreign Large Growth 
MFS INTERNATIONAL GR MGRDX 2,746.223 30.42 83,535.97 40.100 110,123.54 .00 1.3 1,331.92 1.209

Total: Foreign Large Growth  83,535.97 110,123.54 .00 1.3 1,331.92 1.209
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - INC &  GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx21389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Foreign Large Value 
DODGE & COX INTL STO DODFX 2,476.326 40.77 100,955.49 47.010 116,412.09 .00 1.4 2,914.64 2.504

Total: Foreign Large Value  100,955.49 116,412.09 .00 1.4 2,914.64 2.504

Foreign Large Blende 
DFA LARGE CAP INTERN DFALX 17,071.567 21.20 361,919.75 25.950 443,007.16 .00 5.2 13,827.97 3.121
ISHARES TR HDG MSCI HEFA 1,235.000 25.61 31,627.88 33.940 41,915.90 .00 .5 1,336.27 3.188

Total: Foreign Large Blende  393,547.63 484,923.06 .00 5.7 15,164.24 3.127

Total: Total Equities 3,426,005.07 4,249,401.21 .00 50.1 50,181.07 1.181

Total 7,795,358.11 8,477,674.33 5,415.48 100.0 155,070.62 1.829
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K BALANCED INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx61389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Asset Allocation Summary  

Annual Ending Market Values

Market Value by Asset Class

Annual Allocation
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Market Value Mkt Val

Total Equities $ 2,297,105 59.7 %
Total Fixed Income $ 1,004,055 26.1 %
Alternatives $ 412,232 10.7 %
Cash & Equivalents $ 133,901 3.5 %
Total $ 3,847,293 100.0 %
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K BALANCED INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx61389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Cash

Cash 
Cash/Pending Trade -2,665.850 1.00 -2,665.85 1.000 -2,665.85 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash  -2,665.85 -2,665.85 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash -2,665.85 -2,665.85 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Cash Equivalents

Cash - Money Market 
FIMM GOVT PORT CL I FIGXX 136,559.920 1.00 136,559.92 1.000 136,559.92 6.81 3.6 361.88 .265

Total: Cash - Money Market  136,559.92 136,559.92 6.81 3.6 361.88 .265

Total: Cash Equivalents 136,559.92 136,559.92 6.81 3.6 361.88 .265

Total Fixed Income

Taxable Funds - Ultr 
VANGUARD ULT-S/T ADM VUSFX 2,655.657 20.16 53,536.88 19.830 52,661.68 .00 1.4 289.47 .550

Total: Taxable Funds - Ultr  53,536.88 52,661.68 .00 1.4 289.47 .550

Taxable Funds - Shor 
PAYDEN LOW DURATION PYSBX .026 10.00 .26 9.615 .25 .00 .0 .00 1.000
VNGRD ST TERM INVMT VFSUX 17,786.492 10.73 190,886.42 10.320 183,556.60 249.53 4.8 3,166.00 1.725

Total: Taxable Funds - Shor  190,886.68 183,556.85 249.53 4.8 3,166.00 1.725

Taxable Funds - Int 
DODGE & COX INCOME F DODIX 13,816.583 13.57 187,430.07 13.260 183,207.89 .00 4.8 3,578.49 1.953
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K BALANCED INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx61389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

DOUBLELINE CORE FIXE DBLFX 17,076.430 10.73 183,178.14 10.330 176,399.52 502.67 4.6 5,396.15 3.059
PIMCO TOTAL RETURN I PTTRX 18,784.145 10.04 188,632.57 9.580 179,952.11 355.36 4.7 4,490.11 2.495
PRUDENTIAL TOTAL RTR PTRQX 13,569.631 14.14 191,934.38 13.450 182,511.53 454.89 4.7 5,984.21 3.279

Total: Taxable Funds - Int  751,175.16 722,071.05 1,312.92 18.8 19,448.96 2.693

Tax Fds - Multi Sect 
PIMCO INCOME FUND IN PIMIX 3,891.159 11.95 46,484.80 11.320 44,047.92 155.04 1.1 1,867.76 4.240

Total: Tax Fds - Multi Sect  46,484.80 44,047.92 155.04 1.1 1,867.76 4.240

Total: Total Fixed Income 1,042,083.52 1,002,337.50 1,717.49 26.1 24,772.18 2.471

Alternatives

Commodities 
DFA COMMODITY STRATE DCMSX 1,654.628 5.89 9,745.76 5.800 9,596.84 .00 .2 3,560.76 37.103

Total: Commodities  9,745.76 9,596.84 .00 .2 3,560.76 37.103

Managed Futures 
AMERICAN BEACON AHL AHLIX 5,084.947 11.00 55,955.32 11.510 58,527.74 .00 1.5 2,364.50 4.040
NATIXIS ASG MGD FUT AMFNX 5,316.976 9.86 52,403.73 11.880 63,165.67 .00 1.6 3,461.35 5.480

Total: Managed Futures  108,359.05 121,693.41 .00 3.2 5,825.85 4.787

Merger/Arbitrage 
BLACKROCK EV DRIVEN BILPX 4,008.465 9.90 39,683.95 9.930 39,804.06 .00 1.0 180.06 .452

Total: Merger/Arbitrage  39,683.95 39,804.06 .00 1.0 180.06 .452

Multi-Strategy Strat 
AQR STYLE PREMIA ALT QSPIX 3,567.390 9.16 32,667.24 7.830 27,932.66 .00 .7 .00 .000
BLACKROCK TOTAL FACT BSTKX 2,162.307 8.77 18,968.46 8.890 19,222.91 .00 .5 810.87 4.218

Total: Multi-Strategy Strat  51,635.70 47,155.57 .00 1.2 810.87 1.720
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K BALANCED INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx61389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Precious Metals 
ISHARES GOLD TR IAU 928.000 36.62 33,987.07 36.830 34,178.24 .00 .9 .00 .000

Total: Precious Metals  33,987.07 34,178.24 .00 .9 .00 .000

Unconstrained Fixed 
BLACKROCK STRAT INC BSIKX 5,588.335 9.97 55,688.94 9.820 54,877.45 116.06 1.4 1,318.85 2.403

Total: Unconstrained Fixed  55,688.94 54,877.45 116.06 1.4 1,318.85 2.403

Real Estate - ETFs / 
ISHARES COHEN & STEE ICF 1,476.000 55.08 81,290.93 71.010 104,810.76 .00 2.7 1,948.32 1.859

Total: Real Estate - ETFs /  81,290.93 104,810.76 .00 2.7 1,948.32 1.859

Total: Alternatives 380,391.40 412,116.33 116.06 10.7 13,644.70 3.311

Total Equities

Large-Cap Value Fund 
DODGE & COX STOCK FD DODGX 707.643 199.85 141,419.86 245.540 173,754.66 .00 4.5 1,981.40 1.140
ISHARES S&P 500 VALU IVE 238.000 128.07 30,480.21 155.720 37,061.36 .00 1.0 678.78 1.831
PIMCO RAE FUNDAMENTA PKAIX 12,036.137 11.60 139,631.65 13.620 163,932.19 .00 4.3 2,046.14 1.248

Total: Large-Cap Value Fund  311,531.72 374,748.21 .00 9.7 4,706.32 1.256

Small-Cap Value Fund 
UNDISCOVERED MGRS BE UBVFX 1,223.391 69.31 84,799.23 86.420 105,725.45 .00 2.7 1,110.84 1.051

Total: Small-Cap Value Fund  84,799.23 105,725.45 .00 2.7 1,110.84 1.051

Large-Cap Growth Fun 
HARBOR CP APPRE RTRM HNACX 2,172.201 81.60 177,249.96 87.190 189,394.21 .00 4.9 .00 .000
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K BALANCED INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx61389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

LEGG MASON CLRBRG LC LSITX 2,262.625 54.71 123,777.87 66.010 149,355.88 .00 3.9 .00 .000
Total: Large-Cap Growth Fun  301,027.83 338,750.09 .00 8.8 .00 .000

Small-Cap Growth Fun 
VANGUARD SMALL CAP G VBK 314.000 242.96 76,288.92 248.130 77,912.82 .00 2.0 259.05 .332

Total: Small-Cap Growth Fun  76,288.92 77,912.82 .00 2.0 259.05 .332

Large-Cap Blended Fu 
COLUMBIA CONTRARIAN COFYX 11,078.456 27.90 309,121.20 33.060 366,253.76 .00 9.5 2,271.08 .620
VANGUARD GRO & INC A VGIAX 3,560.439 84.48 300,798.96 100.220 356,827.20 .00 9.3 4,671.30 1.309

Total: Large-Cap Blended Fu  609,920.16 723,080.96 .00 18.8 6,942.38 .960

Mid-Cap Blended Fund 
VANGUARD MID-CAP ETF VO 154.000 162.51 25,026.03 237.840 36,627.36 .00 1.0 459.07 1.253

Total: Mid-Cap Blended Fund  25,026.03 36,627.36 .00 1.0 459.07 1.253

Small-Cap Blended Fu 
DELAWARE SM CAP CORE DCZRX 1,714.639 24.97 42,811.92 29.440 50,478.97 .00 1.3 169.75 .336
VANGUARD SMALL-CAP E VB 291.000 146.62 42,667.13 212.520 61,843.32 .00 1.6 811.60 1.312

Total: Small-Cap Blended Fu  85,479.05 112,322.29 .00 2.9 981.35 .874

Emerging Market Fund 
HARTFORD SCHRODERS E HHHFX 5,465.244 16.21 88,567.90 17.390 95,040.59 .00 2.5 1,448.29 1.524
VANGUARD FTSE EMRG M VWO 496.000 52.02 25,803.50 46.130 22,880.48 .00 .6 677.04 2.959

Total: Emerging Market Fund  114,371.40 117,921.07 .00 3.1 2,125.33 1.802

Foreign Large Growth 
MFS INTERNATIONAL GR MGRDX 1,607.981 35.87 57,675.01 40.100 64,480.04 .00 1.7 779.87 1.209

Total: Foreign Large Growth  57,675.01 64,480.04 .00 1.7 779.87 1.209
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K BALANCED INCOME 
Account ID:   xxxxx61389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Foreign Large Value 
DODGE & COX INTL STO DODFX 1,429.144 43.02 61,477.30 47.010 67,184.06 .00 1.7 1,682.10 2.504

Total: Foreign Large Value  61,477.30 67,184.06 .00 1.7 1,682.10 2.504

Foreign Large Blende 
DFA LARGE CAP INTERN DFALX 9,262.952 21.27 197,041.72 25.950 240,373.60 .00 6.3 7,502.99 3.121
ISHARES TR HDG MSCI HEFA 1,119.000 29.60 33,118.62 33.940 37,978.86 .00 1.0 1,210.76 3.188

Total: Foreign Large Blende  230,160.34 278,352.46 .00 7.2 8,713.75 3.130

Total: Total Equities 1,957,756.99 2,297,104.81 .00 59.7 27,760.06 1.208

Total 3,514,125.98 3,845,452.71 1,840.36 100.0 66,538.83 1.730

43



EL TORO WATER 401K - BALANCED

03/31/2022

44



As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - BALANCED 
Account ID:   xxxxx31389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Asset Allocation Summary  

Annual Ending Market Values

Market Value by Asset Class

Annual Allocation
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Total Equities $ 705,199 69.0 %
Total Fixed Income $ 167,535 16.4 %
Cash & Equivalents $ 75,505 7.4 %
Alternatives $ 73,237 7.2 %
Total $ 1,021,476 100.0 %
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - BALANCED 
Account ID:   xxxxx31389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Cash

Cash 
Cash/Pending Trade -572.210 1.00 -572.21 1.000 -572.21 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash  -572.21 -572.21 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Total: Cash -572.21 -572.21 .00 -.1 .00 .000

Cash Equivalents

Cash - Money Market 
FIMM GOVT PORT CL I FIGXX 76,073.280 1.00 76,073.28 1.000 76,073.28 3.84 7.4 201.59 .265

Total: Cash - Money Market  76,073.28 76,073.28 3.84 7.4 201.59 .265

Total: Cash Equivalents 76,073.28 76,073.28 3.84 7.4 201.59 .265

Total Fixed Income

Taxable Funds - Shor 
VNGRD ST TERM INVMT VFSUX 2,782.614 10.81 30,066.64 10.320 28,716.58 39.03 2.8 495.31 1.725

Total: Taxable Funds - Shor  30,066.64 28,716.58 39.03 2.8 495.31 1.725

Taxable Funds - Int 
DODGE & COX INCOME F DODIX 2,486.959 13.92 34,617.27 13.260 32,977.08 .00 3.2 644.12 1.953
DOUBLELINE CORE FIXE DBLFX 3,076.007 10.92 33,597.55 10.330 31,775.15 90.55 3.1 972.02 3.059
PIMCO TOTAL RETURN I PTTRX 3,366.256 10.45 35,167.82 9.580 32,248.74 63.70 3.2 804.66 2.495
PRUDENTIAL TOTAL RTR PTRQX 2,396.784 14.58 34,943.91 13.450 32,236.75 80.34 3.2 1,056.98 3.279

Total: Taxable Funds - Int  138,326.55 129,237.72 234.59 12.7 3,477.78 2.691
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - BALANCED 
Account ID:   xxxxx31389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Tax Fds - Multi Sect 
PIMCO INCOME FUND IN PIMIX 819.298 11.96 9,800.08 11.320 9,274.45 32.59 .9 393.26 4.240

Total: Tax Fds - Multi Sect  9,800.08 9,274.45 32.59 .9 393.26 4.240

Total: Total Fixed Income 178,193.27 167,228.75 306.21 16.4 4,366.35 2.611

Alternatives

Commodities 
DFA COMMODITY STRATE DCMSX 440.267 5.89 2,593.17 5.800 2,553.55 .00 .3 947.45 37.103

Total: Commodities  2,593.17 2,553.55 .00 .3 947.45 37.103

Managed Futures 
AMERICAN BEACON AHL AHLIX 816.850 11.12 9,080.13 11.510 9,401.94 .00 .9 379.84 4.040
NATIXIS ASG MGD FUT AMFNX 846.094 10.51 8,893.39 11.880 10,051.60 .00 1.0 550.81 5.480

Total: Managed Futures  17,973.52 19,453.54 .00 1.9 930.64 4.784

Merger/Arbitrage 
BLACKROCK EV DRIVEN BILPX 791.014 9.94 7,862.24 9.930 7,854.77 .00 .8 35.53 .452

Total: Merger/Arbitrage  7,862.24 7,854.77 .00 .8 35.53 .452

Multi-Strategy Strat 
AQR STYLE PREMIA ALT QSPIX 709.174 9.47 6,712.42 7.830 5,552.83 .00 .5 .00 .000
BLACKROCK TOTAL FACT BSTKX 319.907 8.77 2,806.33 8.890 2,843.97 .00 .3 119.97 4.218

Total: Multi-Strategy Strat  9,518.75 8,396.80 .00 .8 119.97 1.429

Precious Metals 
ISHARES GOLD TR IAU 130.000 36.18 4,703.38 36.830 4,787.90 .00 .5 .00 .000

Total: Precious Metals  4,703.38 4,787.90 .00 .5 .00 .000
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - BALANCED 
Account ID:   xxxxx31389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Unconstrained Fixed 
BLACKROCK STRAT INC BSIKX 968.092 9.96 9,640.58 9.820 9,506.66 20.10 .9 228.47 2.403

Total: Unconstrained Fixed  9,640.58 9,506.66 20.10 .9 228.47 2.403

Real Estate - ETFs / 
ISHARES COHEN & STEE ICF 291.000 55.90 16,268.24 71.010 20,663.91 .00 2.0 384.12 1.859

Total: Real Estate - ETFs /  16,268.24 20,663.91 .00 2.0 384.12 1.859

Total: Alternatives 68,559.88 73,217.13 20.10 7.2 2,646.18 3.614

Total Equities

Large-Cap Value Fund 
DODGE & COX STOCK FD DODGX 216.136 194.79 42,102.08 245.540 53,070.03 .00 5.2 605.18 1.140
ISHARES S&P 500 VALU IVE 96.000 134.34 12,896.74 155.720 14,949.12 .00 1.5 273.79 1.831
PIMCO RAE FUNDAMENTA PKAIX 4,061.794 11.63 47,233.43 13.620 55,321.63 .00 5.4 690.50 1.248

Total: Large-Cap Value Fund  102,232.25 123,340.78 .00 12.1 1,569.48 1.272

Small-Cap Value Fund 
UNDISCOVERED MGRS BE UBVFX 399.860 66.17 26,460.65 86.420 34,555.90 .00 3.4 363.07 1.051

Total: Small-Cap Value Fund  26,460.65 34,555.90 .00 3.4 363.07 1.051

Large-Cap Growth Fun 
HARBOR CP APPRE RTRM HNACX 556.249 76.98 42,817.37 87.190 48,499.35 .00 4.7 .00 .000
LEGG MASON CLRBRG LC LSITX 776.813 56.25 43,692.63 66.010 51,277.43 .00 5.0 .00 .000

Total: Large-Cap Growth Fun  86,510.00 99,776.78 .00 9.8 .00 .000

Small-Cap Growth Fun 
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Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - BALANCED 
Account ID:   xxxxx31389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

VANGUARD SMALL CAP G VBK 103.000 245.93 25,330.29 248.130 25,557.39 .00 2.5 84.97 .332
Total: Small-Cap Growth Fun  25,330.29 25,557.39 .00 2.5 84.97 .332

Large-Cap Blended Fu 
COLUMBIA CONTRARIAN COFYX 3,233.119 25.46 82,319.28 33.060 106,886.91 .00 10.5 662.79 .620
VANGUARD GRO & INC A VGIAX 1,099.215 81.75 89,861.17 100.220 110,163.33 .00 10.8 1,442.17 1.309

Total: Large-Cap Blended Fu  172,180.45 217,050.24 .00 21.3 2,104.96 .970

Mid-Cap Blended Fund 
VANGUARD MID-CAP ETF VO 41.000 178.16 7,304.38 237.840 9,751.44 .00 1.0 122.22 1.253

Total: Mid-Cap Blended Fund  7,304.38 9,751.44 .00 1.0 122.22 1.253

Small-Cap Blended Fu 
DELAWARE SM CAP CORE DCZRX 607.584 25.62 15,567.40 29.440 17,887.27 .00 1.8 60.15 .336
VANGUARD SMALL-CAP E VB 82.000 168.31 13,801.60 212.520 17,426.64 .00 1.7 228.70 1.312

Total: Small-Cap Blended Fu  29,369.00 35,313.91 .00 3.5 288.85 .818

Emerging Market Fund 
HARTFORD SCHRODERS E HHHFX 1,525.362 15.50 23,648.10 17.390 26,526.05 .00 2.6 404.22 1.524
VANGUARD FTSE EMRG M VWO 225.000 52.53 11,818.96 46.130 10,379.25 .00 1.0 307.13 2.959

Total: Emerging Market Fund  35,467.06 36,905.30 .00 3.6 711.35 1.927

Foreign Large Growth 
MFS INTERNATIONAL GR MGRDX 456.755 33.18 15,153.89 40.100 18,315.88 .00 1.8 221.53 1.209

Total: Foreign Large Growth  15,153.89 18,315.88 .00 1.8 221.53 1.209

Foreign Large Value 
DODGE & COX INTL STO DODFX 411.097 41.30 16,976.84 47.010 19,325.67 .00 1.9 483.86 2.504

Total: Foreign Large Value  16,976.84 19,325.67 .00 1.9 483.86 2.504
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% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Foreign Large Blende 
DFA LARGE CAP INTERN DFALX 2,736.668 21.99 60,173.96 25.950 71,016.53 .00 7.0 2,216.70 3.121
ISHARES TR HDG MSCI HEFA 421.000 26.29 11,069.29 33.940 14,288.74 .00 1.4 455.52 3.188

Total: Foreign Large Blende  71,243.25 85,305.27 .00 8.4 2,672.22 3.133

Total: Total Equities 588,228.06 705,198.56 .00 69.1 8,622.51 1.223

Total 910,482.28 1,021,145.51 330.15 100.0 15,836.64 1.551
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  ETW 401K CAPITAL APPRECIATION 
Account ID:   xxxxx71389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Asset Allocation Summary  

Annual Ending Market Values

Market Value by Asset Class

Annual Allocation
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Total Equities $ 1,308,524 79.6 %
Total Fixed Income $ 173,817 10.6 %
Alternatives $ 89,220 5.4 %
Cash & Equivalents $ 72,264 4.4 %
Total $ 1,643,826 100.0 %
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Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Cash

Cash 
Cash/Pending Trade -789.890 1.00 -789.89 1.000 -789.89 .00 .0 .00 .000

Total: Cash  -789.89 -789.89 .00 .0 .00 .000

Total: Cash -789.89 -789.89 .00 .0 .00 .000

Cash Equivalents

Cash - Money Market 
FIMM GOVT PORT CL I FIGXX 73,050.630 1.00 73,050.63 1.000 73,050.63 3.59 4.4 193.58 .265

Total: Cash - Money Market  73,050.63 73,050.63 3.59 4.4 193.58 .265

Total: Cash Equivalents 73,050.63 73,050.63 3.59 4.4 193.58 .265

Total Fixed Income

Taxable Funds - Ultr 
VANGUARD ULT-S/T ADM VUSFX 811.251 20.16 16,352.48 19.830 16,087.11 .00 1.0 88.43 .550

Total: Taxable Funds - Ultr  16,352.48 16,087.11 .00 1.0 88.43 .550

Taxable Funds - Shor 
VNGRD ST TERM INVMT VFSUX 2,934.075 10.88 31,928.52 10.320 30,279.66 41.18 1.8 522.27 1.725

Total: Taxable Funds - Shor  31,928.52 30,279.66 41.18 1.8 522.27 1.725

Taxable Funds - Int 
DODGE & COX INCOME F DODIX 2,293.203 14.05 32,222.65 13.260 30,407.87 .00 1.9 593.94 1.953
DOUBLELINE CORE FIXE DBLFX 2,823.716 10.95 30,917.22 10.330 29,168.99 83.12 1.8 892.29 3.059
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Account Name:  ETW 401K CAPITAL APPRECIATION 
Account ID:   xxxxx71389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

PIMCO TOTAL RETURN I PTTRX 3,089.350 10.28 31,761.06 9.580 29,595.97 58.44 1.8 738.47 2.495
PRUDENTIAL TOTAL RTR PTRQX 2,228.029 14.45 32,205.41 13.450 29,966.99 74.68 1.8 982.56 3.279

Total: Taxable Funds - Int  127,106.34 119,139.82 216.24 7.2 3,207.26 2.692

Tax Fds - Multi Sect 
PIMCO INCOME FUND IN PIMIX 708.862 11.96 8,476.59 11.320 8,024.32 28.21 .5 340.25 4.240

Total: Tax Fds - Multi Sect  8,476.59 8,024.32 28.21 .5 340.25 4.240

Total: Total Fixed Income 183,863.93 173,530.91 285.63 10.6 4,158.21 2.396

Alternatives

Commodities 
DFA COMMODITY STRATE DCMSX 710.581 5.89 4,185.32 5.800 4,121.37 .00 .3 1,529.17 37.103

Total: Commodities  4,185.32 4,121.37 .00 .3 1,529.17 37.103

Managed Futures 
AMERICAN BEACON AHL AHLIX 732.469 11.23 8,228.72 11.510 8,430.72 .00 .5 340.60 4.040
NATIXIS ASG MGD FUT AMFNX 763.222 10.23 7,808.31 11.880 9,067.08 .00 .6 496.86 5.480

Total: Managed Futures  16,037.03 17,497.80 .00 1.1 837.46 4.786

Merger/Arbitrage 
BLACKROCK EV DRIVEN BILPX 1,196.123 9.88 11,818.55 9.930 11,877.50 .00 .7 53.73 .452

Total: Merger/Arbitrage  11,818.55 11,877.50 .00 .7 53.73 .452

Multi-Strategy Strat 
AQR STYLE PREMIA ALT QSPIX 701.259 8.44 5,921.56 7.830 5,490.86 .00 .3 .00 .000
BLACKROCK TOTAL FACT BSTKX 260.595 9.00 2,345.32 8.890 2,316.69 .00 .1 97.72 4.218

Total: Multi-Strategy Strat  8,266.88 7,807.55 .00 .5 97.72 1.252
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Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Precious Metals 
ISHARES GOLD TR IAU 182.000 36.13 6,575.74 36.830 6,703.06 .00 .4 .00 .000

Total: Precious Metals  6,575.74 6,703.06 .00 .4 .00 .000

Unconstrained Fixed 
BLACKROCK STRAT INC BSIKX 1,171.759 10.09 11,825.68 9.820 11,506.67 24.31 .7 276.54 2.403

Total: Unconstrained Fixed  11,825.68 11,506.67 24.31 .7 276.54 2.403

Real Estate - ETFs / 
ISHARES COHEN & STEE ICF 418.000 59.17 24,734.33 71.010 29,682.18 .00 1.8 551.76 1.859

Total: Real Estate - ETFs /  24,734.33 29,682.18 .00 1.8 551.76 1.859

Total: Alternatives 83,443.53 89,196.13 24.31 5.4 3,346.37 3.752

Total Equities

Large-Cap Value Fund 
DODGE & COX STOCK FD DODGX 463.183 212.44 98,398.79 245.540 113,729.95 .00 6.9 1,296.91 1.140
ISHARES S&P 500 VALU IVE 183.000 134.04 24,529.63 155.720 28,496.76 .00 1.7 521.92 1.831
PIMCO RAE FUNDAMENTA PKAIX 7,078.470 12.22 86,493.28 13.620 96,408.76 .00 5.9 1,203.34 1.248

Total: Large-Cap Value Fund  209,421.70 238,635.47 .00 14.5 3,022.17 1.266

Small-Cap Value Fund 
UNDISCOVERED MGRS BE UBVFX 769.936 69.48 53,497.63 86.420 66,537.87 .00 4.0 699.10 1.051

Total: Small-Cap Value Fund  53,497.63 66,537.87 .00 4.0 699.10 1.051

Large-Cap Growth Fun 
HARBOR CP APPRE RTRM HNACX 1,239.184 93.26 115,561.38 87.190 108,044.45 .00 6.6 .00 .000
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Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

LEGG MASON CLRBRG LC LSITX 1,581.060 65.62 103,748.27 66.010 104,365.77 .00 6.4 .00 .000
Total: Large-Cap Growth Fun  219,309.65 212,410.22 .00 12.9 .00 .000

Small-Cap Growth Fun 
VANGUARD SMALL CAP G VBK 200.000 261.50 52,299.80 248.130 49,626.00 .00 3.0 165.00 .332

Total: Small-Cap Growth Fun  52,299.80 49,626.00 .00 3.0 165.00 .332

Large-Cap Blended Fu 
COLUMBIA CONTRARIAN COFYX 5,969.608 31.09 185,618.87 33.060 197,355.24 .00 12.0 1,223.77 .620
VANGUARD GRO & INC A VGIAX 2,010.258 94.24 189,448.84 100.220 201,468.06 .00 12.3 2,637.46 1.309

Total: Large-Cap Blended Fu  375,067.71 398,823.30 .00 24.3 3,861.23 .968

Mid-Cap Blended Fund 
VANGUARD MID-CAP ETF VO 66.000 201.28 13,284.67 237.840 15,697.44 .00 1.0 196.75 1.253

Total: Mid-Cap Blended Fund  13,284.67 15,697.44 .00 1.0 196.75 1.253

Small-Cap Blended Fu 
DELAWARE SM CAP CORE DCZRX 1,059.734 27.39 29,027.38 29.440 31,198.57 .00 1.9 104.91 .336
VANGUARD SMALL-CAP E VB 145.000 181.72 26,349.75 212.520 30,815.40 .00 1.9 404.40 1.312

Total: Small-Cap Blended Fu  55,377.13 62,013.97 .00 3.8 509.32 .821

Emerging Market Fund 
HARTFORD SCHRODERS E HHHFX 1,878.037 16.68 31,333.43 17.390 32,659.06 .00 2.0 497.68 1.524
VANGUARD FTSE EMRG M VWO 745.000 52.71 39,265.95 46.130 34,366.85 .00 2.1 1,016.92 2.959

Total: Emerging Market Fund  70,599.38 67,025.91 .00 4.1 1,514.60 2.260

Foreign Large Growth 
MFS INTERNATIONAL GR MGRDX 512.540 36.16 18,534.58 40.100 20,552.85 .00 1.3 248.58 1.209

Total: Foreign Large Growth  18,534.58 20,552.85 .00 1.3 248.58 1.209
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% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Foreign Large Value 
DODGE & COX INTL STO DODFX 475.778 41.12 19,562.57 47.010 22,366.32 .00 1.4 559.99 2.504

Total: Foreign Large Value  19,562.57 22,366.32 .00 1.4 559.99 2.504

Foreign Large Blende 
DFA LARGE CAP INTERN DFALX 5,341.485 24.07 128,560.10 25.950 138,611.53 .00 8.4 4,326.60 3.121
ISHARES TR HDG MSCI HEFA 478.000 29.17 13,941.07 33.940 16,223.32 .00 1.0 517.20 3.188

Total: Foreign Large Blende  142,501.17 154,834.85 .00 9.4 4,843.80 3.128

Total: Total Equities 1,229,455.99 1,308,524.20 .00 79.6 15,620.54 1.194

Total 1,569,024.19 1,643,511.98 313.53 100.0 23,318.71 1.419
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Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx41389
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Asset Allocation Summary  

Annual Ending Market Values

Market Value by Asset Class

Annual Allocation

4.0
4.8
7.2

83.9

$2.0M

% of
Market Value Mkt Val

Total Equities $ 1,697,588 83.9 %
Total Fixed Income $ 146,066 7.2 %
Alternatives $ 96,902 4.8 %
Cash & Equivalents $ 81,742 4.0 %
Total $ 2,022,298 100.0 %
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Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Cash

Cash 
Cash/Pending Trade -794.790 1.00 -794.79 1.000 -794.79 .00 .0 .00 .000

Total: Cash  -794.79 -794.79 .00 .0 .00 .000

Total: Cash -794.79 -794.79 .00 .0 .00 .000

Cash Equivalents

Cash - Money Market 
FIMM GOVT PORT CL I FIGXX 82,532.460 1.00 82,532.46 1.000 82,532.46 4.17 4.1 218.71 .265

Total: Cash - Money Market  82,532.46 82,532.46 4.17 4.1 218.71 .265

Total: Cash Equivalents 82,532.46 82,532.46 4.17 4.1 218.71 .265

Total Fixed Income

Taxable Funds - Ultr 
VANGUARD ULT-S/T ADM VUSFX 674.075 20.16 13,589.03 19.830 13,366.91 .00 .7 73.47 .550

Total: Taxable Funds - Ultr  13,589.03 13,366.91 .00 .7 73.47 .550

Taxable Funds - Shor 
VNGRD ST TERM INVMT VFSUX 2,228.369 10.82 24,104.75 10.320 22,996.77 31.25 1.1 396.65 1.725

Total: Taxable Funds - Shor  24,104.75 22,996.77 31.25 1.1 396.65 1.725

Taxable Funds - Int 
DODGE & COX INCOME F DODIX 1,938.498 13.89 26,934.60 13.260 25,704.48 .00 1.3 502.07 1.953
DOUBLELINE CORE FIXE DBLFX 2,391.128 10.90 26,053.87 10.330 24,700.35 70.39 1.2 755.60 3.059

60



As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx41389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

PIMCO TOTAL RETURN I PTTRX 2,617.962 10.41 27,251.03 9.580 25,080.08 49.54 1.2 625.79 2.495
PRUDENTIAL TOTAL RTR PTRQX 1,889.371 14.55 27,493.21 13.450 25,412.04 63.35 1.3 833.21 3.279

Total: Taxable Funds - Int  107,732.71 100,896.95 183.28 5.0 2,716.67 2.693

Tax Fds - Multi Sect 
PIMCO INCOME FUND IN PIMIX 756.243 12.00 9,077.50 11.320 8,560.67 30.11 .4 363.00 4.240

Total: Tax Fds - Multi Sect  9,077.50 8,560.67 30.11 .4 363.00 4.240

Total: Total Fixed Income 154,503.99 145,821.30 244.64 7.2 3,549.79 2.434

Alternatives

Commodities 
DFA COMMODITY STRATE DCMSX 874.986 5.89 5,153.67 5.800 5,074.92 .00 .3 1,882.97 37.103

Total: Commodities  5,153.67 5,074.92 .00 .3 1,882.97 37.103

Managed Futures 
AMERICAN BEACON AHL AHLIX 568.660 10.95 6,229.58 11.510 6,545.28 .00 .3 264.43 4.040
NATIXIS ASG MGD FUT AMFNX 1,133.676 10.34 11,724.32 11.880 13,468.07 .00 .7 738.02 5.480

Total: Managed Futures  17,953.90 20,013.35 .00 1.0 1,002.45 5.009

Merger/Arbitrage 
BLACKROCK EV DRIVEN BILPX 1,323.132 9.84 13,017.84 9.930 13,138.70 .00 .6 59.44 .452

Total: Merger/Arbitrage  13,017.84 13,138.70 .00 .6 59.44 .452

Multi-Strategy Strat 
AQR STYLE PREMIA ALT QSPIX 665.006 9.62 6,398.24 7.830 5,207.00 .00 .3 .00 .000
BLACKROCK TOTAL FACT BSTKX 360.258 8.77 3,160.30 8.890 3,202.69 .00 .2 135.10 4.218

Total: Multi-Strategy Strat  9,558.54 8,409.69 .00 .4 135.10 1.606
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Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Precious Metals 
ISHARES GOLD TR IAU 141.000 37.15 5,238.07 36.830 5,193.03 .00 .3 .00 .000

Total: Precious Metals  5,238.07 5,193.03 .00 .3 .00 .000

Unconstrained Fixed 
BLACKROCK STRAT INC BSIKX 1,275.278 9.96 12,703.98 9.820 12,523.23 26.49 .6 300.97 2.403

Total: Unconstrained Fixed  12,703.98 12,523.23 26.49 .6 300.97 2.403

Real Estate - ETFs / 
ISHARES COHEN & STEE ICF 458.000 55.63 25,478.64 71.010 32,522.58 .00 1.6 604.56 1.859

Total: Real Estate - ETFs /  25,478.64 32,522.58 .00 1.6 604.56 1.859

Total: Alternatives 89,104.64 96,875.50 26.49 4.8 3,985.48 4.114

Total Equities

Large-Cap Value Fund 
DODGE & COX STOCK FD DODGX 588.208 193.90 114,056.33 245.540 144,428.59 .00 7.1 1,646.98 1.140
ISHARES S&P 500 VALU IVE 178.000 130.14 23,164.71 155.720 27,718.16 .00 1.4 507.66 1.831
PIMCO RAE FUNDAMENTA PKAIX 10,004.230 11.42 114,244.76 13.620 136,257.61 .00 6.7 1,700.72 1.248

Total: Large-Cap Value Fund  251,465.80 308,404.36 .00 15.3 3,855.36 1.250

Small-Cap Value Fund 
UNDISCOVERED MGRS BE UBVFX 1,000.921 64.85 64,910.34 86.420 86,499.59 .00 4.3 908.84 1.051

Total: Small-Cap Value Fund  64,910.34 86,499.59 .00 4.3 908.84 1.051

Large-Cap Growth Fun 
HARBOR CP APPRE RTRM HNACX 1,691.488 80.46 136,100.07 87.190 147,480.84 .00 7.3 .00 .000
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Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

LEGG MASON CLRBRG LC LSITX 2,089.030 56.79 118,628.47 66.010 137,896.87 .00 6.8 .00 .000
Total: Large-Cap Growth Fun  254,728.54 285,377.71 .00 14.1 .00 .000

Small-Cap Growth Fun 
VANGUARD SMALL CAP G VBK 290.000 246.12 71,374.90 248.130 71,957.70 .00 3.6 239.25 .332

Total: Small-Cap Growth Fun  71,374.90 71,957.70 .00 3.6 239.25 .332

Large-Cap Blended Fu 
COLUMBIA CONTRARIAN COFYX 7,286.151 25.85 188,377.06 33.060 240,880.15 .00 11.9 1,493.66 .620
VANGUARD GRO & INC A VGIAX 2,480.799 81.35 201,809.91 100.220 248,625.68 .00 12.3 3,254.81 1.309

Total: Large-Cap Blended Fu  390,186.97 489,505.83 .00 24.2 4,748.47 .970

Mid-Cap Blended Fund 
VANGUARD MID-CAP ETF VO 102.000 180.96 18,457.66 237.840 24,259.68 .00 1.2 304.06 1.253

Total: Mid-Cap Blended Fund  18,457.66 24,259.68 .00 1.2 304.06 1.253

Small-Cap Blended Fu 
DELAWARE SM CAP CORE DCZRX 1,336.951 24.58 32,868.30 29.440 39,359.84 .00 1.9 132.36 .336
VANGUARD SMALL-CAP E VB 162.000 152.00 24,623.73 212.520 34,428.24 .00 1.7 451.82 1.312

Total: Small-Cap Blended Fu  57,492.03 73,788.08 .00 3.6 584.18 .792

Emerging Market Fund 
HARTFORD SCHRODERS E HHHFX 4,426.267 16.15 71,483.35 17.390 76,972.78 .00 3.8 1,172.96 1.524
VANGUARD FTSE EMRG M VWO 245.000 52.16 12,777.98 46.130 11,301.85 .00 .6 334.43 2.959

Total: Emerging Market Fund  84,261.33 88,274.63 .00 4.4 1,507.39 1.708

Foreign Large Growth 
MFS INTERNATIONAL GR MGRDX 997.520 32.56 32,476.21 40.100 40,000.55 .00 2.0 483.80 1.209

Total: Foreign Large Growth  32,476.21 40,000.55 .00 2.0 483.80 1.209

63



As of:  March 31, 2022

Account Name:  EL TORO WATER 401K - GROWTH 
Account ID:   xxxxx41389

Source of Classifications: Interactive Data, Bloomberg, Morningstar, Union Bank, HighMark Capital Management

Holdings Report by Asset Class  

% of Annual Current
Ticker Units Unit Cost Total Cost Price Market Value Accrual Mkt Val Income  Yield

Foreign Large Value 
DODGE & COX INTL STO DODFX 907.177 41.28 37,445.51 47.010 42,646.39 .00 2.1 1,067.75 2.504

Total: Foreign Large Value  37,445.51 42,646.39 .00 2.1 1,067.75 2.504

Foreign Large Blende 
DFA LARGE CAP INTERN DFALX 5,827.997 21.52 125,392.72 25.950 151,236.52 .00 7.5 4,720.68 3.121
ISHARES TR HDG MSCI HEFA 1,050.000 26.42 27,744.15 33.940 35,637.00 .00 1.8 1,136.10 3.188

Total: Foreign Large Blende  153,136.87 186,873.52 .00 9.2 5,856.78 3.134

Total: Total Equities 1,415,936.16 1,697,588.04 .00 84.0 19,555.86 1.152

Total 1,741,282.46 2,022,022.51 275.30 100.0 27,309.84 1.351
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As of:  March 31, 2022

Disclosure 
Investment management services offered by MUFG Union Bank, N.A. in conjunction with its subsidiary, HighMark Capital 
Management, an SEC-registered investment adviser. Investments employing managed strategies: • Are NOT deposits or other 
obligations of, or guaranteed by, the Bank or any Bank affiliate • Are NOT insured by the FDIC or by any other federal government 
agency • Are subject to investment risks, including possible loss of the principal amount invested. 

Past performance does not guarantee future results. Individual account management and construction will vary depending on each 
client's investment needs and objectives. Some information provided herein was obtained from third party sources deemed to be 
reliable; the Bank and its affiliates make no representations or warranties with respect to the timeliness, accuracy, or completeness 
of the information provided. Any information provided is subject to change without notice. 

While alternative investments can be used for diversification, seeking to enhance returns and manage risk in a portfolio, they tend to 
have a higher degree of risk than traditional asset classes and can involve significant loss. For example, commodity prices are highly 
volatile, and investors may experience significant losses in a short period of time. Investments such as futures are subject to a high 
degree of fluctuation and should be considered speculative. And short positions could lose significant value if securities prices rise. 

Deposit products offered by MUFG Union Bank, N.A., such as checking accounts and CDs, are FDIC insured within permissible limits. 
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Residential Laguna
Woods Village Multi Family Trailer Parks Condo Irrigation ‐

Functional
Irrigation ‐
Recreational Commercial Recycled

Water
Public

Authority Private Fire Flooding

Tier IV 630 294 725 337 225 1,435 15 0 0 0 0 0
Tier III 1,250 605 812 189 500 1,274 150 0 0 0 0 0
Tier II 16,491 15,449 1,149 550 206 29,995 9,656 0 0 0 0 0
Tier I 49,766 48,960 18,262 5,245 9,444 0 0 29,879 42,373 2,183 94 192
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Residential Laguna Woods
Village Multi Family Trailer Parks Condo Irrigation ‐

Functional
Irrigation ‐
Recreational Commercial Recycled Water Public Authority Private Fire Flooding

Tier IV 11,958 3,039 9,527 3,924 2,678 29,040 1,590 0 0 0 0 0
Tier III 20,599 6,950 10,152 2,568 5,785 22,205 3,058 0 0 0 0 0
Tier II 191,639 149,217 11,407 5,343 1,985 287,075 93,050 0 0 0 0 0
Tier I 480,379 442,606 176,563 51,104 91,138 0 0 288,307 443,607 22,261 1,259 2,400
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   Year To Date Sales in ccf    
Tier I 1,241,790 51.13%
Tier II 739,716 30.46%
Tier III 71,317 2.94%
Tier IV 61,756 2.54%
Commercial 288,307 11.87%
Others 25,920 1.07%
Total 2,428,806 100.00%

   Current Month Sales in ccf    

Tier I 131,677 53.54%
Tier II 73,496 29.88%
Tier III 4,780 1.94%
Tier IV 3,661 1.49%
Commercial 29,879 12.15%
Others 2,469 1.00%
Total 245,962 100.00%
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Category Billings Percentage
Water Delivery Cost $6,102,165.05 91.81%
Tier III ‐ Conservation $248,589.68 3.74%
Tier IV ‐ Conservation $295,706.68 4.45%

$6,646,461.41 100.00%

Category Billings Percentage
Water Delivery Cost $614,851.65 94.74%
Tier III ‐ Conservation $16,921.20 2.61%
Tier IV ‐ Conservation $17,247.76 2.66%

$649,020.61 100.00%
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94%

Tier III ‐ Conservation
3%

Tier IV ‐ Conservation
3%

Conservation Fund
6%

April 2022 Water Sales

Water Delivery Cost
92%

Tier III ‐ Conservation
4%

Tier IV ‐ Conservation
4%

Conservation Fund
8%

Year to Date Water Sales as of April 2022



Third United Mutual 50 GRF
 26,549  44,289  1,256  2,215

Tier 4 194 100 ‐ 4
Tier 3 345 336 ‐ 94
Tier 2 6,181 15,976 2 2,117
Tier 1 19,829 27,877 1,254 ‐
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Total
Third United Mutual 50 GRF

251,548 401,942 12,692 23,883
Tier 4 2,691 645 20 698
Tier 3 5,155 3,483 166 1,380
Tier 2 58,012 153,306 98 21,805
Tier 1 185,690 244,508 12,408 0
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Total



Third United Mutual 50 GRF
 56,830  46,983  1,678  4,420

Tier 4 194 100 ‐ 4
Tier 3 345 336 ‐ 94
Tier 2 6,181 15,976 2 2,117
Tier 1 19,829 27,877 1,254 ‐
RW 30,281 2,694 422 2,205

 ‐

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

Bi
lli
ng

 U
ni
ts

Laguna Woods Village
April 2022 Water & RW Sales 

Third United Mutual 50 GRF
546,211 426,242 16,903 49,546

Tier 4 2,691 645 20 698
Tier 3 5,155 3,483 166 1,380
Tier 2 58,012 153,306 98 21,805
Tier 1 185,690 244,508 12,408 0
RW 294,663 24,300 4,211 25,663
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 321,599 337,881 327,731 298,688 269,822 215,708 215,719 174,359 189,493 239,022 273,284 279,630

2021‐2022 326,076 285,955 325,642 257,784 218,693 219,231 154,838 190,655 203,970 245,962

% 101% 85% 99% 86% 81% 102% 72% 109% 108% 103% 0% 0%
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 137,646 137,282 133,239 134,309 136,195 123,315 133,386 114,443 113,103 135,147 130,701 127,482

2021‐2022 139,359 122,453 136,854 124,965 122,664 123,677 108,947 117,323 113,871 131,677
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 137,408 152,593 140,982 110,443 76,968 48,415 40,480 28,615 45,213 63,524 98,547 109,792

2021‐2022 134,929 115,782 124,822 83,711 50,681 48,390 14,202 38,183 55,520 73,496

20/21 ET 7.24 7.21 5.56 4.40 2.95 2.62 2.71 3.20 4.45 5.19 5.86 6.86

21/22 ET 7.16 6.35 5.01 4.00 2.99 1.60 2.69 3.61 4.83 5.58
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Tier II Consumption 



Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 8,539 9,799 11,333 10,865 11,140 8,820 7,758 5,016 4,439 5,101 7,261 6,584

2021‐2022 7,745 7,539 12,001 8,353 7,903 8,837 4,659 5,036 4,464 4,780
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Tier III Consumption 



Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 5,043 5,531 6,365 9,159 13,344 11,328 8,931 4,479 3,815 3,389 5,438 4,499

2021‐2022 5,764 5,204 8,936 7,644 8,249 9,876 4,890 4,236 3,296 3,661
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Tier IV Consumption 



YTD Start  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun

2020‐2021 0 321,599 659,480 987,211 1,285,899 1,555,721 1,771,429 1,987,148 2,161,507 2,351,000 2,590,022 2,863,306 3,142,936

2021‐2022 0 326,076 612,031 937,673 1,195,457 1,414,150 1,633,381 1,788,219 1,978,874 2,182,844 2,428,806
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YTD Start  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun

2020‐2021 0 137,646 274,928 408,167 542,476 678,671 801,986 935,372 1,049,815 1,162,918 1,298,065 1,428,766 1,556,248

2021‐2022 0 139,359 261,812 398,666 523,631 646,295 769,972 878,919 996,242 1,110,113 1,241,790
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YTD Start  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun

2020‐2021 0 137,408 290,001 430,983 541,426 618,394 666,809 707,289 735,904 781,117 844,641 943,188 1,052,980

2021‐2022 0 134,929 250,711 375,533 459,244 509,925 558,315 572,517 610,700 666,220 739,716
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YTD Start  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun

2020‐2021 0 8,539 18,338 29,671 40,536 51,676 60,496 68,254 73,270 77,709 82,810 90,071 96,655

2021‐2022 0 7,745 15,284 27,285 35,638 43,541 52,378 57,037 62,073 66,537 71,317
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Tier III YTD Consumption 



YTD Start  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun

2020‐2021 0 5,043 10,574 16,939 26,098 39,442 50,770 59,701 64,180 67,995 71,384 76,822 81,321

2021‐2022 0 5,764 10,968 19,904 27,548 35,797 45,673 50,563 54,799 58,095 61,756
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 88,770 92,815 92,568 84,099 79,933 64,791 66,587 54,456 53,977 73,644 76,949 79,192

2021‐2022 93,074 80,564 89,925 72,091 69,650 59,624 51,544 61,264 58,702 68,137
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 40,396 42,602 40,575 39,694 42,162 36,065 41,502 34,683 33,970 40,062 39,141 37,002

2021‐2022 41,906 36,772 40,686 36,434 37,516 35,770 37,230 34,779 33,437 37,644

% 104% 86% 100% 92% 89% 99% 90% 100% 98% 94% 0% 0%
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 85,444 84,697 83,360 77,251 63,052 54,106 52,957 45,620 52,987 57,707 71,121 74,759

2021‐2022 79,847 70,246 80,369 66,201 46,260 60,948 35,450 44,279 52,904 65,308
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Laguna Woods Village Consumption                                 
(Excluding Dedicated Irrigation) 



Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 29,513 29,290 32,362 31,164 30,493 22,444 23,895 20,192 21,899 28,412 28,421 28,438

2021‐2022 34,571 31,313 38,871 30,750 26,696 26,703 21,106 23,681 24,737 29,879
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2020‐2021 74,026 85,091 75,416 63,732 52,500 36,916 29,509 17,794 25,636 35,748 54,736 57,404

2021‐2022 72,970 63,396 71,633 49,947 36,071 34,438 8,474 24,456 32,108 42,525

20/21 ET 7.24 7.21 5.56 4.40 2.95 2.62 2.71 3.20 4.45 5.19 5.86 6.86

21/22 ET 7.16 6.35 5.01 4.00 2.99 1.60 2.69 3.61 4.83 5.58

% 99% 75% 95% 78% 69% 93% 29% 137% 125% 119% 0% 0%
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Agenda Item No. 4 
 

 
STAFF REPORT 

To: BOARD OF DIRECTORS Meeting Date: May 23, 2022 

From: Jason Hayden, Chief Financial Officer 

Subject: Springbrook Implementation – Progress Update 

Since the last update on the Springbrook implementation process on April 25, 2022, District Staff 
has continued with implementation tasks, including:  

 ETWD Staff has assessed the Springbrook Project Management module and would recommend 
the District implement this module along with the other modules that have been purchased.  The 
annual subscription cost for the Project Management module will be $3,945.  The Project 
Management module is a cost accounting module that will allow the District to track all expenses 
associated with various activities, programs, capital projects, and grants.  Below is an example 
of the flexibility and enhanced cost accounting that will be provided by the Project Management 
module.  Below is a screen shot of the Project Management module which demonstrates the 
modules capacity to track a wide variety of projects expenses, including maintenance activities 
at individual assets, carryover capital projects, and District programs.  

Each project within the module can have its own project budget and all historical expenses 
associated with the activity or project will be accounted for in expense categories established by 
the District.  District Staff will also be able to attach documents to each project, so important 
documents like grant agreements or contracts can be attached to the project or activity which will 
allow District Staff to easily respond to internal or external requests for documents or audits.  An 
example of an individual project is included on the following page.  

 

 



 During the week of May 9, ETWD Staff had extensive meetings with Springbrook Staff to review 
and train on the Payroll module.  All of the pay codes, benefit and deduction codes, and accrual 
codes have been established in the Springbrook Payroll module.  This was an extremely long 
process but provided Staff with the opportunity to correct some of the problems that have been 
encountered in using the ADP payroll system.  Please see the final page of this memo for 
examples of the Benefit & deduction and paycodes that were set up      

 ETWD Staff continues to review options for timekeeping.  Springbrook’s solution for timekeeping 
will not work with the District’s 9 days / 80 hours work schedule.  Staff has begun evaluating third 
party systems that can be integrated with Springbrook, including Time Clocks Plus, NOVAtime, 
and Intime, all systems that can be integrated with Springbrook and are less expensive than the 
ADP timekeeping system.  The ADP timekeeping system costs $6.65 per employee, whereas 
Time Clocks Plus will cost an estimated $5 per employee for a total cost of $305 per month or 
$3,600 annually.     

 During the week of May 2, Staff had extensive meetings with the Springbrook Utility Billing 
implementation team to review the District’s business processes, provide an overview of how 
utility billing works in Springbrook, and assess any challenges that may occur during the change 
from UMS to Springbrook.  No significant challenges were identified.  On May 16, ETWD Staff 
exported the utility billing database from UMS and uploaded it onto a file sharing site that 
Springbrook could access.  Springbrook was able to access the data and begin the process of 
converting the District’s historical utility billing data into the Springbrook Utility Billing module.  

 

Attachments 

 Attachment 1 – Examples of Benefit/Deduction and Pay Codes 

 Attachment 2 – Revised Cost Estimate that includes a timekeeping system and the Project 
Management Module.  

 

 

 

 
  



Springbrook Finance/Payroll Systems Project Schedule as of 5/1:   
 
Week or Day System Description Complete 

1/13 Finance Project Kick-off Conference Call Yes 

1/17 – 1/21 Finance Business Process Questionnaire Review Yes 

1/31 – 2/4 Finance Discovery Session Meetings Yes 

2/7 – 2/11 Finance General Ledger/Chart of Accounts Consulting Session Yes 

3/4/22 Finance Chart of Accounts/Accounts Payable Vendor List Due Yes 

3/4/22 Payroll Payroll Business Process Questionnaire Due Yes 

3/7 – 3/11 Payroll Payroll Questionnaire Review Yes 

3/14 – 3/18 Finance General Ledger & Accounts Payable – Data Review and 
Load 

Yes 

3/14 – 3/18  Payroll Discovery Session between ETWD and Springbrook Yes 

3/21 – 3/25 Finance Setup & Configuration Session Yes 

5/6 Payroll Payroll Data / Templates Due Yes 

5/23 – 5/27 Finance Go Live Sessions  

6/28 – 7/7 Payroll Go Live Sessions  

7/7 – 7/20 Both Post Go Live Support  
 
Springbrook Utility Billing Project Schedule as of 5/1:   
 
Week/Day System Description Complete 

5/2 – 5/6 Utility Billing Utility billing discovery session begins Yes 

6/3 Utility Billing Utility billing data transmitted to Springbrook Yes 

6/6 – 6/10 Utility Billing Springbrook works on Data Mapping from CUSI In Process 

6/13/ - 6/17 Utility Billing Initial data conversion and load  

6/20 – 6/24 Utility Billing Initial Data Review  
 
 
  



Attachment 1 – Example of Benefit/Deduction (below) and Pay (on next page) codes created 
during Payroll sessions. 
 

 
 



 
  



Attachment 2 – Revised cost estimate including the timekeeping system and the Project 
Management module 
 

 

Comparison of Expenses, UMS/ADP/Quickbooks versus Springbrook

Current
Systems Springbrook

Base Functionality
Finance 7,020             19,819           
Utility Billing Cost 17,086           13,618           
Payroll Cost 29,028           5,525             
Employee Self Service 2,000             
Human Resources Module 4,500             
Timekeeping 4,000             

Base Functionality Cost 53,134           49,462           

Added Functionality Received with Springbrook
Project Management 3,945             
Fixed Asset Tracking 3,897             

Total Current Cost 53,134           57,304           

CivicPay Cost 2,916             

Total Annual Cost for all Recommended Springbrook Modules 53,134           60,220           

Credit Card Processing Fee
set at 2.75%

*For a credit card processing fee of 2.75%, all payments less than $82 would be less than 
current processing fee and any payment over $82 will cost customer more



 

 

 

Agenda Item No. 5 
 

 
STAFF REPORT 

To: BOARD OF DIRECTORS Meeting Date: May 23, 2022 

From: Jason Hayden, Chief Financial Officer 

Subject: Moving Capital Facilities Charges from Utility Bills to Property Tax Bills 

The California Health & Safety Code authorizes Water Districts to collect certain rates and charges 
on the County of Orange property tax roll through the Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector.  One 
option available to the District would be to collect its Capital Facilities Charges through the property 
tax process.  In order to do this, the District Board will need to pass a series of Resolutions 
authorizing such collection.  Presented below are the steps that would need to be followed to 
implement the process of collecting the Capital Facilities Charges from the property tax roll:     

 District Board needs to authorize Staff to begin the process of moving the collection of the Capital 
Facilities Charge from the monthly utility bill to the property tax bill; 

 District Staff needs to establish a public hearing date and provide all of the notifications required 
by California Statute.  At the public hearing, members of the public from within the District’s 
service area will be able to voice their opinions and have the right to protest the collection of the 
Capital Facilities Charge through the property tax roll process. 

 Assuming the District does not receive protests from the majority of voters within the District, the 
District Board can pass several Resolutions authorizing the collection of the Capital Facilities 
Charges from the property tax roll and establishing policies for collection the Capital Facilities 
Charges from the property tax roll and authorizing the Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector 
to begin collecting those Charges. 

 The District will need to hire a consultant who will analyze the property tax roll for the District’s 
service boundaries and establish the Capital Facilities Charge for each parcel based on the 
policies established by the Board of Directors. 

 The Resolutions and the consultant’s data will then be submitted to the Orange County 
Treasurer-Tax Collector but the implementation process may take some time.   

 Based on all of these steps, once the District Board authorizes Staff to begin the process it will 
probably take close to a year before the Capital Facilities Charges would actually begin to be 
collected by the Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector, primarily due to the property tax bill 
cycle with property tax bills sent to parcel owners in November and February, the District could 
possibly put the Capital Facilities Charge on the February, 2023 property tax bill.        

Attachments 

 Sample Resolutions approved by Mesa Water District 

 Applicable California Health & Safety Code Sections 
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RESOLUTION NO. 1560 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
MESA WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

DETERMINING COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS, 
MAKING FINDINGS, AUTHORIZING COLLECTION OF THE CAPITAL 

CHARGE BY WAY OF THE OFFICE OF THE ORANGE COUNTY 
TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR AND COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ROLL 

PROCESS AND TAKING RELATED ACTIONS 
 
 

WHEREAS, Mesa Water District (Mesa Water® or District) is a county water district 
organized and operating pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the State of California 
(State or California); and 
 

WHEREAS, Mesa Water has authority to set and collect rates, fees and charges 
for water and water service that it provides pursuant to the provisions of California Water 
Code (Water Code) Sections 31000, 31001, 31007, 31024 and 31025; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5470 et seq. of the California Health & Safety 

Code (Health & Safety Code) Mesa Water is authorized to establish and collect certain 
water rates and charges on the County of Orange (County) property tax roll by way of the 
Office of the Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (Board) of Mesa Water District has previously 

adopted and updated its “Policy Concerning Rate Change Proceedings” (Policy) in order 
to provide directives, guidance and policies for changes in Mesa Water’s water and water 
service rates, fees and charges under the provisions of State law, and to provide 
assistance for implementation of such requirements; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has previously undertaken proceedings and provided 

direction for the proposed establishment of certain rates and charges including the capital 
charge to be collected on the County property tax roll by way of the Office of the Orange 
County Treasurer-Tax Collector and that a noticed public hearing be held thereon as 
required by State law and as further described herein; and 

 
WHEREAS, written notice of the referenced public hearing, the proposed 

establishment of the capital charge and the proposal to collect such capital charge on the 
County property tax roll by way of the Office of the Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector 
has been provided to customers as required under applicable State law, including, but not 
limited to, Health & Safety Code Section 5473.1, the Policy and as further described 
herein; and  

 
WHEREAS, a report concerning information on the proposed capital charge and 

identifying the properties subject to the capital charge has been prepared (hereinafter the 
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Secretary’s Report) pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 5473.1, which Secretary’s 
Report has been made available for public review, made available for review by the Board 
and is on file with Mesa Water’s District Secretary (District Secretary); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has adopted Resolution No. 1559 determining compliance 

with the procedural requirements, making findings, adopting certain rates and charges 
and taking related actions, which Resolution No. 1559 was adopted on January 12, 2022, 
and which Resolution is incorporated herein by this reference; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 12, 2022, the Board conducted and completed a noticed 

public hearing held at Mesa Water’s main office (Boardroom) located at 1965 Placentia 
Avenue, Costa Mesa, CA and as a virtual/teleconference meeting pursuant to the current 
state of emergency and State law to receive public comments and protests regarding the 
proposed capital charge and the proposal to collect the capital charge on the County 
property tax roll by the Office of the Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Board desires to make certain findings and determinations in 

connection with the adoption and approval of the capital charge and the proposal to collect 
the capital charge on the County property tax roll by way of the Office of the Orange 
County Treasurer-Tax Collector; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Board desires to authorize the capital charge and to authorize the 

collection of the capital charge on the County property tax roll by way of the Office of the 
Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MESA WATER 
DISTRICT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated 

herein by this reference. 
 

Section 2. Provision of Notice. Pursuant to the requirements of Health & Safety Code 
Section 5470, and specifically Health & Safety Code Section 5473.1, notice 
of the proposed capital charge and the proposal to collect the capital charge 
through the County property tax roll by way of the Office of the Orange 
County Treasurer-Tax Collector was provided in the same manner, and 
using the same methods, as set forth in Section 2 of Resolution No. 1559, 
which Section and Resolution are incorporated herein by this reference. 

 
Section 3 Public Hearing. Pursuant to the provisions of Health & Safety Code Section 

5473.2, the Board conducted a public hearing on the capital charge and the 
proposal to collect such capital charge through the County property tax roll 
process, not less than forty-five (45) days after the date of mailing of the 
within-referenced written notice to customers within Mesa Water’s 
boundaries, and to those customers located outside its service area, as set 
forth in Section 2 herein. Such public hearing was conducted at Mesa 
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Water’s main office (Boardroom) located at 1965 Placentia Avenue, Costa 
Mesa, California commencing at 4:30 p.m. on January 12, 2022. At the time 
of the public hearing, the Board considered all protests against the capital 
charge and the proposal to collect such capital charge through the County 
property tax roll process as set forth in Section 6 hereof. During such public 
hearing, the Board was presented with the results of    all qualified protests to 
the proposed capital charge and the proposal to collect such capital charge 
through the County property tax roll process and heard and considered all 
public comments submitted to the Board during such public hearing and the 
Board finds and determines that a full and fair hearing was held. 

 
Section 4. No Majority Protest. Pursuant to the provisions of Health & Safety Code 

Section 5473.2, the District Secretary has reviewed those protests received 
by Mesa Water with regard to the proposed capital charge and the proposal 
to collect such capital charge through the County property tax roll process. 
Any and all protests submitted to Mesa Water concerning such proposed 
capital charge proposal to collect such capital charge through the County 
property tax roll process were handled and considered. The District 
Secretary has compared such protests with the customer/property owner 
list on file with the District. The District Secretary has provided the Board 
with a statement of all such protests. Based thereon, the Board hereby finds 
and determines that the proposed capital charge and the proposal to collect 
such capital charge through the County property tax roll process described 
herein have not been protested by a majority of owners of parcels/customer 
accounts within Mesa Water’s service area. 

 
Section 5. Findings and Determinations. The Board hereby finds and determines as 

follows: 
 

1. The findings and determinations set forth in Section 6 of Resolution 
No. 1559 are hereby restated and incorporated herein by this 
reference. 
 

2. The Board finds and determines that the procedural and notice 
requirements of Health & Safety Code Sections 5473, 5473a, 
5473.1, 5473.2 and 5473.3 have been complied with.  
 

3. The capital charge revenues shall be utilized only for the purposes 
set out in Health & Safety Code Section 5471. 
 

4. The collection of the capital charge through the County property tax 
roll process will facilitate Mesa Water’s cash flow process and assist 
in stabilizing Mesa Water’s revenues and revenue collections. 
 

5. The Secretary’s Report has been presented to the Board and is on 
file with Mesa Water. The Secretary’s Report shall form the basis for 
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the collection of the capital charge beginning in Fiscal Year 2022/23.  
 

Section 6. Capital Charges and Collection. 
 

1. The directives of Section 7 of Resolution No. 1559 are hereby 
restated and incorporated herein by this reference.   

 
2. For purposes of this Resolution, the capital charge shall also be 

considered to be adopted pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 
5473.3.   

 
3. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 5470 et seq., the Board 

authorizes and directs the collection of the capital charge through the 
County property tax roll process commencing with Fiscal Year 
2022/23 and in each of the following fiscal years for the period of time 
covered by the water rates Report referenced in Resolution No. 
1559.   

 
4. The Board authorizes and directs that all filings required by Health & 

Safety Code Section 5470, et seq., including, but not limited to, 
Sections 5473.1 and 5473.4, for the imposition and collection of the 
capital charges shall be made. 

 
5. The provisions of Health & Safety Code Sections 5473.5, 5473.7 and 

5473.8 shall apply to the capital charges and their collection as 
authorized and directed herein. 

 
6. The provisions of Health & Safety Code Section 5473.10 shall apply 

to the capital charges and their collection as authorized and directed 
herein. The General Manager is authorized to provide for the 
collection of penalties applicable thereon with the Office of the 
Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector. 

 
Section 7. Other Actions. Mesa Water’s General Manager, other officers, staff and 

consultants are hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary and 
appropriate actions as may be required or desirable to carry out the findings 
and directives of this Resolution. 

 
Section 8. Partial Invalidity; Severability. If any one or more of the findings or 

directives set forth in this Resolution should be contrary to law, then such 
findings or directives, or such portions thereof, shall be null and void and 
shall be deemed separable from the remaining findings and directives or 
portions thereof and shall in no way affect the validity of this Resolution or 
the other directives set out herein. The Board hereby declares that it would 
have adopted this Resolution and each and every other section, paragraph, 
subdivision, sentence, clause and phrase hereof and would have 
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authorized and approved the findings or directives set forth herein 
irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, paragraphs, 
subdivisions sentences, clauses or phrases of this Resolution or the 
application thereof to any person or circumstance may be held to be 
unconstitutional, unenforceable or invalid. 

 
Section 9. Authority. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Water 

Code Sections 31000, 31001, 31007, 31024, 31025 and 30523, the 
provisions of Government Code Sections 53755, 53756 and 53759 and the 
provisions of Health & Safety Code Section 5470 et seq. 

 
Section 10. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon 

adoption by the Board. 
 
 
ADOPTED, SIGNED, and APPROVED this 12TH day of January 2022 by a roll call vote. 
 
 
AYES: DIRECTORS: Atkinson, Bockmiller, Fisler, Dewane, DePaquale 
NOES: DIRECTORS:  
ABSTAIN: DIRECTORS:  
ABSENT: DIRECTORS:  

 
 
 
  
 Marice H. DePasquale 
 President, Board of Directors 

 

Denise Garcia  

District Secretary  
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RESOLUTION NO. 1565 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
MESA WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

SUPPLEMENTING RESOLUTION NO. 1560 CONCERNING THE 
COLLECTION OF THE CAPITAL CHARGE BY WAY OF THE OFFICE 

OF THE ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR AND 
COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ROLL PROCESS 

AND TAKING RELATED ACTIONS 
 
 

WHEREAS, Mesa Water District (Mesa Water®) is a county water district 
organized and operating pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the State of California 
(State or California); and 
 

WHEREAS, Mesa Water has authority to set and collect rates, fees and charges 
for water and water service that it provides pursuant to the provisions of California Water 
Code (Water Code) Sections 31000, 31001, 31007, 31024 and 31025; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5470 et seq. of the California Health & Safety 

Code (Health & Safety Code), Mesa Water is authorized to establish and collect certain 
water rates and charges on the County of Orange (County) property tax roll by way of the 
Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector; and 

 
WHEREAS, after having undertaken various procedural actions, including, but not 

limited to, provision of notice and conducting public hearings, Mesa Water‘s Board of 
Directors (Board) adopted Resolution No. 1559 (taking actions on certain Mesa Water 
rates, fees and charges) and Resolution No. 1560 (taking actions to authorize the 
collection of the Capital Charge (Capital Charge) by way of the Office of the Orange 
County Treasurer-Tax Collector and County property tax roll process); and 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1560 made certain findings, and directed various 

actions, which Resolution is incorporated herein by this reference; and 
 
WHEREAS, following the adoption of Resolution No. 1560, certain questions arose 

concerning the Secretary’s Report (as defined in Resolution No. 1560) and the application 
of the Capital Charge to a limited number of parcels/customers within Mesa Water’s 
service area; and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 9, 2022, the Board provided determinations and direction 

on such questions and directed the preparation of an updated Secretary’s Report to 
reflect such Board action; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with an updated Secretary’s Report 

(Updated Secretary’s Report) which reflects the Board’s determinations, which Updated 
Secretary’s Report has been made available for public review; and 
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WHEREAS, the Board desires to supplement Resolution No. 1560 with respect to 

the Updated Secretary’s Report and provide Board policies concerning the application of 
the Capital Charge.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MESA WATER 

DISTRICT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated 

herein by this reference. 
 

Section 2. Findings and Determinations. The findings and determinations set forth 
in Resolution No. 1560 are incorporated herein by this reference. This 
Resolution shall act to supplement Resolution No. 1560. 

 
Section 3 Updated Secretary’s Report. The Secretary’s Report referenced in 

Resolution No. 1560 is hereby amended to conform to the Updated 
Secretary’s Report. The Updated Secretary’s Report shall supersede the 
Secretary’s Report for all purposes effective upon the adoption of this 
Resolution.   

 
Section 4. Capital Charge. The Board has adopted certain policies for the imposition 

of the Capital Charge as set out in Appendix “A,” attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. Such policies shall remain in place as 
applied to the Capital Charges until revised or amended by the Board. The 
Capital Charge shall otherwise be administered as set out in Mesa Water’s 
Rules and Regulations and Resolution No. 1560. 

 
Section 5. No Other Amendment. Except as expressly set forth herein, Resolution 

No. 1560 is not amended or superseded.   
 
Section 6. Other Actions. Mesa Water’s General Manager, other officers, staff and 

consultants are hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary and 
appropriate actions as may be required or desirable to carry out the findings 
and directives of this Resolution. 

 
Section 7. Authority. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Water 

Code Sections 31000, 31001, 31007, 31024, 31025 and 30523, the 
provisions of Government Code Sections 53755, 53756 and 53759 and the 
provisions of Health & Safety Code Sections 5470 et seq. 

 
[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 
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Section 8. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon 
adoption by the Board. 

 
 
ADOPTED, SIGNED, and APPROVED this 13TH day of April 2022 by a roll call vote. 
 
 
AYES: DIRECTORS:  
NOES: DIRECTORS:  
ABSTAIN: DIRECTORS:  
ABSENT: DIRECTORS:  

 
 
 
  
 Marice H. DePasquale 
 President, Board of Directors 

 
Denise Garcia  
District Secretary  
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RESOLUTION NO. 1565 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
MESA WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

SUPPLEMENTING RESOLUTION NO. 1560 CONCERNING THE 
COLLECTION OF THE CAPITAL CHARGE BY WAY OF THE OFFICE 

OF THE ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR AND 
COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ROLL PROCESS 

AND TAKING RELATED ACTIONS 
 
 

Policy for Application of Capital Charge 
 
For purposes of the application of the Capital Charge, Mesa Water District’s Board of 
Directors sets forth the following Policies: 
 
(1) An Orange County Assessor’s Parcel (Parcel) with a single meter (Meter) shall be 

charged the Capital Charge equal to that Parcel’s Meter size. 
 

(2) A Parcel served by multiple meters shall be charged the Capital Charge equal to 
the number of such Meters and corresponding Meter size(s) serving such Parcel. 
 

(3) In the case of a community that has a homeowners association (HOA) served by 
a single Meter and having no taxable Parcel number, the Capital Charge will be 
imposed by spreading the applicable Capital Charge (based on Meter size) over 
the applicable HOA Parcels or units.  
 

(4) When a Meter provides service to a taxable Parcel owned by an HOA, the Capital 
Charge will be imposed on the HOA by way of the County property tax collection.  
 

(5) When a Parcel used for commercial purpose is served by a single Meter, which 
Meter serves more than one (1) commercial property, the Capital Charge shall be 
allocated evenly over the number of properties served by such Meter.  

 
In the case where a Meter is installed and the corresponding Parcel does not receive a 
County property tax bill, the Capital Charge may be imposed by way of a direct billing 
process.   

 
Disputes concerning the Capital Charge which are not addressed in Resolution No. 1560, 
or this Policy, shall be subject to the dispute resolution processes set out in Mesa Water 
District’s Rules and Regulations.  



State of California

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE

Section  5471

5471. (a)  In addition to the powers granted in the principal act, any entity shall have
power, by an ordinance or resolution approved by a two-thirds vote of the members
of the legislative body thereof, to prescribe, revise and collect, fees, tolls, rates, rentals,
or other charges for services and facilities furnished by it, either within or without its
territorial limits, in connection with its water, sanitation, storm drainage, or sewerage
system.

(b)  In addition to the powers granted in the principal act, any entity shall have
power, pursuant to the notice, protest, and hearing procedures in Section 53753 of
the Government Code, to prescribe, revise, and collect water, sewer, or water and
sewer standby or immediate availability charges for services and facilities furnished
by it, either within or without its territorial limits, in connection with its water,
sanitation, storm drainage, or sewerage system.

(c)  The entity may provide that the charge for the service shall be collected with
the rates, tolls, and charges for any other utility, and that any or all of these charges
may be billed upon the same bill. Where the charge is to be collected with the charges
for any other utility service furnished by a department or agency of the entity and
over which its legislative body does not exercise control, the consent of the department
or agency shall be obtained prior to collecting water, sanitation, storm drainage, or
sewerage charges with the charges for any other utility. Revenues derived under the
provisions in this section, shall be used only for the acquisition, construction,
reconstruction, maintenance, and operation of water systems and sanitation, storm
drainage, or sewerage facilities, to repay principal and interest on bonds issued for
the construction or reconstruction of these water systems and sanitary, storm drainage,
or sewerage facilities and to repay federal or state loans or advances made to the entity
for the construction or reconstruction of water systems and sanitary, storm drainage,
or sewerage facilities. However, the revenue shall not be used for the acquisition or
construction of new local street sewers or laterals as distinguished from main trunk,
interceptor, and outfall sewers.

(d)  If the procedures set forth in this section as it read at the time a standby charge
was established were followed, the entity may, by ordinance or resolution adopted
by a two-thirds vote of the members of the legislative body thereof, continue the
charge pursuant to this section in successive years at the same rate. If new, increased,
or extended assessments are proposed, the entity shall comply with the notice, protest,
and hearing procedures in Section 53753 of the Government Code.

(Amended by Stats. 2016, Ch. 366, Sec. 16.  (SB 974)  Effective January 1, 2017.)



State of California

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE

Section  5473

5473. Any entity which has adopted an ordinance or resolution pursuant to this article
or an order pursuant to Section 6520.5 may, by such ordinance or resolution or by
separate ordinances or resolutions approved by a two-thirds vote of the members of
the legislative body thereof, elect to have such charges collected on the tax roll in the
same manner, by the same persons, and at the same time as, together with and not
separately from, its general taxes. In such event, it shall cause a written report to be
prepared each year and filed with the clerk, which shall contain a description of each
parcel of real property receiving such services and facilities and the amount of the
charge for each parcel for the year, computed in conformity with the charges prescribed
by the ordinance or resolution.

Any ordinance or resolution adopted pursuant to this section authorizing the
collection of charges on the tax roll shall remain in effect for the time specified in the
ordinance or resolution or, if no time is specified in the ordinance or resolution, until
repealed or until a change is made in the rates charged by the entity.

The powers authorized by this section shall be alternative to all other powers of
any entity, and alternative to other procedures adopted by the legislative body thereof
for the collection of such charges.

The real property may be described by reference to maps prepared in accordance
with Section 327 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, and on file in the office of the
county assessor or by reference to plats or maps on file in the office of the clerk.

(Amended by Stats. 2016, Ch. 366, Sec. 17.  (SB 974)  Effective January 1, 2017.)



REVISED BUDGET SCHEDULE
FY 2022/2023

DESCRIPTION DATE    DAY

Board Budget Committee #1 4/19/2022 Tuesday

Board Budget Committee #2 5/9/2022 Monday

Board Budget Workshop 5/24/2022 Tuesday

CAG 6/2/2022 Thursday

Publish Public Hearing Notice - Newspaper 6/6/2022 Monday

Distribute Prop 218 Notice 6/10/2022 Friday

FIC Meeting Budget Update 6/20/2022 Monday

Conduct Public Hearing - Regular Board Meeting 7/28/2022 Thursday

Implement Board Action 8/1/2022 Monday

Note: Board Budget Committee #1, Committee #2, and Workshop are at 7:30 am



EL TORO WATER DISTRICT 
FINANCIAL REPORT 

May 23, 2022 
 
 

  

 
 
 
I. Balance Sheet 2 - 3 
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1)    Mix and Liquidity 4 

2)    Reserve Analysis 5 
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1)      Where the money goes 16 

2)       Expense budget comparison 17 - 18 

3)       Capital expenditures – equipment 19 
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4/30/22 June 30, 2021
(Unaudited) (Audited)

          ASSETS
Current Assets
     Cash $2,905,168 $3,118,166
     2022 Revenue Bonds Cash 25,351,547                     -                                   
     Investments:
          Investments Cash 16,620,161                     16,830,892                  
          Investments FMV Adjustment 604                                 604                              
     Restricted Assets (35,445,027)                    (9,787,357)                   
     Receivables:
          Accounts Receivable 3,770,929                       3,633,876                    
     Inventories 688,743                          714,751                       
     Prepaid Expenses 289,358                          159,944                       
Total Current Assets $14,181,483 14,670,875                  

Restricted Assets
     Cash & Investments 35,445,027                     9,787,357                    
Total Restricted Assets 35,445,027                     9,787,357                    

Non-Current Assets
     Utility Plant:
          Land & Easements 7,451,585                       7,451,585                    
          Long Term Leases 342,382                          342,382                       
          Equipment 122,512,318                   121,940,111                
          Collection & Impound Reservoirs 6,243,706                       6,243,706                    
          Structure & Improvements 35,035,090                     34,950,613                  
     Total Utility Plant 171,585,082                   170,928,398                
     Less Accumulated  Depreciation
               & Amortization (87,503,292)                    (83,944,167)                 

     Net Utility Plant 84,081,790                     86,984,231                  

     Construction Work in Progress 3,747,824                       3,064,334                    
     Deffered Outflow OPEB 5,469,108                       5,469,108                    
Total Non-current Assets 93,298,722                     95,517,673                  

  TOTAL ASSETS $142,925,232 $119,975,906
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4/30/22 June 30, 2021
(Unaudited) (Audited)

          LIABILITIES and EQUITY
Liabilities
     Current Liabilities Payable
          Accounts Payable $1,424,241 $2,732,736
          Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 439,035                          2,249,058                    
          Other Current Liabilities 1,934,580                       2,342,021                    

Total Current Liabilities Payable
          From Current Assets 3,797,856                       7,323,815                    

Long Term Debt
     Long Term Debt 77,697,704                     51,798,466                  

Total Long Term Debt 77,697,704                     51,798,466                  

Total Liabilities 81,495,560                     59,122,282                  

Fund Equity
     Retained Earnings - Reserved 17,034,893                     17,034,893                  
     Contributed Capital 8,744,767                       8,744,767                    
     Retained Earnings - Unreserved 35,073,964                     36,959,626                  
     Net Income 576,048                          (1,885,662)                   
Total Fund Equity 61,429,672                     60,853,624                  

Total Liabilites & Fund Equity $142,925,232 $119,975,906
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CASH & INVESTMENTS (General Fund)
SUMMARY OF INVESTMENTS BY TYPE 

Market Value Financial YTM Original Cost

 Maturity Dates Par 4/30/22 Institution 4/30/22 4/30/22

State Local Agency Investment Fund NA NA $7,297,900 LAIF 0.52% $7,297,900

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 1.875% 5/31/2022 130,000           130,122 US Bank/CAMP 0.09% 132,138              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 7/31/2022 225,000           224,543 US Bank/CAMP 0.11% 225,044              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 9/30/2022 360,000           358,256 US Bank/CAMP 0.11% 360,070              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 1.875% 10/31/2022 250,000           250,508 US Bank/CAMP 0.10% 256,328              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 1.875% 10/31/2022 400,000           400,812 US Bank/CAMP 0.12% 410,422              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 11/30/2022 200,000           198,313 US Bank/CAMP 0.11% 200,055              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 12/31/2022 400,000           395,688 US Bank/CAMP 0.11% 400,125              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 1/31/2023 200,000           197,438 US Bank/CAMP 0.13% 199,977              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 1/31/2023 400,000           394,875 US Bank/CAMP 0.11% 400,141              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.250% 6/15/2023 400,000           391,188 US Bank/CAMP 0.14% 401,047              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 7/15/2023 200,000           194,688 US Bank/CAMP 0.19% 199,688              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 7/15/2023 400,000           389,375 US Bank/CAMP 0.14% 399,828              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 8/15/2023 500,000           485,469 US Bank/CAMP 0.23% 498,809              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.250% 11/15/2023 90,000             86,878 US Bank/CAMP 0.26% 89,982                

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.125% 2/15/2024 300,000           286,734 US Bank/CAMP 0.27% 298,734              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.375% 8/15/2024 165,000           156,131 US Bank/CAMP 0.42% 164,807              

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 0.375% 9/15/2024 35,000             33,031 US Bank/CAMP 0.52% 34,854                

US Treasury N/B  - Coupon Rate 1.125% 1/15/2025 350,000           334,086 US Bank/CAMP 1.42% 347,047              

Intl BK of Recon and Dev Note - Coupon Rate 0.126% 4/20/2023 135,000           132,231 US Bank/CAMP 0.23% 134,721              

Inter-American Devel BK Note - Coupon Rate 0.500% 9/23/2024 185,000           174,904 US Bank/CAMP 0.52% 184,863              

NJ TPK Auth -B- Txbl Muni Bond - Coupon Rate 0.897% 1/1/2025 20,000             18,749 US Bank/CAMP 0.90% 20,000                

FHMS K724 A2 - Coupon Rate 3.062% 11/1/2023 60,000             59,965 US Bank/CAMP 0.58% 64,052                

FHMS K133 A1 - Coupon Rate 0.440% 12/1/2025 4,173               4,012 US Bank/CAMP 0.44% 4,173                  

Federal Farm Credit Bank Note - Coupon Rate 0.125% 2/3/2023 230,000           227,033 US Bank/CAMP 0.15% 229,871              

Freddie Mac Notes - Coupon Rate 0.250% 11/6/2023 155,000           149,706 US Bank/CAMP 0.23% 155,087              

Fannie Mae Notes - Coupon Rate 0.250% 11/27/2023 250,000           241,064 US Bank/CAMP 0.24% 250,107              

Federal Notes 6,044,173        5,915,797            6,061,969           

Lockheed Martin Corp Corporate Note - Coupon Rate 2.900% 5/11/2022 20,000             20,009 US Bank/CAMP -3.10% 21,422                

Toyota Motor Credit Corp Corporate Note - Coupon Rate 0.450% 1/11/2024 70,000             67,158 US Bank/CAMP 0.45% 69,996                

John Deere Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 0.450% 1/17/2024 55,000             52,872 US Bank/CAMP 0.48% 54,961                

Morgan Stanley Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 0.529% 1/25/2024 55,000             53,816 US Bank/CAMP 0.53% 55,000                

PACCAR Financial Corp Corporate Note - Coupon Rate 0.350% 2/2/2024 65,000             61,946 US Bank/CAMP 0.39% 64,925                

Microsoft Corp (Callable) Note - Coupon Rate 2.875% 2/6/2024 45,000             45,021 US Bank/CAMP 0.95% 46,864                

National Rural Util Coop Corporate Note - Coupon Rate 0.350% 2/8/2024 25,000             23,829 US Bank/CAMP 0.37% 24,983                

Apple Inc (Callable) Note - Coupon Rate 3.000% 2/9/2024 50,000             50,123 US Bank/CAMP 0.87% 52,381                

Goldman Sachs Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 4.000% 3/3/2024 40,000             40,344 US Bank/CAMP 0.69% 44,062                

Merck & Co Inc Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 2.900% 3/7/2024 30,000             29,954 US Bank/CAMP 0.88% 31,377                

Goldman Sachs Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 0.673% 3/8/2024 20,000             19,579 US Bank/CAMP 0.67% 20,000                

Charles Schwab Corp Note - Coupon Rate 0.750% 3/18/2024 30,000             28,701 US Bank/CAMP 0.77% 29,985                

Suntrust Bank (Callable) Corp Note - Coupon Rate 3.200% 4/1/2024 60,000             60,014 US Bank/CAMP 0.96% 63,197                

Comcast Corp (Callable) Corp Note - Coupon Rate 3.700% 4/15/2024 50,000             50,485 US Bank/CAMP 0.96% 53,305                

Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note - Coupon Rate 0.500% 4/26/2024 55,000             52,299 US Bank/CAMP 0.54% 54,941                

Novartis Capital Corp Note - Coupon Rate 3.400% 5/6/2024 50,000             50,299 US Bank/CAMP 0.89% 53,112                

Amazon.com Inc Corp Note - Coupon Rate 0.450% 5/12/2024 80,000             76,264 US Bank/CAMP 0.50% 79,883                

Unitedhealth Group Inc Corp Note - Coupon Rate 0.550% 5/15/2024 30,000             28,609 US Bank/CAMP 0.59% 29,969                

Unitedhealth Group Inc Corp Note - Coupon Rate 0.550% 5/15/2024 30,000             28,609 US Bank/CAMP 1.32% 29,476                

Caterpiller Finl Service Corp Note - Coupon Rate 0.450% 5/17/2024 45,000             42,712 US Bank/CAMP 0.50% 44,940                

Astrazeneca Finance LLC (Callable) Corp - Coupon Rate 0.700% 5/28/2024 50,000             47,607 US Bank/CAMP 0.70% 49,996                

John Deere Capital Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 0.450% 6/7/2024 10,000             9,500 US Bank/CAMP 0.49% 9,988                  

Target Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 3.500% 7/1/2024 30,000             30,345 US Bank/CAMP 1.04% 31,879                

American Express Co Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 2.500% 7/30/2024 35,000             34,310 US Bank/CAMP 1.14% 36,253                

American Honda Finance Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 0.750% 8/9/2024 30,000             28,374 US Bank/CAMP 0.77% 29,980                

American Honda Finance Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 0.750% 8/9/2024 35,000             33,104 US Bank/CAMP 0.72% 35,025                

Caterpillar Finl Service Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 0.600% 9/13/2024 20,000             18,861 US Bank/CAMP 0.65% 19,973                

Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note - Coupon Rate 0.850% 10/25/2024 25,000             23,675 US Bank/CAMP 0.87% 24,984                

Apple Inc Corp Note - Coupon Rate 2.750% 1/13/2025 40,000             39,666 US Bank/CAMP 0.89% 42,786                

Goldman Sachs Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 1.757% 1/24/2025 10,000             9,656 US Bank/CAMP 1.76% 10,000                

Bank of America Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 1.843% 2/4/2025 20,000             19,338 US Bank/CAMP 1.84% 20,000                

Merck & Co Inc Corp Note - Coupon Rate 2.750% 2/10/2025 20,000             19,742 US Bank/CAMP 0.94% 21,389                

3M Company Corp Note - Coupon Rate 2.000% 2/14/2025 70,000             67,603 US Bank/CAMP 2.13% 69,744                

JPMorgan Chase & Co Corp Note Call - Coupon Rate 0.563% 2/16/2025 30,000             28,406 US Bank/CAMP 0.56% 30,000                

Exon Mobil Corp Note - Coupon Rate 2.709% 3/6/2025 30,000             29,457 US Bank/CAMP 2.86% 29,874                

Bank of America Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 3.458% 3/15/2025 40,000             39,625 US Bank/CAMP 1.53% 42,714                

Intel Corp Note - Coupon Rate 3.400% 3/25/2025 30,000             30,009 US Bank/CAMP 2.40% 30,873                

Burlington North Santa Fe Corp Note Call - Coupon Rate 3.000% 4/1/2025 20,000             19,841 US Bank/CAMP 1.07% 21,533                

Amazon.com Inc Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 3.000% 4/13/2025 75,000             74,772 US Bank/CAMP 3.06% 74,881                

Home Depot Inc Corp Note - Coupon Rate 2.700% 4/15/2025 5,000               4,949 US Bank/CAMP 2.76% 4,991                  

Target Corp Note - Coupon Rate 2.250% 4/15/2025 30,000             29,165 US Bank/CAMP 2.23% 30,015                

Bank of America Corp Notes (Callable) - Coupon Rate 0.976% 4/22/2025 70,000             66,098 US Bank/CAMP 0.98% 70,000                

Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note - Coupon Rate 1.600% 4/24/2025 45,000             42,664 US Bank/CAMP 0.97% 46,148                

Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note - Coupon Rate 3.350% 4/25/2025 20,000             19,960 US Bank/CAMP 3.36% 19,997                

Pepsico Inc Corp Note Call - Coupon Rate 2.750% 4/30/2025 20,000             19,718 US Bank/CAMP 1.02% 21,400                

Citigroup Inc Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 0.981% 5/1/2025 35,000             32,991 US Bank/CAMP 0.98% 35,000                

Suntrust Banks Inc Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 4.000% 5/1/2025 35,000             35,347 US Bank/CAMP 2.69% 36,373                

Morgan Stanley Corp Notes (Callable) - Coupon Rate 0.790% 5/30/2025 10,000             9,349 US Bank/CAMP 0.79% 10,000                

Honeywell Intl Corp Note - Coupon Rate 1.350% 6/1/2025 20,000             18,964 US Bank/CAMP 0.91% 20,360                

JPMorgan Chase & Co Corp Note - Coupon Rate 0.824% 6/1/2025 25,000             23,518 US Bank/CAMP 0.82% 25,000                

National Rural Util Coop Corp Note - Coupon Rate 3.450% 6/15/2025 10,000             9,928 US Bank/CAMP 3.46% 9,997                  

Intel Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 3.700% 7/29/2025 35,000             35,307 US Bank/CAMP 2.95% 35,821                

Citigroup Inc Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 1.281% 11/3/2025 20,000             18,713 US Bank/CAMP 1.28% 20,000                

State Street Corp Note - Coupon Rate 1.746% 2/6/2026 20,000             19,060 US Bank/CAMP 1.75% 20,000                

Citigroup Inc Corp Notes - Coupon Rate 3.290% 3/17/2026 15,000             14,589 US Bank/CAMP 3.29% 15,000                

State Street Corp Note - Coupon Rate 2.901% 3/30/2026 60,000             58,659 US Bank/CAMP 2.38% 61,208                

JPMorgan Chase & Co (Callable) - Coupon Rate 4.080% 4/26/2026 80,000             79,832 US Bank/CAMP 4.08% 80,000                

Corporate Notes 2,080,000        2,025,341            2,117,959           

-                       -                           US Bank/CAMP 0.00% -                          

Certificate of Deposit -                       -                           -                          

MBalt 2021-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.250% 1/16/2024 15,000             14,869 US Bank/CAMP 0.25% 14,998                

BMWLT 2021-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.290% 1/25/2024 15,000             14,848 US Bank/CAMP 0.29% 15,000                

BMWLT 2021-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.290% 1/25/2024 55,000             54,442 US Bank/CAMP 0.31% 54,976                

Carmx 2021-1 A2A- Coupon Rate 0.220% 2/15/2024 17,154             17,130 US Bank/CAMP 0.24% 17,143                

FordL 2021-A A3 - Coupon Rate 0.260% 2/15/2024 25,000             24,794 US Bank/CAMP 0.26% 24,997                

GMALT 2021-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.260% 2/20/2024 30,000             29,739 US Bank/CAMP 0.26% 29,997                

FordO 2019-C A3 - Coupon Rate 1.870% 3/15/2024 20,582             20,565 US Bank/CAMP 1.38% 20,868                

Woart 2021-C A2 - Coupon Rate 0.220% 9/16/2024 43,238             42,940 US Bank/CAMP 0.22% 43,238                

FordL 2021-B A3 - Coupon Rate 0.370% 10/15/2024 60,000             58,327 US Bank/CAMP 0.38% 59,989                

Harot 2021-A A3 - Coupon Rate 0.270% 4/21/2025 25,000             24,451 US Bank/CAMP 0.27% 25,000                

FordO 2021-A A3 - Coupon Rate 0.300% 8/15/2025 30,000             29,222 US Bank/CAMP 0.30% 29,997                

Harot 2021-2 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.330% 8/15/2025 40,000             38,921 US Bank/CAMP 0.33% 39,998                

GMCar 2021-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.350% 10/16/2025 15,000             14,699 US Bank/CAMP 0.35% 14,998                

Harot 2021-3 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.410% 11/18/2025 40,000             38,512 US Bank/CAMP 0.41% 39,999                

Carmx 2021-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.340% 12/15/2025 15,000             14,660 US Bank/CAMP 0.34% 14,997                

Harot 2021-4 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.880% 1/21/2026 25,000             24,053 US Bank/CAMP 0.89% 24,995                

TAOT 2021-D A3 - Coupon Rate 0.710% 4/15/2026 30,000             28,767 US Bank/CAMP 0.71% 29,999                

Hart 2021-C A3 - Coupon Rate 0.740% 5/15/2026 20,000             19,130 US Bank/CAMP 0.75% 19,996                

Harot 2022-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 1.880% 5/15/2026 45,000             43,886 US Bank/CAMP 1.88% 44,993                

FordO 2022-A A3 - Coupon Rate 1.290% 6/15/2026 25,000             24,149 US Bank/CAMP 1.29% 24,997                

COPAR 2021-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.770% 9/15/2026 25,000             23,939 US Bank/CAMP 0.77% 25,000                

TAOT 2022-B A3 - Coupon Rate 2.930% 9/15/2026 30,000             29,929 US Bank/CAMP 2.93% 29,999                

DCENT 2021-A1 A1 - Coupon Rate 0.580% 9/15/2026 55,000             51,714 US Bank/CAMP 0.58% 54,988                

GMCar 2021-4 A3 - Coupon Rate 0.680% 9/16/2026 25,000             23,910 US Bank/CAMP 0.68% 24,999                

Hart 2022-A A3 - Coupon Rate 2.220% 10/15/2026 55,000             53,765 US Bank/CAMP 2.22% 54,998                

GMCar 2022-1 A3 - Coupon Rate 1.260% 11/16/2026 20,000             19,159 US Bank/CAMP 1.26% 19,998                

Comet 2021-A3 A3 - Coupon Rate 1.040% 11/16/2026 50,000             47,299 US Bank/CAMP 1.04% 49,993                

HDMOT 2022-A A3 - Coupon Rate 3.060% 2/15/2027 35,000             34,546 US Bank/CAMP 3.06% 34,994                

GMCar 2022-2 A3 - Coupon Rate 3.100% 2/16/2027 25,000             24,965 US Bank/CAMP 3.10% 24,995                

Carmx 2022-2 A3 - Coupon Rate 3.490% 2/16/2027 35,000             35,031 US Bank/CAMP 3.49% 34,995                

Comet 2022-A1 A1 - Coupon Rate 2.800% 3/15/2027 70,000             69,303 US Bank/CAMP 2.80% 69,995                

CAMP Money Market Fund NA NA 399,485 US Bank/CAMP 0.50% 399,485

Asset Based Securities & Money Market 1,015,975        1,391,148            1,415,615           

Total Camp Investments 9,140,148 9,332,285 9,595,542

Operational & Non-Interest Bearing Accounts

ETWD General Cash Account NA NA 2,901,573 Union Bank of Cal. 0.00% 2,901,573

ETWD Capital Facilities Reserve Account NA NA 2,895 Union Bank of Cal. 0.00% 2,895

ETWD Payroll Account NA NA 0 Union Bank of Cal. 0.00% 0

ETWD Bond Project Fund Account NA NA 25,351,547 US Bank 0.00% 25,351,547

ETWD Petty Cash Account NA NA 700 Union Bank of Cal. 0.00% 700

Operational & Non-Interest Accts. 28,256,715 28,256,715
$44,886,900 Total Investments & Cash $45,150,157

$ % $ %
DEMAND 10,602,552$      53.55% 12,245,220$           61.74%
30 Days 21,422$             0.11% 208,880$                1.05%
31-180 Days 717,252$           3.62% 1,161,829$             5.86%
181 - 360 2,231,639$        11.27% 1,771,413$             8.93%
361-1800 Days 6,225,744$        31.45% 4,447,532$             22.42%
TOTAL 19,798,610$      100.00% 19,834,874$           100.00%

* The portfolio is in compliance with the investment policy.

** PFM Investment Advisory Services (10bp on first $25 mm, 8bp over) 480.91$         for January 2020

LIQUIDITY
April 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

St. Local Agency Invest. Fund
42%

Federal Notes
11%

Corporate Notes
4%

Certificate of Deposit
2%

Asset Based Securities & Money 
Market
28%

Operational & Non-Interest Accts.
13%

St. Local Agency Invest. Fund
16%

Federal Notes
13%

Corporate Notes
5%

Certificate of Deposit
0%

Asset Based Securities & Money 
Market

3%

Operational & Non-Interest Accts.
63%

June 21

April 22



Restricted Reserve
Board Mandated
SOCWA
Capital Cash Flow / Compliance
Total

Restricted Reserve 

Total

    Board Mandated Minimum Reserve Levels

Capital Construction
Rate Stabilization
Operations
Working Capital
Total

Six months operating expense requirement: $12,800,791
Cash less restricted reserve on hand:

ETWD has the ability to meet its expediture requirements for the next six months.

$16,205,129

State Revolving Fund Loans -$                                        

1,300,000$                             

Capital Facilities Reserve 140,118$                                
Tiered Cons Fund
Baker Funding 993,371$                                

733,240$                                

2,000,000$                             
8,500,000$                             

3,000,000$                             
2,200,000$                             

28,945,027$                           

2022 Revenue Bonds
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EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
RESERVE ANALYSIS

30-Apr-22

28,945,027$                           

27,078,299$                           

8,500,000$                             
3,382,781$                             
4,322,348$                             

45,150,157$                           

Restricted Reserve  
28,945,027.42 

Board Mandated  
8,500,000.00 

SOCWA  3,382,781.11 

Working Capital   
4,322,348.06 

Reserves 



Year Ended
April 30, 2022 Year to Date June 30, 2021

Operating Revenue 2,342,142                      22,341,136        26,393,477          
Non-operating Revenue 100,162                         1,725,991          1,723,488            

Total Revenue 2,442,304                      24,067,127        28,116,965          

Operating Expenses 2,224,767                      19,339,008        25,497,573          
Depreciation & Amortization 355,912                         3,559,125          4,345,555            
Non-operating Expenses 59,295                           592,945             159,499               

Total Expenses 2,639,974                      23,491,078        30,002,627          

NET INCOME (197,670)                       576,048             (1,885,662)           

Add Depreciation & Amortization 355,912                         3,392,921          4,112,113            
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (24,912,198)                  (29,166,769)       604,322               
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities (237,199)                       (29,446,821)       (2,723,140)           
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 25,899,237                    -                     (627,412)              

Net Increase/(Decrease) Cash for the Period 908,082                         (54,644,620)       (519,779)              

Cash at End of Period from Balance Sheet 9,432,452          
Restricted Cash 35,455,025        
Unrealized (Gains)/Losses Fair Market Value (604)                   

Cash at End of Period 44,886,873        44,886,900.07     

Net (Increase)/Decrease Cash for the Period (908,082)            
Net (Increase)/Decrease in Rescricted Cash for the Period (24,682,271)       
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Unrealized Gains/(Losses) Fair Market Value (9,997)                
Void Checks in Prior Period -                     

Cash at Beginning of Period 19,286,522        19,286,549.13     

EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
CHANGE IN RESERVES

Page 6
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EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
Cash Sheet

For the month ending April 30, 2022

CHECK PAYMENT PAYMENT 
NUMBER  DATE VENDOR NAME AMOUNT

92019 04/07/2022 MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT OF ORANGE CO. 498,426.14                  
92026 04/07/2022 SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 266,003.00                  
92119 04/28/2022 IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT 171,831.60                  
92076 04/14/2022 ACWA HEALTH BENEFITS AUTHORITY 127,448.66                  
92016 04/07/2022 J.R. FILANC CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 125,856.95                  
92118 04/28/2022 HILTS CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 64,796.23                    
92021 04/07/2022 RICHARD BRADY & ASSOCIATES, INC. 63,025.61                    

TOTAL CHECKS OVER $50,000 1,317,388.19$             

TOTAL CHECKS IN REGISTER 1,809,527.85$             

DEBIT TRANSFERS
04/08/2022 PAYROLL DIRECT DEPOSIT 144,760.15                  
04/08/2022 FEDERAL DEPOSIT LIABILITY 33,851.57                    
04/08/2022 SDI & STATE TAX 13,528.95                    
04/08/2022 WAGE GARNISHMENTS 282.50                         
04/08/2022 PRUDENTIAL (401K) 55,820.67                    
04/08/2022 PRUDENTIAL (457) 18,412.50                    
04/08/2022 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 53.85                           
04/15/2022 PAYROLL BOARD OF DIRECTOR 5,860.63                      
04/15/2022 SS, MEDICARE, SDI & STATE TAX 1,645.23                      
04/15/2022 PRUDENTIAL (457) 2,466.76                      
04/15/2022 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 577.50                         
04/22/2022 PAYROLL DIRECT DEPOSIT 151,609.10                  
04/22/2022 FEDERAL DEPOSIT LIABILITY 36,142.93                    
04/22/2022 SDI & STATE TAX 14,456.99                    
04/22/2022 WAGE GARNISHMENTS 282.50                         
04/22/2022 PRUDENTIAL (401K) 57,472.70                    
04/22/2022 PRUDENTIAL (457) 20,065.19                    
04/22/2022 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT 53.85                           
04/30/2022 ADP AND BANK FEES 6,121.03                      

TOTAL INTERBANK WIRES / DEBIT TRANSFERS 563,464.60$                

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 2,372,992.45$             

REIMBURSEMENTS TO ETWD EMPLOYEES
CHECK PAYMENT PAYMENT 

NUMBER  DATE PAYEE (DESCRIPTION)  AMOUNT

92091 04/21/2022 MARC AVILA (Certification & Training) 334.09                         
92096 04/21/2022 SHANE FREGIN (Driver Training) 195.00                         
92051 04/14/2022 MARCOS JOSE AVALOS (Truck Towing) 170.00                         
92133 04/28/2022 SHERRI A. SEITZ (Mileage) 110.52                         
92074 04/14/2022 WILLIAM WESSON (Background Check) 86.50                           
92043 04/14/2022 DANIEL LOPEZ (Parking) 60.00                           
92023 04/07/2022 SHANE FREGIN (DMV Fee) 51.15                           
92009 04/07/2022 DAVE HAYDEN (SARBS Dinner) 25.00                           

TOTAL CHECKS TO EMPLOYEES 1,032.26$                    

REINBURSEMENTS TO ETWD DIRECTORS
CHECK PAYMENT PAYMENT 

NUMBER  DATE PAYEE (DESCRIPTION)  AMOUNT

No Activity

TOTAL CHECKS TO DIRECTORS -$                             



Growth
Under 40 yrs. Old

Capital 
Appreciation

40 to 44 yrs. Old
Balanced

45 to 49 yrs. Old
Balanced Income
50 to 54 yrs. Old

Income & 
Growth

55 to 59 yrs. 
Old

Income
60 to 64 yrs. 

Old

Capital Pres. 
Port

Over 65 yrs. 
Old

Balance at June 30, 2021 2,516,132.58$       $931,857.47 $871,612.09 $6,330,364.56 $8,272,782.08 $5,493,756.18 $1,392,123.44

Contributions 286,942.42 89,789.88 124,128.36 121,790.50 252,798.26 285,171.80 117,574.86

Withdrawals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (698,237.48) (135,725.68) (132,176.36)

Transfers (745,997.45) 644,927.49 101,069.96 (2,550,556.21) 789,398.55 1,375,194.76 385,962.90

(101,710.65) (89,511.88) (102,567.97) (187,601.76) (411,067.47) (333,657.87) (139,483.19)

Balance at April 30, 2022 1,955,366.90$       $1,577,062.96 $994,242.44 $3,713,997.09 $8,205,673.94 $6,684,739.19 $1,624,001.65

Average return YTD April 30, 2022 -4.04% -9.61% -11.77% -2.96% -4.97% -6.07% -10.02%

Average return is calculated by dividing the interest, dividends and appreciation, net of fees by beginning fiscal year fund balance.

EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
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401K PLAN SUMMARY

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY

Interest, dividends and appreciation 
net of fees and charges

Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22
Series1 $25,940,061 $26,420,237 $25,478,372 $25,333,090 $25,793,136 $24,755,084

$23,500,000.00

$24,000,000.00

$24,500,000.00

$25,000,000.00

$25,500,000.00

$26,000,000.00

$26,500,000.00

$27,000,000.00

401K PLAN MARKET VALUE



0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days Over 121 Days
Apr-22 1,887,680 74,005 26,830 16,268 65,817

Bad Debts Year to Date:

31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days Over 121 Days Total
Nov-21 83,432.31 35,387.77 19,531.49 95,498.45 233,850.02
Dec-21 101,816.14 37,194.34 23,213.22 106,270.72 268,494.42
Jan-22 82,816.76 34,318.43 19,957.25 113,917.17 251,009.61
Feb-22 102,094.22 41,641.06 12,340.34 124,844.08 280,919.70
Mar-22 92,560.17 30,085.34 21,103.19 132,465.94 276,214.64
Apr-22 88,073.55 33,228.53 18,331.33 93,615.02 233,248.43

1,589.36
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RECEIVABLES AGEING

0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days
Over 121

Days

Balance $2,035,780 $88,074 $33,229 $18,331 $93,615

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000
Receivables as of 4/30/22

0.00

50,000.00

100,000.00

150,000.00

200,000.00

250,000.00

300,000.00

Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22
Total 233,850.02 268,494.42 251,009.61 280,919.70 276,214.64 233,248.43

Aged Receivable History

Total receivables greater than 30 Days



Year to Date Discounts Taken:
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PAYABLES AGEING

$1,065

0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days
Over 121

Days

Balance $1,424,241

 $-

 $200,000

 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

 $1,400,000

 $1,600,000

Accounts Payable as of 4/30/22



 Page 11
El Toro Water District

 Income Statement
 April 2022

Apr 22 Budget % of Budget Jul '20 - Apr 21 Jul '21 - Apr 22 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

Income

4600 ꞏ Water Service Charge 351,570.53 352,427.49 99.76% 3,151,831.60 3,483,600.09 3,524,274.90 98.85% 4,229,130.00

4700 ꞏ Sanitary Service 678,657.79 686,461.43 98.86% 6,311,017.18 6,721,593.45 6,864,614.30 97.92% 8,237,537.00

4722 ꞏ Recycled Water Tertiary Sales 201,030.86 150,935.17 133.19% 1,382,878.67 1,529,577.68 1,509,351.70 101.34% 1,811,222.00

4724 ꞏ Service Charge - Recycled Water 31,141.60 32,325.00 96.34% 252,045.83 307,970.44 323,250.00 95.27% 387,900.00

4750 ꞏ Capital Facilities Charge 250,583.54 252,123.00 99.39% 2,504,345.61 2,504,847.95 2,521,222.00 99.35% 3,025,468.00

4800 ꞏ Commodity Charge 688,895.73 770,282.00 89.43% 7,706,265.81 7,503,772.85 7,702,802.00 97.42% 9,243,364.00

4950 ꞏ Other Operating Income 140,261.57 4,584.00 3,059.81% 12,538.32 166,664.27 45,832.00 363.64% 55,000.00

4960 ꞏ Other Income 32,572.74 48,470.00 67.2% 509,512.77 990,755.59 484,685.00 204.41% 581,625.00

4967 ꞏ SMWD 0.00 0.00 0.0% 108,812.93 101,650.54 0.00 100.0% 0.00

4970 ꞏ Charges for Service/Facilities 0.00 11,126.00 0.0% 22,237.16 21,458.95 111,248.00 19.29% 133,500.00

4980 ꞏ Investment Income -25,029.51 8,334.00 -300.33% 31,584.92 -200,724.22 83,332.00 -240.87% 100,000.00

4990 ꞏ Property Taxes 92,618.76 90,835.00 101.96% 904,891.29 935,959.34 908,330.00 103.04% 1,090,000.00

Total Income 2,442,303.61 2,407,903.09 101.43% 22,897,962.09 24,067,126.93 24,078,941.90 99.95% 28,894,746.00

Gross Profit 2,442,303.61 2,407,903.09 101.43% 22,897,962.09 24,067,126.93 24,078,941.90 99.95% 28,894,746.00

Expense

5100 ꞏ Personnel Cost 691,750.43 752,764.00 91.9% 6,758,767.20 7,213,857.61 7,527,372.00 95.84% 9,032,900.00

5405 ꞏ Water Purchases 664,050.27 677,626.40 98.0% 6,367,250.86 6,622,714.54 6,776,263.93 97.73% 8,131,516.73

5410 ꞏ Electrical Power 140,854.58 104,216.69 135.16% 1,071,880.61 1,211,573.17 1,042,166.62 116.26% 1,250,600.00

5415 ꞏ Repair Parts & Materials 8,685.05 34,308.29 25.32% 225,692.80 294,540.91 343,083.42 85.85% 411,700.00

5420 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance & Repair 4,531.49 8,283.35 54.71% 93,115.65 63,531.28 82,833.30 76.7% 99,400.00

5425 ꞏ Pump Maintenance & Repair 39,376.08 6,958.34 565.88% 81,860.81 59,558.08 69,583.32 85.59% 83,500.00

5430 ꞏ Motor Maintenance & Repair 10,099.75 3,375.01 299.25% 21,498.09 18,866.50 33,749.98 55.9% 40,500.00

5440 ꞏ Electrical/Contl Maint & Repair 588.63 7,641.65 7.7% 57,049.18 47,650.56 76,416.70 62.36% 91,700.00

5445 ꞏ Meter Maintenance & Repair 0.00 833.34 0.0% 7,445.87 5,173.46 8,333.32 62.08% 10,000.00

5455 ꞏ Chemicals 18,795.65 19,249.99 97.64% 177,257.75 186,636.41 192,500.02 96.95% 231,000.00

5460 ꞏ Structure Maint & Repair 5,445.61 1,862.53 292.38% 48,440.15 36,959.98 18,624.94 198.44% 22,350.00

5465 ꞏ Asphalt Maintenance & Repair 16,347.72 6,416.68 254.77% 53,575.00 60,309.68 64,166.64 93.99% 77,000.00

5470 ꞏ Consultants 13,046.20 5,125.00 254.56% 29,716.57 42,501.70 51,250.00 82.93% 61,500.00

5475 ꞏ Contractors 143,757.64 101,524.97 141.6% 1,008,813.91 1,066,423.09 1,015,250.06 105.04% 1,218,300.00

5480 ꞏ Engineers 1,962.50 5,333.33 36.8% 161,870.39 39,648.11 53,333.34 74.34% 64,000.00

5482 ꞏ Dump Fees 1,924.32 1,500.00 128.29% 8,875.04 10,526.74 15,000.00 70.18% 18,000.00

5485 ꞏ Laboratory 685.00 2,775.00 24.69% 26,617.82 30,432.67 27,750.00 109.67% 33,300.00

5490 ꞏ License & Permits 38,994.76 15,116.68 257.96% 147,440.17 155,092.31 151,166.64 102.6% 181,400.00

5495 ꞏ Gas & Oil 11,762.90 8,500.00 138.39% 72,748.08 95,959.61 85,000.00 112.89% 102,000.00

5500 ꞏ Equipment Rental 1,333.02 1,616.67 82.46% 12,603.94 11,152.45 16,166.66 68.98% 19,400.00

5505 ꞏ Landscaping 6,523.83 13,683.34 47.68% 93,282.69 104,215.89 136,833.32 76.16% 164,200.00

5510 ꞏ Small Tools & Equipment 6,041.08 6,116.69 98.76% 45,473.31 49,032.89 61,166.62 80.16% 73,400.00

5515 ꞏ Security 0.00 1,600.01 0.0% 16,050.56 6,153.22 15,999.98 38.46% 19,200.00

5520 ꞏ Operating Supplies 4,457.04 4,933.33 90.35% 55,851.27 44,039.13 49,333.34 89.27% 59,200.00

5525 ꞏ Safety Equipment 545.70 3,458.32 15.78% 28,032.46 18,996.99 34,583.36 54.93% 41,500.00

5530 ꞏ Temporary Help 7,116.48 1,458.33 487.99% 0.00 7,116.48 14,583.34 48.8% 17,500.00

5535 ꞏ Other Employee Cost 14,035.25 11,333.33 123.84% 144,186.16 106,335.80 113,333.34 93.83% 136,000.00

5540 ꞏ Depreciation 355,342.00 362,500.00 98.03% 3,582,850.00 3,553,420.00 3,625,000.00 98.03% 4,350,000.00

5545 ꞏ Insurance 23,567.81 27,608.33 85.37% 276,862.41 269,127.57 276,083.34 97.48% 331,300.00

5548 ꞏ Retiree Medical Insurance 20,568.76 27,083.33 75.95% 233,812.94 218,985.09 270,833.34 80.86% 325,000.00

5555 ꞏ Advertising & Publicity 0.00 166.67 0.0% 6,400.00 7,020.00 1,666.66 421.2% 2,000.00

5560 ꞏ Amortization 570.49 575.00 99.22% 5,704.90 5,704.90 5,750.00 99.22% 6,900.00

5570 ꞏ Annual Event 0.00 500.00 0.0% 3,866.19 10,484.83 5,000.00 209.7% 6,000.00

5575 ꞏ Audit 0.00 2,141.67 0.0% 21,160.00 19,560.00 21,416.66 91.33% 25,700.00

5580 ꞏ Bad Debts 389.87 1,666.67 23.39% 16,023.20 1,589.36 16,666.66 9.54% 20,000.00

5585 ꞏ Bank Charges 6,121.03 5,916.67 103.45% 55,221.09 64,543.03 59,166.66 109.09% 71,000.00

5590 ꞏ Data Processing Supply & Access 1,563.72 2,499.99 62.55% 15,871.32 8,492.26 25,000.02 33.97% 30,000.00

5595 ꞏ Data Processing Equipment 2,566.98 2,916.65 88.01% 37,799.81 43,442.79 29,166.70 148.95% 35,000.00

5600 ꞏ Data Processing Consultants 11,186.42 5,000.00 223.73% 3,905.24 28,372.85 50,000.00 56.75% 60,000.00

5605 ꞏ Directors Fees 10,293.00 10,583.33 97.26% 105,996.00 106,653.00 105,833.34 100.77% 127,000.00

5610 ꞏ Dues & Memberships 3,971.93 7,266.67 54.66% 73,270.93 87,069.12 72,666.66 119.82% 87,200.00

5615 ꞏ Education & Training 604.09 1,300.00 46.47% 7,831.10 21,195.20 13,000.00 163.04% 15,600.00

5620 ꞏ Election Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

5625 ꞏ Employee Service Awards 0.00 316.67 0.0% 3,150.00 -117.50 3,166.66 -3.71% 3,800.00

5630 ꞏ Software Maintenance & Licenses 7,890.96 15,416.67 51.19% 174,075.67 142,224.61 154,166.66 92.25% 185,000.00

5640 ꞏ Interest Expense 59,294.54 59,833.33 99.1% 630,540.00 592,945.40 598,333.34 99.1% 718,000.00

5645 ꞏ Janitorial 6,715.49 3,750.00 179.08% 59,677.75 67,779.16 37,500.00 180.74% 45,000.00

5650 ꞏ Legal 7,453.28 8,791.66 84.78% 133,171.66 101,597.04 87,916.68 115.56% 105,500.00

5655 ꞏ Meets, Conventions & Travel 969.46 2,416.67 40.12% 6,300.15 19,124.88 24,166.66 79.14% 29,000.00

5657 ꞏ Meets, Con & Travel - Directors 0.00 3,658.31 0.0% 7,838.00 15,186.91 36,583.38 41.51% 43,900.00

5660 ꞏ Office Supplies 349.81 1,650.00 21.2% 13,300.45 9,893.82 16,500.00 59.96% 19,800.00

5665 ꞏ Office Support 0.00 3,156.77

5670 ꞏ Postage 144.00 1,716.67 8.39% 15,172.30 7,698.83 17,166.66 44.85% 20,600.00

5675 ꞏ Printing & Reproduction 0.00 1,550.00 0.0% 6,358.77 3,011.81 15,500.00 19.43% 18,600.00

5680 ꞏ Property Tax 836.55 425.00 196.84% 9,239.86 5,012.16 4,250.00 117.93% 5,100.00

5685 ꞏ Public Education & Outreach 2,231.13 19,683.33 11.34% 58,987.45 96,711.59 196,833.34 49.13% 236,200.00

5690 ꞏ Publications & Subscriptions 0.00 125.00 0.0% 545.64 25.00 1,250.00 2.0% 1,500.00

5695 ꞏ Communications 8,665.89 9,474.99 91.46% 97,164.00 98,738.68 94,750.02 104.21% 113,700.00

5700 ꞏ Utilities 1,371.75 2,150.00 63.8% 17,354.05 18,836.25 21,500.00 87.61% 25,800.00

5710600 ꞏ Bond - Cost of Issuance 254,593.81 254,593.81

Total Expense 2,639,973.75 2,396,294.55 110.17% 22,494,847.22 23,491,078.48 23,962,677.63 98.03% 28,755,266.73

Apr 22 Budget % of Budget Jul '20 - Apr 21 Jul '21 - Apr 22 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

Net Income -197,670.14 11,608.54 -1,702.8% 403,114.87 576,048.45 116,264.27 495.47% 139,479.27



ANALYSIS OF REVENUES & EXPENSES
BUDGET COMPARED TO ACTUAL

FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Budget  

Revenue 2,407,889 2,407,889 2,407,889 2,407,890 2,407,895 2,407,895 2,407,895 2,407,895 2,407,901 2,407,903

Expense 2,396,253 2,396,253 2,396,253 2,396,253 2,396,270 2,396,270 2,396,270 2,396,270 2,396,295 2,396,295

Profit/Loss 11,636 11,637 11,637 11,638 11,626 11,626 11,626 11,626 11,607 11,609 0 0

Actual

Revenue 2,694,337 2,834,487 2,557,301 2,448,880 2,137,061 2,547,406 1,927,574 2,152,952 2,324,825 2,442,304

Expense 2,337,720 2,357,260 2,512,164 2,331,695 2,181,247 2,201,235 2,169,220 2,508,515 2,252,051 2,639,974

Profit/Loss 356,617 477,227 45,137 117,185 (44,185) 346,171 (241,646) (355,562) 72,774 (197,670) 0 0
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WHO THE MONEY COMES FROM

EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
REVENUES FROM WATER & WASTE WATER SALES AS OF 4/30/22
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Budget YTD $22,445,515 $83,332 $908,330 $641,765

Actual YTD $22,051,362 $(200,724) $935,959 $1,280,529

% of Total 91.62% -0.83% 3.89% 5.32%

 $(5,000,000)

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

Where the Money Comes From



Page 14

EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
REVENUE COMPARISON

For the Month Ended April 30, 2022

CURRENT YEAR YEAR 
 MONTH VARIANCE  TO DATE  TO DATE VARIANCE REMAINING

ACTUAL BUDGET DOLLARS % +/- ACTUAL BUDGET DOLLARS % +/- BUDGET BUDGET
   From Rates
   Capital Facilities Charge 250,584$       252,123$       (1,539)$           -1% 2,504,848$     2,521,222$      (16,374)$        -1% 3,025,468$        520,620$          
   Water sales - Commodity 688,896         770,282         (81,386)           -11% 7,503,773       7,702,802        (199,029)        -3% 9,243,364          1,739,591
   Water sales - Fixed Meter 351,571         352,427         (857)                0% 3,483,600       3,524,275        (40,675)          -1% 4,229,130          745,530
   Waste water sales 678,658         686,461         (7,804)             -1% 6,721,593       6,864,614        (143,021)        -2% 8,237,537          1,515,944
   Recycled water tertiary sales 201,031         150,935         50,096            33% 1,529,578       1,509,352        20,226            1% 1,811,222          281,644
   Service charge - Recycled water 31,142           32,325            (1,183)             -4% 307,970          323,250           (15,280)          -5% 387,900             79,930

TOTAL FROM RATES 2,201,880      2,244,554      (42,674)           -2% 22,051,362     22,445,515      (394,152)        -2% 26,934,621        4,883,259         

   Non-rate Revenue
   Admin fee 140,222         1,600              138,622          8664% 166,194          16,000             150,194         939% 19,200               (146,994)
   48 Hour notice fee -                     2,451              (2,451)             -100% -                      24,514             (24,514)          -100% 29,416.44          29,416
   Restoration fee -                     370                 (370)                -100% -                      3,700               (3,700)            -100% 4,440                 4,440
   Unpaid check fee 40                  150                 (110)                -73% 470                  1,500               (1,030)            -69% 1,800                 1,330
   Cut lock fee -                     12                   (12)                  -100% -                      120                  (120)               -100% 144                    144

TOTAL NON-RATE 140,262         4,583              135,678          2960% 166,664          45,834             120,831         264% 55,000               (111,664)           

Other Revenue
   Investment Income (25,030)         8,334              (33,364)           -400% (200,724)         83,332             (284,056)        -341% 100,000             300,724
   Property taxes 92,619           90,835            1,784              2% 935,959          908,330           27,629            3% 1,090,000          154,041
   Other 32,573           48,470            (15,898)           -33% 990,756          484,685           506,071         104% 581,625 (409,131)
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 100,162         147,639         (47,477)           -32% 1,725,991       1,476,347        249,644         17% 1,771,625          45,634              

Contract Service 
   Santa Margarita W. D. -                     -                      -                      0% 101,651          -                       101,651         0% 0 (101,651)
   Moulton Niguel W. D. -                     11,126            (11,126)           -100% 21,459            111,248           (89,789)          -81% 133,500             112,041
TOTAL CONTRACT SERVICES -                     11,126            (11,126)           -100% 123,109          111,248           11,861            11% 133,500             10,391              

TOTAL REVENUE 2,442,304$    2,407,902$    34,401$          1% 24,067,127$   24,078,944$    (11,817)$        0% 28,894,746$      4,827,619$       



Apr-22 Apr-22 Jul 21- Apr 22 Jul 21- Apr  22
Actual Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget 

Site Leases 21,131              19,582             196,496             195,820           

MWD Recycled Water LRP Rebate 11,005              27,219             392,558             272,188           

JPIA Refund -                    -                   78,470              -                   

SOCWA Refund -                    -                   317,081             -                   

Recycled Metal -                    -                   2,367                -                   

Diesel Fuel Tax Refund -                    -                   292                   -                   

Sale of District Trucks -                    -                   -                    -                   

Purchase Discounts Taken -                    -                   1,065                -                   

Misc Work for Customers 437                   1,669               2,427                16,677             

32,573$             48,470$           990,756$           484,685$         

Other Operating Income

Sales to Santa Margarita -                    -                    
Sales to Moulton Niguel -                    -                    

-                    -                    

Total 32,573              990,756             
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EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
NON-RATE REVENUE ANALYSIS 

 FOR THE MONTH ENDING April 30, 2022



WHERE THE MONEY GOES
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EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
Expense Comparison

For the Month Ended April 30, 2022

CURRENT YEAR YEAR 
 MONTH VARIANCE  TO DATE  TO DATE VARIANCE Annual REMAINING

ACTUAL BUDGET DOLLARS % +/- ACTUAL BUDGET DOLLARS % +/- BUDGET BUDGET
Operating Expenses

   Personnel cost $691,750 $752,764 $61,014 8% $7,213,858 $7,527,372 $313,514 4% $9,032,900 1,819,042
   Purchased water 664,050           677,626           13,576 2% 6,622,715 6,776,264 153,549 2% 8,131,517 1,508,802
   Electrical power 140,855           104,217           (36,638) -35% 1,211,573 1,042,167 (169,407) -16% 1,250,600 39,027
   Repair parts & materials 8,685               34,308             25,623 75% 294,541 343,083 48,543 14% 411,700 117,159
   Equipment repairs & maintenance 4,531               8,283               3,752 45% 63,531 82,833 19,302 23% 99,400 35,869
   Pump repairs & maintenance 39,376 6,958               (32,418) -466% 59,558 69,583 10,025 14% 83,500 23,942
   Motor repairs & maintenance 10,100 3,375               (6,725) -199% 18,867 33,750 14,883 44% 40,500 21,634
   Electrical repairs & maintenance 589                  7,642               7,053 92% 47,651 76,417 28,766 38% 91,700 44,049
   Meter repairs & maintenance 0 833                  833 100% 5,173 8,333 3,160 38% 10,000 4,827
   Chemicals 18,796             19,250             454 2% 186,636 192,500 5,864 3% 231,000 44,364
   Structure repairs & maintenance 5,446               1,863               (3,583) -192% 36,960 18,625 (18,335) -98% 22,350 (14,610)
   Asphalt repairs & maintenance 16,348 6,417               (9,931) -155% 60,310 64,167 3,857 6% 77,000 16,690
   Consultants - outside 13,046             5,125               (7,921) -155% 42,502 51,250 8,748 17% 61,500 18,998
   Contractors - outside 143,758           101,525           (42,233) -42% 1,066,423 1,015,250 (51,173) -5% 1,218,300 151,877
   Engineers - outside 1,963               5,333               3,371 63% 39,648 53,333 13,685 26% 64,000 24,352
   Dump fees 1,924               1,500               (424) -28% 10,527 15,000 4,473 30% 18,000 7,473
   Laboratories 685                  2,775               2,090 75% 30,433             27,750 (2,683) -10% 33,300 2,867
   License & permits 38,995             15,117             (23,878) -158% 155,092 151,167 (3,926) -3% 181,400 26,308
   Automotive fuel & oil 11,763             8,500               (3,263) -38% 95,960 85,000 (10,960) -13% 102,000 6,040
   Equipment rental 1,333               1,617               284 18% 11,152 16,167 5,014 31% 19,400 8,248
   Landscaping 6,524               13,683             7,160 52% 104,216 136,833 32,617 24% 164,200 59,984
   Small tools & equipment 6,041               6,117               76 1% 49,033 61,167 12,134 20% 73,400 24,367
   Security 0 1,600               1,600 100% 6,153               16,000 9,847 62% 19,200 13,047
   Operating supplies 4,457               4,933               476 10% 44,039 49,333 5,294 11% 59,200 15,161
   Safety equipment 546 3,458               2,913 84% 18,997 34,583 15,586 45% 41,500 22,503
   Temporary help 7,116 1,458               (5,658)                -388% 7,116 14,583 7,467 51% 17,500 10,384
   Other employee cost 14,035             11,333             (2,702) -24% 106,336 113,333 6,998 6% 136,000 29,664
   Employee service awards 0 317                  317 100% (118)                 3,167 3,284 104% 3,800 3,918
   Education & training 604 1,300 696 54% 21,195 13,000 (8,195) -63% 15,600 (5,595)

Total Operating Expenses 1,853,315 1,809,228 (44,087)              -2% 17,630,077 18,092,011 461,934 3% 21,710,467 4,080,390
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EL TORO WATER DISTRICT
Expense Comparison

For the Month Ended April 30, 2022

CURRENT YEAR YEAR 
 MONTH VARIANCE  TO DATE  TO DATE VARIANCE Annual REMAINING

ACTUAL BUDGET DOLLARS % +/- ACTUAL BUDGET DOLLARS % +/- BUDGET BUDGET
Indirect Cost

   Depreciation 355,342 362,500 7,158 2% 3,553,420 3,625,000 71,580 2% 4,350,000 796,580
   Amortization 570 575 5 1% 5,705 5,750 45 1% 6,900 1,195
   Insurance 23,568 27,608 4,041 15% 269,128 276,083 6,956 3% 331,300 62,172
   Retiree Medical Insurance 20,569 27,083 6,515 24% 218,985 270,833 51,848 19% 325,000 106,015
   Data processing supplies & assc. 1,564 2,500 936 37% 8,492 25,000 16,508 66% 30,000 21,508
   Data processing equipment 2,567 2,917 350 12% 43,443 29,167 (14,276) -49% 35,000 (8,443)
   Data processing consultants 11,186             5,000               (6,186) -124% 28,373 50,000 21,627 43% 60,000 31,627
   Software maintenance & licenses 7,891 15,417 7,526 49% 142,225 154,167           11,942 8% 185,000 42,775
   Janitorial 6,715 3,750 (2,965) -79% 67,779 37,500 (30,279) -81% 45,000 (22,779)
   Printing & reproduction 0 1,550 1,550 100% 3,012 15,500 12,488 81% 18,600 15,588
   Publications & subscriptions 0 125 125 100% 25 1,250 1,225 98% 1,500 1,475
   Communications - voice 1,547 1,333 (213) -16% 12,477 13,333 856 6% 16,000 3,523
   Communications - data 5,477 5,058               (419) -8% 55,509 50,583 (4,925) -10% 60,700 5,191
   Communications - mobile 1,642 3,083 1,441 47% 30,753 30,833 81 0% 37,000 6,247
   Utilities 1,372 2,150 778 36% 18,836 21,500 2,664 12% 25,800 6,964

Total Indirect Cost 440,010 460,650 20,640 4% 4,458,161 4,606,500 148,339 3% 5,527,800 1,069,639          

Overhead Cost
   Annual events 0 500                  500 100% 10,485 5,000 (5,485) -110% 6,000 (4,485)
   Audit 0 2,142               2,142 100% 19,560             21,417             1,857 9% 25,700 6,140
   Bad debts 390                  1,667               1,277 77% 1,589 16,667 15,077 90% 20,000 18,411
   Bank charges 6,121               5,917               (204) -3% 64,543 59,167 (5,376) -9% 71,000 6,457
   Bond Issuance Fees 254,594           -                       (254,594) 0% 254,594 0 (254,594) 0% 0 (254,594)
   Directors fees 10,293             10,583             290 3% 106,653 105,833 (820) -1% 127,000 20,347
   Dues & memberships 3,972 7,267               3,295 45% 87,069 72,667 (14,402) -20% 87,200 131
   Election Expense 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0% 0 0
   Interest 59,295             59,833             539 1% 592,945 598,333 5,388 1% 718,000 125,055
   Legal 7,453               8,792               1,338 15% 101,597 87,917 (13,680) -16% 105,500 3,903
   Meetings, conventions & travel 969                  2,417               1,447 60% 19,125 24,167 5,042 21% 29,000 9,875
   Meets, con & travel - Directors -                       3,658               3,658 100% 15,187 36,583 21,396 58% 43,900 28,713
   Office supplies 350                  1,650               1,300 79% 9,894 16,500 6,606 40% 19,800 9,906
   Office support -                       -                       0 0% 3,157 0 (3,157) 0% 0 (3,157)
   Postage 144                  1,717               1,573 92% 7,699 17,167 9,468 55% 20,600 12,901
   Property taxes 837                  425                  (412) -97% 5,012               4,250               (762) -18% 5,100 88
   Advertising & Publicity 0 167                  167 100% 7,020               1,667               (5,353) -321% 2,000 (5,020)
   Public education & outreach 2,231 19,683 17,452 89% 96,712 196,833 100,122 51% 236,200 139,488

Total Overhead Cost 346,648 126,417 (220,232) -174% 1,402,841 1,264,167 (138,674) -11% 1,517,000 114,159

TOTAL EXPENSES $2,639,974 $2,396,295 ($243,679) -10% $23,491,078 $23,962,678 $471,599 2% $28,755,267 $5,264,188
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Actual $17,882 $- $10,762 $44,047 $15,548 $23,346 $- $28,013 $484,598 $34,217 $- $-

YTD $17,882 $17,882 $28,644 $72,692 $88,240 $111,586 $111,586 $139,599 $624,197 $658,414 $658,414 $658,414

Budget $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578 $737,578
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CAPITAL COST ANALYSIS - EQUIPMENT 4/22

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Actual $67,836 $302,614 $38,281 $235,491 $62,612 $71,481 $87,947 $144,752 $(531,105) $202,982 $- $-

 YTD $67,836 $370,450 $408,731 $644,222 $706,834 $778,315 $866,262 $1,011,014 $479,909 $682,891 $682,891 $682,891

 Budget $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422 $1,662,422
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CAPITAL COST ANALYSIS - PROJECTS 4/22
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Engineering Committee Minutes 1 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
& OF THE 

ENGINEERING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

April 25, 2022 
 
 
 At approximately 8:55 a.m. Director Vergara called the Engineering Committee 

meeting to order. 

Committee Members KATHRYN FRESHLEY, KAY HAVENS, MIKE GASKINS, 

JOSE VERGARA, and MARK MONIN participated. 

Also participating were DENNIS P. CAFFERTY, General Manager, JASON 

HAYDEN, CFO (via zoom), JUDY CIMORELL, Human Resources Manager, GILBERT 

J. GRANITO, General Counsel, SCOTT HOPKINS, Operations Superintendent, 

HANNAH FORD, Engineering Manager, and POLLY WELSCH, Recording Secretary. 

Consent Calendar 

Director Vergara asked for a Motion. 

 Motion:  Director Monin made a Motion, seconded by Director Gaskins and 

carried across the Board to approve the Consent Calendar. 

 Roll Call Vote: 

 Director Vergara  aye 
 Director Monin  aye 
 Director Gaskins  aye 
 Vice President Havens aye 
 President Freshley  aye 
 
Engineering Action Items 

JTM Pump Station Pump Pre-Purchase Contract 

 Ms. Ford stated that material shortages have been extending lead times and 

delaying construction schedules.  She further stated that expediting construction of the 

JTM Pump Station is necessary to allow the District enhanced water reliability when the 
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R-6 Reservoir is out of service from October 2022 to July 2023. 

 Ms. Ford stated that Black and Veatch prepared a pre-purchase package for the 

long lead times, and the anticipated pricing is approximately $50,000.  She further 

stated that 4 vendors were invited to provide quotes, and staff expects responses by the 

end of this month. 

 Ms. Ford stated that because pricing is not yet confirmed, staff is recommending 

a provision for a not-to-exceed amount that is anticipated to cover the cost of the pump 

and motor. 

Director Vergara asked for a Motion. 

 Motion:  Vice President Havens made a Motion, seconded by Director Gaskins 

and carried across the Board to authorize the General Manager to issue a purchase 

order in an amount not to exceed $100,000 for the purchase of a pump to meet the 

design requirements of the JTM Pump Station Project. 

 Roll Call Vote: 

 Director Vergara  aye 
 Director Monin  aye 
 Director Gaskins  aye 
 Vice President Havens aye 
 President Freshley  aye 
 

Engineering General Information Items 

Capital Projects Status Report 

Aeration Basin Diffuser Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that the contractor has completed installation of the diffusers and 

is working through commissioning the Aeration Basin with the equipment vendor.  She 

further stated that staff is preparing a Change Order to include the diffuser price 

escalation, concrete repair work, and time extension. 
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 Ms. Ford stated that material delays have extended the schedule to May 20, 

2022. 

R-6 Floating Cover and Liner Replacement Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that staff filed a Notice of Exemption from CEQA based on Class 

1 Existing Facilities and Class 2 Replacement or Reconstruction and have also 

reviewed submittals related to the valve pre-purchase package. 

 Ms. Ford stated that Operations crew continue to test interties with IRWD and 

MNWD in preparation for a full-scale simulation of water supply to the service area 

through the interties and set flow rate from the AMP without the R-6 Reservoir. 

 Ms. Ford stated that staff have developed a Request for Proposals from third-

party inspectors and will issue at the end of the month.  She further stated that for 

Construction Management (CM)/Engineering Services During Construction (ESDC), 

staff recommends hiring the designer and subject matter expert for the floating cover 

replacement, Hilts Consulting Group (HGC).  The District employed this same approach 

during the last floating cover replacement in 2011. Mr. Cafferty stated that staff has 

discussed hiring HCG with IRWD and MNWD, and they have agreed with this approach. 

 Vice President Havens asked if there is a start time for the project.  Ms. Ford 

replied in September. Mr. Cafferty stated that we are going out to bid in July and will 

award a contract in August. 

Filter Plant Site Use/WEROC EOC 

 Ms. Ford stated that staff is working with the designer to firm up building costs 

after initial estimates increased.  She further stated that, although the District’s 

warehouse footprint has not changed substantially, market conditions have driven costs 

higher than the 2019 estimate. 
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 Ms. Ford stated that staff is reviewing the demolition package and has 

discovered biological constraints as part of the CEQA process, which may limit 

construction outside of the nesting season from February through August and 

consequently delay building construction and demolition.  She further stated that staff 

continues to work with AQMD on the design for the relocation of the facilities and timing 

to avoid conflicts during construction. 

JTM Pump Station Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that staff has reviewed the draft CEQA Mitigated Negative 

Declaration submitted by Dudek and is discussing the project with one remaining Native 

American tribe. 

 Ms. Ford stated that, due to the urgent need for this pump station, the design 

team has agreed to expedite the schedule by one month. 

Grit Chamber Rehabilitation Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that this project is still in the submittal review phase.  She further 

stated that SS Mechanical is developing a construction schedule and has taken field 

measurement of the slide gate to begin production this month. 

 Ms. Ford stated that this project will require more than 120 calendar days to 

complete due to pandemic related supply chain issues. 

R-2 Reservoir Interior Recoating Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that staff received official notice of award for grant funding in 

March and issued NTP to the contractor.  She further stated that staff held a 

preconstruction meeting with Associated Tank Constructors and continues to work with 

the Department of Water Resources to set up the grant agreement. 
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 Ms. Ford stated that the District has drained the tank, and the contractor started 

construction last week. 

Main Office HVAC Replacement and Improvement Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that this project is on hold until the Board decides whether to 

move forward with the Board Room Expansion project. 

WRP Main Electrical Power Breakers Replacement Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that Schneider Electric delayed shipping the breakers until June 

due to supply chain shortages, and, once they arrive, staff will install them.  She further 

stated that the anticipated project end date has been adjusted to July 2022. 

Water and Sewer Master Plan Update 

 Ms. Ford stated that staff had a kickoff meeting with Carollo Engineers, and its 

subconsultants have installed flow monitors in the sewers, which will remain for two 

months.  She further stated that they are working to develop the water and sewer 

hydraulic models, and staff is working to respond to an extensive data request to aid in 

model calibration. 

 President Freshley asked how we are getting water into the sewer line which we 

don’t monitor.   Ms. Ford replied that it’s called I&I (Infiltration and Intrusion) which is 

water that gets into the collection system that is not sewage.   

Mr. Cafferty stated that, by doing the flow monitoring, we are trying to identify 

collection system capacity, challenges during wet weather conditions, and the level of 

I&I to determine whether or not there is a problem. 

Effluent Pump Station Rehabilitation Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that this project is in submittal review phase, and the contractor 

is providing a $20,000 credit as part of value engineering discussions related to the 
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pump.  She further stated that this project will require more than 330 calendar days to 

complete due to pump supplier production issues, so staff is working to find solutions. 

Wash Press System at Headworks 

 Ms. Ford stated that staff ordered the new equipment in December, but 

negotiations to revise the ancillary materials have delayed the project. 

OOPS Generator Replacement Project 

 Ms. Ford stated that the contractor is waiting for equipment delivery delayed until 

mid-July, and the project completion date is scheduled for September. 

ETWD Board Room Expansion Project 

 Mr. Cafferty stated that the conservative number for expansion and technology 

was estimated at $650,000.  He further stated that the architect did further analysis and 

came back with a new cost estimate over $900,000. 

 Mr. Cafferty stated that, due to costs exceeding expectations, staff is working 

with JKA to value engineer and reached out to a contractor to obtain a second opinion. 

Energy Efficiency Analysis 

 Ms. Ford stated that SCE conducted pump efficiency testing at some of the 

District’s pump stations.  This analysis influenced the capital improvement program 

(CIP) budgeting and forecasting, such that pump stations with low efficiency and high 

payback were prioritized over others for rehabilitation. She further stated as part of the 

equipment replacement process, staff will consider opportunities to improve energy 

efficiency and is working with AESC to identify any incentive programs and sources of 

project financing. 
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Tertiary System Optimization 

 Ms. Ford stated that staff are working to improve the Tertiary Treatment Plant 

(TTP) by reducing potable water supplementation and evaluating alternative disinfection 

strategies.  Ms. Ford further stated that District engineering staff conducted a series of 

workshops and site visits with WRP operations staff to understand the drivers behind 

potable water augmentation and implemented control modifications as a result.   

Mr. Ford indicated that because the WRP produces high quality (low ammonia) 

secondary effluent, alternative disinfection strategies could offer significant benefit 

through reduced chlorine consumption and improved water quality. She further stated 

that to assist with the effort, staff hired Trussell Technologies, Inc. to evaluate historical 

data, develop preliminary costs, and recommend the optimal disinfection approach. 

Engineering Items Discussed at Various Conferences and Meetings 

 There were no comments. 

Comments Regarding Non-Agenda Engineering Committee Items 

 There were no comments. 

Adjournment 

 There being no further business, the Engineering Committee meeting was 

adjourned at approximately 9:50 a.m. 

Attorney Report 

 Mr. Granito reported that there is no need for a Closed Session at today’s 

meeting.  As such, the Regular Session continued. 

Adjournment 

 At approximately 9:50 a.m. the meeting was adjourned. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

  
POLLY WELSCH 
Recording Secretary 

 
APPROVED:  
 
 
___________________________ 
KATHRYN FRESHLEY, President 
of the El Toro Water District and the 
Board of Directors thereof 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
DENNIS P. CAFFERTY, Secretary 
of the El Toro Water District and the 
Board of Directors thereof 



Agenda Item No. 9

STAFF REPORT

To: Board of Directors Meeting Date: May 23, 2022

From: Hannah Ford, Engineering Manager

Subject: Ammonia Analyzer at WRP

BACKGROUND

Adding an ammonia analyzer on the secondary effluent at the WRP offers two key benefits:

1. Optimized aeration: Adjusting the control of the aeration basin blowers to factor in 
secondary effluent ammonia results in improved efficiency at the highest energy 
consumption process at the WRP. Southern California Regional Energy Network 
(SoCalRen) estimates a savings of $72,090 per year based on 334,000 kWh/year 
electrical energy savings and 38 kW/yr demand savings. While this number may be 
optimistic, staff anticipates some level of savings when controlling based on 
ammonia.

2. Reduced chlorine consumption for tertiary disinfection: Because the aeration 
basins produce low ammonia secondary effluent, the District can capitalize on the 
strong oxidizing properties of free (not combined) chlorine to use less chlorine in the 
tertiary disinfection process. In 2021, the cost for sodium hypochlorite was $82,000; 
reducing the target concentration times contact time (CT) required by the Tertiary 
Treatment Plant (TTP) can reduce this cost significantly. Through the ongoing 
Tertiary Optimization Study, the District will determine the appropriate methodology 
for the TTP to pursue a lower disinfection requirement and comply with Title 22 
regulations for non-potable reuse. An ammonia analyzer to confirm continued 
presence of low ammonia is critical for regulatory compliance with a low CT approach.

District staff determined the most successful ammonia analyzer employed in this application 
at other California water utilities as Hach’s Amtax sc. After coordination with the vendor, staff 
determined the most appropriate location for analyzer installation is in the Mixed Liquor 
Splitter Box, where typical water levels will maintain adequate analyzer submergence. Due 
to the level of particulates remaining in secondary effluent, a filtration unit is required 
upstream of the analyzer to reduce plugging and analyzer failure. The filtration unit would 
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be installed in the combined secondary effluent channel, and the analyzer and its controller 
would be mounted outside along the railing of the Mixed Liquor Splitter Box.

COST AND FUNDING

While not currently budgeted in the FY 2021/2022 capital improvement program, this project 
is a critical part of the District’s efforts on energy efficiency and tertiary system optimization. 
Table 1 summarizes the estimated budgetary cost for the purchase and installation of the 
ammonia analyzer at the WRP.

Table 1- WRP Ammonia Analyzer Budgetary Estimate
Component Value

Hach Amtax sc, Filtration Unit, Controller, and Mounting Kit $47,914.891

Sales Tax $3,713.40
Electrical Hardware $10,000.00
PLC I/O Cards and Hardware to Existing RAS PLC $7,000.00
Electrical Contractor Labor $8,000.00
Instrumentation, SCADA, PLC Integration -2

Contingency $10,000.00
Total $86,628.29

Notes:
1. Includes shipping. See Attachment A for further detail.
2. Performed in-house.

District staff recommends funding this project as a 50/50 split between wastewater capital 
and recycled water reserves. Because SoCalRen indicated approximately $16,700 of 
incentives could be available for this solution, District staff plans to pursue and collect these 
incentives as well.

RECOMMENDATION

Recommended Action:

Staff recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to issue a 
purchase order to Hach Company in the amount of $51,628.29 for the purchase of an 
ammonia analyzer. Staff further recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager 
to fund the project costs from the District’s Capital Reserves in accordance with the District’s 
adopted Capital Reserve Policy.



Quotation

Quote Date : 04/08/22 Quote Expiration: 05/08/22

Quote Number : 100762928v1
Use quote number at time of order to ensure
that you receive prices quoted

 

Hach

Phone : (800) 227-4224
Email: quotes@hach.com
Website : www.hach.com

PO Box 608
Loveland, CO 80539-0608

20,760.32

1,107.68

10,394.72

311.36

4,163.04

3,444.00

244.16

306.88

142.24

142.24

119.84

 
 

EL TORO WATER DISTRICT

ACCTS PAYABLE

PO BOX 4000

LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92654-4000

 

Name : Mark Pade

Phone : 949-521-2399

Email: mpade@etwd.com

Customer Account Number  : 105014

Sales Contact: George Ruano     Email: gruano@hach.com     Phone : 858-732-2368
  

PRICING QUOTATION

Line Part Number Description Qty Extended Price

1 9009100
AMTAX sc Ammonium Analyzer, Outdoor, 0.02-5.0mg/l NH4-N, One Channel
Continuous Sample, 115-230V

1

2 LZY285 Rail mounting kit for SC analyzer with SC controller 1

3 5739000 Filtrax sample filtration system, 10 m heated hose, 115 Vac 1

4 LZX763 Mounting brackets to mount Filtrax control unit at the railing 1

5 LXV402.99.00002 SC1000 Multi-parameter Universal Controller Display Module (without GSM/GPRS)1

6 LXV400.99.1G172
SC1000 Probe Module, 4 Sensors with Conduits, 4x 4-20mA Out, Prognosys, 110-
240VAC with Conduits

1

7 LZX958 Sunroof for SC1000 Controller 1

8 2955300
Amtax sc Electrode set (3x electrolyte and 3x membrane caps), for range 1 (0.02-5.0
mg/L NH₄‐N)

1

9 2894452 Reagent (2500 mL) Amtax sc 1

10 2894246 Cleaning solution Amtax sc (250 mL) 1

11 2514654 0.5 mg/L NH₄‐N standard solution, Amtax sc, 2000 mL 1

WarrantyPlus Service Agreement includes: Instrument start-up, all parts, labor, and
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Line Part Number Description Qty Extended Price

2,499.00

3,251.00

1,028.41

47,914.89

12 WRTUPGAMTAXSC
travel for on-site repairs, 1 on-site calibrations per year, factory recommended
maintenance (including required parts), unlimited technical support calls, and free
firmware updates.

1

13 WRTUPGFILTRAX

WarrantyPlus Service Agreement includes: Instrument start-up, all parts, labor, and
travel for on-site repairs, 3 on-site calibrations per year, factory recommended
maintenance (including required parts), unlimited technical support calls, and free
firmware updates.

1

S&H Charges $

Grand Total$

TERMS OF SALE

Freight: Ground Prepay and Add FCA: Hach's facility

12% Supply Chain Surcharge has been added to this quote for all shipments, if applicable, and is included in the "Net Unit Price" and Grand Total

All purchases of Hach Company products and/or services are expressly and without limitation subject to Hach Company's Terms & Conditions of Sale ("Hach TCS"), incorporated

herein by reference and published on Hach Company's website at www.hach.com/terms.  Hach TCS are contained directly and/or by reference in Hach's offer, order acknowledgment,

and invoice documents. The first of the following acts constitutes an acceptance of Hach's offer and not a counteroffer and creates a contract of sale "Contract" in accordance with the

Hach TCS: (i) Buyer's issuance of a purchase order document against Hach's offer; (ii) acknowledgement of Buyer's order by Hach; or (iii) commencement of any performance by Hach

pursuant to Buyer's order. Provisions contained in Buyer's purchase documents (including electronic commerce interfaces) that materially alter, add to or subtract 

from the provisions of the Hach TCS are not part of the Contract. 

Due to International regulations, a U.S. Department of Commerce Export License may be required. Hach reserves the right to approve specific shipping agents. Wooden boxes suitable

for ocean shipment are extra. Specify final destination to ensure proper documentation and packing suitable for International transport. In addition, Hach may require : 1). A statement

of intended end-use; 2).Certification that the intended end-use does not relate to proliferation of weapons of mass destruction (prohibited nuclear end use, chemical / biological

weapons, missile technology); and 3). Certification that the goods will not be diverted contrary to U.S. and/or applicable laws in force in Buyer’s jurisdiction. 

ORDER TERMS: 

Terms are Subject to Credit Review 

In order for Hach to process the order as quickly as possible, please provide the following information. 

• Complete Billing address. 
• Complete Shipping address. 
• Part numbers and quantities of items being ordered. 
• Please reference the quotation number on your purchase order

If the order is over $25,000 Hach will also require the following additional information. 

• Pricing 
• Purchase Order Number 
• Freight terms and INCO term FOB Origin or FCA Shipping Point 
• Required delivery date 
• Vendor name should specify “Hach Company” with the Loveland address: 
             o Hach, PO Box 389, Loveland, CO 80539 

• Credit terms of payment. Default payment terms are Net 30. 
• Indicate if order needs to ship complete or if it can ship partial. 
• Tax status 
• Special invoicing instructions

Sales tax is not included on quote. Applicable sales tax will be added to the invoice based on the U.S. destination, if applicable provide a resale/exemption certificate. 

Shipments will be prepaid and added to invoices unless otherwise specified. 

Equipment quoted operates with standard U.S. supply voltage. 

Hach standard terms and conditions apply to all sales. 

Additional terms and conditions apply to orders for service partnerships. 

Prices do not include delivery of product. Reference attached Freight Charge Schedule and Collect Handling Fees. 

Standard lead time is 30 days. 

This Quote is good for a one time purchase

Sales Contact: Prepared By:

Name : George Ruano Name : Mike Bigley

Title: Regional Sales Manager Title: Canada Sales Support

Phone : 858-732-2368 Phone : 970-278-4949

Email: gruano@hach.com Email: mbigley@hach.com
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STAFF REPORT 

To: Board of Directors Meeting Date:  May 26, 2022 

From: Dennis Cafferty, General Manager 

Subject: Northline Lift Station Emergency Repair 

 

The Northline Lift Station 
conveys flow from the majority 
of the District service area north 
of the I-5 Freeway directly to the 
Water Recycling Plant (WRP).  
 
In the early morning hours of 
Friday, April 29, 2022, a small 
leak appeared on the 16" force 
main conveying wastewater 
from the Northline Lift station to 
the (WRP). The leak spilled onto the walking path in front of Northline but did not reach a 
storm drain. The District reported the spill to be an estimated 250 gallons.   
 
On Friday morning District 
staff excavated a 4’X 6’ hole 
where the leak was located, 
just outside the south wall 
of the Lift Station, adjacent 
to a hole on the Laguna 
Woods Village Golf Course. 
The leak was exposed on a 
45° bend. Staff contacted 
Paulus Engineering, on an 
emergency basis, to come 
to the site and assess repair 
options.  
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District staff set up temporary pumps to pump leaked wastewater, contained in the 
excavated hole, back to the Northline wet well effectively eliminating any further wastewater 
spill. Staff continuously monitored the temporary pumps 24 hours/day until a temporary strap 
was installed to close the leak on May 3. In an effort to mitigate the influent flow to Northline 
during the repair effort staff contacted IRWD and requested IRWD consent to closing down 
the ETWD side of the splitter structure on El Toro Road thereby reducing the flow to Northline 
by approximately 500,000 gallons per day. Staff also utilized an existing internal 
interconnection to divert flow from the Freeway Lift Station to Aliso Creek Lift Station further 
reducing the Northline influent. 
 
The contractor was able to locate parts needed for the repair. District staff began evaluating 
options that would facilitate taking the force main out of service during the repair. Staff 
performed a detailed analysis of influent flows to determine the amount of flow that had to 
be accommodated during a nighttime repair effort. Based on evaluations of existing flow 
data staff concluded that, even in nighttime conditions there was at least 500 gallons per 
minute of flow at Northline. 
 
A test was conducted during the early morning hours of May 3 to assess the ability to contain 
the influent with pumper trucks. Due to the depth of the wet well and influent sewer pipeline 
the trucks were not able to keep up with flow. It was then determined that a full bypass 
pipeline was necessary. Paulus subcontracted with Rain for Rent to install a bypass pipeline 
from the emergency bypass connection at the Northline Lift Station to the WRP Headworks. 
The above ground 12” bypass pipeline was installed on Thursday, May 5. 
 

   
   

While Rain for Rent was installing the 1,000-foot bypass pipeline, Paulus Engineering began 
excavating to prepare for the repair. Upon completion of the bypass pipeline installation, 
including testing and repair of a few leaks, pumping through they bypass commenced and 
the existing force main was drained.  
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The contractor began the repair work at approximately 10:30 p.m. on the evening of May 5. 
The repair consisted of chipping away existing concrete, cutting open the existing pipe and 
replacing a section of pipe along with appurtenant coupling and flange. The pipeline work 
was complete at approximately 5:00 a.m. Friday morning. At that point District staff began 
loading the force main and then placed the Lift Station back in normal service. The pumps 
and repaired pipeline operated with no problems. 
 

   
 
 
Once the repaired force main was back in service the bypass pipeline was drained and 
disassembled. The bypass pipeline was removed from the golf course to avoid impacting 
golf course play on Friday morning. The contractor completed backfill of the hole to complete 
the repair at approximately 10:30 a.m. Friday morning. 
 
It should be noted that District staff did an exemplary job responding to the original leak and 
then working to avoid any further overflow as well as working with the contractor to facilitate 
the repair. 
 
The invoice from the contractor, inclusive of the bypass pipeline installation and rental, is 
attached. There are several pictures of the repair effort included in the Paulus invoice 
document. 
 
 

Recommended Action:  Staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve the 
payment of the Paulus Engineering, Inc. invoice, in the amount of $74,446.38, for the 
emergency repair of the Northline Lift Station force main. 
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OPTIONS

1. STATUS QUO
2. DEMOLITION

RESTORE FINISHED SURFACE WITH ASPHALT
3. CONSTRUCT NEW STORAGE FACILITY
4. JOINT WEROC PROJECT

CONSTRUCT NEW STORAGE FACILITY
CONSTRUCT WEROC FUNDED EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER
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 EQUIPMENT STORAGE TO PRESERVE 
USEFUL SERVICE LIFE AND 
RELIABILITY OF EXISTING ASSETS

 ELECTRICAL MATERIAL STORAGE
 OTHER MATERIAL STORAGE
 RECORDS STORAGE









PROJECT COST

OPTION 2019 ESTIMATE 2022 ESTIMATE

DEMOLITION ONLY $1,726,000 $2,425,000

DEMOLITION + NEW 
WAREHOUSE $2,917,000 $4,608,000

MWDOC EOC + $599,000 + $2,749,000

Basis of revenue bond



NEXT STEPS

 WRAP UP DESIGN IN 2022
 DEMOLITION 2022
 CONSTRUCT WAREHOUSE 2023



Agenda Item No. 12

STAFF REPORT

To: Board of Directors Meeting Date: May 23, 2022

From: Hannah Ford, Engineering Manager

Subject: Capital Project Status Report

I. Aeration Basin Diffuser Project

The contractor, Filanc Construction 
(Filanc), has completed the commissioning 
phase of the project, and staff is working 
toward project close-out. After Filanc 
submits their final project invoice, staff will 
file the Notice of Completion thereafter.

Table 1 summarizes the total budget, 
timeframe, and percent complete for 
Filanc’s construction contract. Original 
construction completion was scheduled for 
December 1, 2021, but material delays have 
extended schedule to May 5, 2022.

Table 1 – Aeration Basin Construction Schedule and Budget Status

Construction Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $221,996 87%

Schedule April 5, 2021 – May 5, 2022 100%

II. R-6 Floating Cover and Liner Replacement Project

Hilts Consulting Group (HGC) submitted the 100% design, and District staff reviewed and 
returned comments quickly to enable bid advertisement in June (one month ahead of 
schedule). Due to current market conditions and experience on other ongoing similar projects, 
HGC recommended allowing the contractor to mobilize on site and procure the critical path 
chlorosulphonated polyethylene (CSPE) material sooner. The R-6 Reservoir drain and 
shutdown timeframe has not changed. To manage to this schedule while still allowing 
adequate time for design, one of the more recent design changes will be issued with addenda 
during bidding.
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After filing the Notice of Exemption from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
based on Class 1 – Existing Facilities and Class 2 – Replacement or Reconstruction, District 
staff received no comments when the 30-day public comment period expired.

Operations crews rebuilt and tested each critical intertie with Irvine Ranch Water District 
(IRWD) and Moulton Niguel Water District (MNWD). District staff is now preparing to 
conduct a full-scale simulation of supplying water to the service area through interties and a 
set flow rate from the Allen-McColloch Pipeline (AMP) without R-6 Reservoir for storage in 
June.

Staff invited four inspection firms to respond to a request for proposals. Despite earlier 
conversations expressing interest, two of the invited firms declined to propose due to staff 
availability. The non-mandatory preproposal meeting took place on May 16th, and two 
inspection firms attended. Proposals are due by June 16th.

Table 2 summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and percent complete for the current design 
contract with HGC. Because budget expended through April is 68% with design at 100% 
completion, efforts appear to be below predicted expenditure.

Table 2 – R-6 Floating Cover and Liner Design Contract Schedule and Budget Status

Design Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $671,236 68%

Schedule May 28, 2021 – July 8, 2022 89%

III. Joint Transmission Main (JTM) Pump Station Project

District staff received three proposals for the prepurchase pump package. Table 3 
summarizes the results of the prepurchase pump package review. District staff issued a 
purchase order for the pump package with the shortest lead time, despite its increased cost, 
in order to keep the project on schedule. The targeted construction delivery timeframe for 
the pump and its appurtenances to arrive onsite is by Tuesday, October 18th.

Table 3 – JTM Prepurchase Pump Package Summary

Proposal

Pump 

Model

Proposal 

Amount

Lead 

Time 

(weeks)

Anticipated 

Delivery 

Date

Efficiency 

@ Rated 

Point (%) Rank

DXP 

Enterprises

Patterson 
5x4 M-A

$62,879 14-16 9/26/2022 - 
10/31/2022

79.8 1

Brax 

Company

Sulzer 150-
260A

$47,525 30 1/23/2023 80.0 2

CP Crowley 

Company

ITT Goulds 
4x6-11 H S

$66,655 24-26 12/26/2022 - 
1/9/2023

77.5 3

Staff published the draft California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Mitigated Negative 
Declaration for public comment. As part of the tribal consultation, staff agreed to disagree 
with the Gabrieleno tribe based on the results of the geotechnical report and cultural 
resources survey that concluded that the conditions of the site are not suitable to support the 
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presence of tribal cultural resources and therefore would not warrant additional mitigation 
measures.

Black & Veatch submitted the 90% design for District review this month. Staff plans to bid 
the project in July and award in early August.

Table 4 summarizes summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and percent complete for 
Black & Veatch’s design contract. Given the urgency of this pump station and simplified 
design, the design team has agreed to expedite schedule by one month. Invoiced work only 
represents efforts through March 4th, so the budget remains lower than progress but may 
ultimately remain underspent. 

Table 4 – JTM Pump Station Design Contract Schedule and Budget Status

Design Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $177,845 15%

Schedule January 7, 2022 – August 26, 2022 67%

IV. R-2 Reservoir Interior Recoating Project

The contractor, Associated Tank Constructors (ATC), cut a doorway into the side of the tank 
at ground level and removed the existing lining from the floor as well as along the walls to a 
height of approximately 8-feet. ATC has initiated mobilization efforts for building scaffold 
and preparing for sand blasing of the interior.

Table 5 summarizes the total budget, 
timeframe, and percent complete for ATC’s construction contract. The project is scheduled 
for completion by August 2022.

Table 5 – R-2 Reservoir Interior Recoating Project Construction Schedule and Budget 

Status

Design Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $611,000 4%

Schedule April 11, 2022 – August 18, 2022 33%
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V. The Village at Laguna Hills

District staff met with Merlone-Geier, the developer of The Village at Laguna Hills, and its 
engineering consultants to begin coordination for the upcoming project. The project is split 
into several phases: demolition, make-ready, and retail construction, hotel/residential 
construction, and office construction. The developer will submit demolition plans for District 
review this month. Demolition will start as early as September of 2022 and take place over 
six to eight months. Following the make-ready phase, the retail component will be the first 
phase of new construction to start. Occupancy of the retail component will be as early as mid-
2026.

In addition to ushering the developer through the will serve process, District staff is actively 
confirming if its facilities can accept the additional flow anticipated from The Village at 
Laguna Hills development. Arcadis conducted a Water Supply Assessment in 2020 to confirm 
adequate water supplies and infrastructure were available to supply the additional 321 acre-
feet per year (AFY) of water supply. All sewer flows will route to the Aliso Creek Lift Station, 
which currently experiences challenging operations due to the current inability to vactor out 
the lift station and hydraulic conditions that erode the efficiency of the pumps. After meeting 
with District staff to discuss these concerns, the Master Plan consultant, Carollo, is currently 
evaluating the Aliso Creek Lift Station and developing recommendations for its improvement.

VI. Water and Sewer Master Plan Update

Carollo Engineers, Inc (Carollo) conducted a progress meeting with District staff this month. 
Carollo’s subconsultant removed the installed flow monitors in the sewers after two months 
of measurement. After reviewing and approving the calibration plan, District staff installed 
13 pressure loggers throughout the distribution system (one in each hydraulic zone) to record 
data for two weeks. and are working to develop the water and sewer hydraulic models. District 
staff continue to respond to an extensive data request that will aid in model calibration.

Based on Carollo’s hydraulic modeling software evaluation, District staff selected Info Water 
Pro for the water model and InfoWorks for the sewer model. This software is from the same 
provider, Innovyze, which several other Southern California water utilities employ.

Table 6 summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and percent complete for this project. The 
District has only received the April invoice, which explains higher schedule than budget 
expenditure.

Table 6 – Water and Sewer Master Plan Update Schedule and Budget Status

Design Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $349,951 6%

Schedule March 23, 2022 – January 1, 2023 20%
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VII. Caltrans I-5 Widening Utility Relocations

District staff coordinated with Caltrans representatives to determine the next phase of the 
project, Phase B.  Staff also coordinated with the District’s contractor, Paulus Engineering 
(Paulus), to prepare for the Phase B work activities. Phase B work consists of two main 
portions. The first is the relocation of an existing irrigation meter and backflow preventer for 
an irrigation area adjacent to the freeway wall. The second is to establish a bypass of sewage 
for a segment underneath the I-5 freeway, installation of the 10-inch sewermain, abandonment 
of an existing manhole, and demolition of existing 10-inch sewermain. Phase B is slated to 
begin in the middle of June.

Table 7 summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and percent complete for Paulus’ 
construction contract. The ETWD project is split into three segments: Phase A, B, and C. 
Phase A work was completed between September and October of 2020. Phase B is scheduled 
from mid-June through mid-August of this year. Phase C will take place thereafter.

Table 7 – Caltrans I-5 Widening Utility Relocations Construction Schedule and Budget 

Status

Construction Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget (Phase B) $109,829 0%

Budget (Total Project) $627,3651 73%

Schedule (Phase B) June 13 2022 – August 19 2022 0%
1Original contract value of $769,777 plus deductive Change Order 1 for $142,412 finalized in November 2020.

VIII. Effluent Pump Station Rehabilitation Project

This Project is still in the submittal review phase. District staff received the pump submittal 
package and is prioritizing its review to decrease the overall project schedule as pump lead-
times are longer than normal due to global supply chain shortages.

Table 8 summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and percent complete for Filanc’s 
construction contract. The District has not yet received an invoice from Filanc, which explains 
higher schedule than budget expenditure. The end date does not yet reflect the anticipated 
schedule extension.

Table 8 – Effluent Pump Station Construction Schedule and Budget Status

Construction Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $387,0001 0%

Schedule March 23, 2022 – February 15, 2022 15%
1Original contract value, does not include deduct of $20,000 as part of anticipated Change Order 1.

IX. Grit Chamber Rehabilitation Project

Staff and the contractor continue to work through the submittal phase of this project.  
Engineering staff is working with WRP staff to provide a temporary bypass to allow the 
contractor, SS Mechanical, to set up a more long term bypass solution. SS Mechanical 
continues to develop the construction schedule, which will require more than 120 calendar 
days to complete due to pandemic-related supply chain issues.
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Table 9 summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and percent complete for SS Mechanical’s 
construction contract.

Table 9 – Grit Chamber Construction Schedule and Budget Status

Design Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $346,000 2%

Schedule December 7, 2021 – September 2, 2022 62%

X. Ocean Outfall Pump Station (OOPS) Generator Replacement Project

The contractor, Filanc, obtained and installed the safety 
switch on the rear of the OOPS building and electrical 
wiring in preparation for the upcoming generator 
delivery. The generator delivery is slated for mid-July 
and project completion is scheduled for September 
2022.

Table 10 summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and 
percent complete for Filanc’s construction contract. 
Original construction completion was scheduled for November 2021, but material delays 
have extended schedule to September 2022, which explains higher schedule than budget 
expenditure. The budget increased via change order due to pandemic-related material 
shortages, schedule delays, and additional safety design features requested by District staff 
after bidding.

Table 10 – OOPS Generator Replacement Construction Schedule and Budget Status

Construction Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $407,8541 43%

Schedule April 19, 2021 – September 30, 2022 75%
1Original contract value of $384,532 plus Change Order 1 for $23,322 added in February 2022. Because 
planned contingency for this project is $30,000, total project cost remains under board approved cost of 
$414,523.

XI. Tertiary System Optimization

To reduce potable water augmentation in the Recycled Water Storage Tank, WRP staff 
implemented control modifications to increase filtration rates and installed the solenoid valves 
to enhance automation.

Staff conducted a kick-off meeting with Trussell Technologies, Inc. to optimize the tertiary 
disinfection system. To further this effort, staff is responding to a data request for subsequent 
engineering analysis.

XII. Main Office HVAC Replacement and Improvement Project

District staff decided to move forward with the Replace in Kind (RIK) option. The RIK 
option encompasses upgrades to the existing roof structural members and four rooftop 
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HVAC package unit replacements. District staff has entered into a contract with Scott 
Wallace Structural Engineering and RPM to prepare the structural and mechanical 
components of the City of Lake Forest Building Permit, respectively. Once completed, staff 
will prepare and submit to the City for review and approval next month. City review can 
take up to three months, so bidding would take place thereafter in August 2022.

XIII. WRP Main Electrical Power Breakers Replacement Project

Schneider Electric USA Inc. delayed shipping the breakers until June 2022, citing global 
supply chain shortages as the cause. Staff will install the breakers once they arrive on site; the 
anticipated project end date has been adjusted to July 2022 accordingly.

Table 7 summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and percent complete for this project. The 
District has not yet received the invoice for the new equipment fabrication, which explains 
higher schedule than budget expenditure.

Table 7 – WRP Main Electrical Power Breaker Schedule and Budget Status

Construction Contract Total Percent Complete

Budget $134,491 11%

Schedule April 29, 2021 – July 29, 2022 85%

XIV. Wash Press System at Headworks

District staff ordered the new Wash Press equipment in December but negotiations to revise 
the ancillary materials (i.e., 304 stainless steel control panel enclosures and wash down duty 
motors) have delayed the project.

Table 10 summarizes the total budget, timeframe, and percent complete for this project’s 
construction. The District has not yet received an invoice, so the budget remains at zero 
percent this month.

Table 10 –Wash Press System at Headworks Construction Schedule and Budget Status

Construction 

Contract

Total Percent Complete

Budget $103,063 0%

Schedule December 23, 2021 – October 15, 2022 51%

XV. Energy Efficiency Analysis

District staff continues to work on developing the recommended energy efficiency projects 
for the WRP and pump stations. Table 11 summarizes the projects staff has progressed this 
month. Southern California Regional Energy Network (SoCalREN) has indicated that 
incentives are available for some of these projects, so staff will work to determine the amount 
and feasibility of collecting those incentives to provide the Board an update next month.
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Table 11 – Energy Efficiency Progress Summary

Facility Recommended Project

Projected 

Savings 

(kWh/yr)

Budgetary 

Cost

Projected 

Payback 

(years) Status

WRP

Aeration Basins Introduce ammonia-based aeration 
control. 334,000 $84,000 1.7

Pending prior Board action this month, 
will move forward with design and 
implementation this year.

Dissolved Air 
Flotation

Eliminate waste activated sludge 
blower. 147,000 $112,000 4.9

Including study in FY 22/23 CIP budget 
to firm up cost and understand process 
implications of this modification.

Pump Stations

P-1 Rehabilitate due to degraded efficiency 98,000 $107,000 6.4 Included in FY 23/24 CIP budget.

P-4 Rehabilitate due to degraded efficiency 99,000 $20,000 1.4 Included in FY 22/23 CIP budget.

Cherry Rehabilitate due to degraded efficiency 12,000 $29,000 12.1 Included in FY 24/25 CIP budget.

Shenandoah Rehabilitate due to degraded efficiency 33,000 $43,000 6.8 Included in FY 24/25 CIP budget.

Spartan Rehabilitate due to degraded efficiency 59,000 $29,000 3.5 Included in FY 22/23 CIP budget.

Aliso Creek – 
Pump 2

Evaluate deficiencies to understand 
causation of rapid efficiency decline in 
one of the duty pumps

87,000 $36,000 2.6

Northline – 
Pump 3

Evaluate deficiencies to understand 
causation of rapid efficiency decline in 
one of the duty pumps

24,000 $18,000 4.5

Met with consultant for the Master Plan, 
Carollo, to evaluate and recommend 
solutions.



F.Y. 2021/22 CAPITAL REPLACEMENT AND REFURBISHMENT PROGRAM BUDGET ITEMS  > $50,000
BOARD APPROVAL SCHEDULE

Category Project Description Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun CRRP Budget
Board

Approved
Cost

2021/22 Capital Projects

R-2 Reservoir Interior Recoating E E E B A C C C C $605,000 $806,000

Wash Press System at Headworks E E E A O $200,000 $103,063

2021/22 Capital Equipment

Aeration Basin No. 1 Diffusers C C C C C C C C C C $245,000 $245,190

Effluent Pump Station Rehabilitation E E E B B A C C C C $150,000 $387,000

WRP Main Electrical Power Breaker Upgrades A C C C C C C C C C C C $140,000 $134,491

DAF Unit #2 Rehabilitation Project E Deferred to 2022/2023 $150,000 -

Aliso Creek Emergency Generator Replacement Project E E E B Deferred to 2022/2023 $275,000 -

Previous Fiscal Year Carryover

Oso Lift Station Improvement Project C C C C $2,950,432 $2,288,236

Grit Chamber Rehab/Recoating E E E B A C C C C C C C $85,000 $416,000

OOPS Emergency Generator Replacement C C C C C C C C C C C C $220,000 $414,523

Main Office/Field Office HVAC Replacement & Improvement Project ET ET ET ET ET ET ET ET ET ET E E $240,000 -

Master Plan Update E E E RFP ET A E E E E $350,000 $349,951

Caltrans I-5 Widening Utility Relocations C $0 $627,365

Pending (Not Yet Budgeted)

R-6 Reservoir Floating Cover E E E E A E E E E E E B $0 $671,236

Filter Plant Site Use Plan Investigation and Design RFP RFP ET A E E E E E E E E $0 $475,633

Phase III Recycled Water Expansion E E E BP $0 -

Board Room Expansion A BP

JTM Pump Station E E BP RFP ET A E E BP E E $0 $177,845

Total $6,210,432 $7,096,533

Key: Abbreviations:
Water A = Approve by Board E = Engineering/Study O = Order
Wastewater B = Bid ET = Evaluate P = Permit
Split between Water and Wastewater BP = Board Presentation L = Legal RFP = Request for Proposal
Board Involvement C = Construction N = Negotiate R = Receive
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